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701 • 
E. BRETON
Woman with arums
signed and dated (lower right)
oil on canvas
55 x 46 cm
Painted in 1903

1,000 - 1,200 €

702 •  
CORNELIU 
MICHAILESCU 
(1887-1965)
Portrait of a woman 
signed (lower right)
oil on canvas 
62 x 40 cm

1,200 - 1,500 €
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703 •
MARTIN LINDENAU (B. 1948)
Monte-Carlo - la Promenade des Terrasses - le Théatre
signed ‘M. Lindenau’ (lower right) 
oil on canvas
65 x 92 cm    

2,000 - 3,000 €
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704 •
JEAN-BAPTISTE OLIVE (1848-1936)
Sausset-Les-Pins et le Château Charles-Roux
signed and inscribed ‘Sausset B Olive’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
140 x 240 cm

Literature:
Franck BAILLE, Jean-Baptiste OLIVE, catalogue raisonné, Regard de Provence, 
2008 (illustrated N2147, p.173)

35,000 - 45,000 €
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705 • 
FORTUNEY (1878-1950)
At the market
signed (lower left)
pastel on paper
30 x 24 cm

400 - 600 €

706 •
FORTUNEY (1878-1950)
Young woman on a train
signed (lower left)
pastel on paper
31 x 23 cm

400 - 600 €
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707 • 
FORTUNEY (1878-1950)
Two portraits
I. Elegant woman with fur coat
II. Young woman in the park with flowers
signed (lower left)
gouache on paper
53 x 35.5 cm

1,200 - 1,500 €

708 •
GEORGES CLAIRIN (1843-1919)
Flower feast
gouache and watercolor on paper
41 x 29 cm
Executed circa 1900

3,000 - 3,500 €
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710 • 
MAURICE MILLIERE (1871-1946)
Two oval engravings in colours representing elegant 
women with flower bouquets
signed ‘Maurice Milliere’ (lower right) 
Published: Estampe Moderne, 1924
Image: 24 x 16.5 cm

600 - 700 €

Maurice Millière was born in Le Havre in 1871. 
He joined, in 1889, the Ecole Nationale Supérieure 
des Arts Décoratifs in Paris. He illustrated dozens 
of issues of “La Vie Parisienne”. 

709 • 
ATTRIBUTED TO PIERRE JEAN BRAECKE (1859-
1938)
Mother and child 
oil on panel
69 x 59 cm

250 - 300 €
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711 • 
LEO RAUTH (1884-1913)
Léda and the swan
signed in plate ‘Leo Rauth’ (lower right)
lithograph in colours
38 x 38 cm

500 - 600 €

712 • 
HENRY JULIEN DETOUCHE (1854-1913)
Reclining nude
signed ‘H. Detouche’ (along lower margin)
sanguine and white chalk on paper
diameter: 21 cm

300 - 400 €
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713 •
ALPHONSE MUCHA (1860 - 1939)
Poster for ‘Lorenzaccio’ in Theatre de la Renaissance 
signed in plate ‘Mucha’ (lower right)
lithograph in colours
image: 35.5 x 14 cm

2,000 - 2,500 €

 21

714 •
ALPHONSE MUCHA (1860 - 1939)
Poster for ‘Salon des Cent 20th Exhibition’
signed in plate ‘Mucha’ (lower left)
lithograph in colours
printed by Imprimerie Chaix, Paris
40 x 29 cm
Executed in 1896

2,500 - 3,000 €
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715 • 
HENRI PRIVAT-LIVEMONT (1861-1936)
“La Fileuse” and “La Brodeuse”
signed and dated in plate (lower left)
lithographs in colours
26.5 x 36 cm

700 - 800 €

716 • 
PAUL BONNAUD (1873-1953)
Virgin and child
signed ‘P. Bonnaud’ (lower right) and inscribed ‘Limoges’ (lower left)
polychrome enamel on copper
21 x 15 cm

750 - 900 €
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717 • 
TSUGUHARU FOUJITA (1886-1968)
Devil
dated ‘20-3-65’ (lower left)
watercolour on paper
51 x 36 cm
Executed in 1965

4,500 - 5,000 €

718 • 
TSUGUHARU FOUJITA (1886-1968)
Christ
dated ‘20-3-65’ (lower right)
watercolour on paper
51 x 36 cm
Executed in 1965

4,000 - 4,500 €



 26  27

719 •
ANDRÉ LHOTE (1885-1962)
Standing nude
signed ‘A. Lhote’ (lower left), exhibition label of 
Petite Palais Geneve on the reverse of the board, 
inscribed with blue crayon  
pastel on paper laid on board
64.5 x 27.5 cm
Executed in 1931

Provenance : 
Collection of Oscar Ghez  
Piasa, Paris, April 4 2008: Dessins, Tableaux et 
Sculptures des XIXème et XXème Siècles

Exhibited: 
Geneve, Petit Palais, Exposition de Renoir et 
Picasso 

6,500 - 7,000 €
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DUTCH PAINTING

720 • 
C.V.D. HEYDEN (FLEMISH SCHOOL), 17TH
CENTURY
Bridge on the waterfall
signed ‘C.v.d. Heyden’ (on the reverse)
oil on panel
40.50 x 49.50 cm

4,000 - 5,000 €
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721 • 
CARL ABRAHAM ROTHSTÉN (1826-1877)
View of Bohus fortress with Kungälv in the background
mark ‘CXV’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
47 x 53 cm

Provenance:
Collection of the Swedish King Carl XV

2,500 - 3,500 €

Carl Abraham Rothstén, a Swe-
dish painter, was born in 1826. 
He was a craftsman painter for 
many years before he began 
his education at the Academy 
of Fine Arts in Stockholm, and
he drew his motifs mainly from 
Stockholm and its surroundings.

Rothstén’s paintings are held 
in the collections of the Stoc-
kholm City Hall and the mu-
seums in Linköping and Örebro.

Featuring a panorama view of Bo-
hus fortress with Kungläw in the 
background, the present painting 
belonged to the collection of Carl 
XV, King of Sweden and Norway. 
We can see his initials «CXV» 
on the reverse of the stretcher.
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722 • 
ANTON MELBYE (1818-1875)
Ships off the French coast
signed, inscribed, and dated ‘Anton Melbye Paris 1849’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
46 x 76 cm

4,000 - 5,000 €
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723 •
MARTIN LINDENAU (B. 1948)
Cannes la Croisette
signed ‘M. Lindenau’ (lower right) 
oil on canvas
65 x 92 cm

2,000 - 3,000 €
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724  •
RAOUL DUFY (1877-1953)
Untitled (Red and blue fl ower composition)
stamp of Bianchini Ferier archive on the reverse
gouache on paper
56.5 x 39 cm

Provenance:
The Bianchini Ferier Archive Lyon

800 - 900 €

725  •
RAOUL DUFY (1877-1953)
Untitled (Flower composition)
stamp of Bianchini Ferier archive on the reverse
gouache on paper
56 x 50 cm

Provenance:
The Bianchini Ferier Archive Lyon

1,500 - 2,000 €
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726  •
RAOUL DUFY (1877-1953)
Untitled (Blue geometric composition)
stamp of Bianchini Ferier archive on the reverse
gouache on paper
50.5 x 39 cm

Provenance:
The Bianchini Ferier Archive Lyon

800 - 900 €

727 •
RAOUL DUFY (1877-1953)
Untitled (Composition with roses)
stamp of Bianchini Ferier archive on the reverse
gouache on paper
60 x 38 cm

Provenance:
The Bianchini Ferier Archive Lyon

800 - 900 €
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728 •
EUROPEAN SCHOOL, EARLY 20TH CENTURY
Seated male nude
oil on board
59 x 80 cm 

200 - 400 €
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729 •
DINO VALFRÉ (B. 1935)
Still life
signed ‘D. Valfré’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
40 x 30 cm

100 - 200 €
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730 •
MARTIN LINDENAU (B. 1948)
Beyrouth, Avenue des Français
signed ‘M. Lindenau’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
65 x 92 cm

2,000 - 3,000 €

731 • 
PETER TODD MITCHELL (1929-
1988) 
Mediterranean scene
signed ‘Peter Tom Mitchell’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
25 x 40.2 cm

Provenance: 
private collection, South of France

750 - 800 €

732 •
MARTIN LINDENAU (B. 1948)
Damas vieille rue
signed ‘M. Lindenau’ (lower right) 
oil on canvas
60 x 73 cm

2,000 - 3,000 €
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733 •
VENETIAN SCHOOL, 17TH  CENTURY 
Venus, Cupid and Pan
oil on canvas
83 x 63 cm

2,000 - 3,000 €

734 •
W. BUXTON
Gulf of Menton
signed and dated ‘W. Buxton 
1932’ (lower left)
mixed media on cardboard
36 x 46 cm
Executed in 1932

350 - 400 €
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736 •
NORTH EUROPEAN SCHOOL, 18TH CENTURY
Landscape with cows by the riverside
oil on oak panel
44 x 62 cm 6,000 - 8,000 €

 45

735 •
VENETIAN SCHOOL 
Presentation of Saint John to the Baptist to Christ
oil on canvas, relined 
69 x 86 cm 

Provenance: 
Ellekilde Auktionshus 
Borodulin Collection 

600 - 800 €
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737 •
NORTHERN ITALIAN SCHOOL, 18TH CENTURY
Child playing
oil on canvas
57 x 36 cm

800 - 1,200 €

738 •
ITALIAN SCHOOL 19TH   CENTURY, FOLLOWER OF CARLO MARATTA
Madonna and child
oil on canvas
88 x 73 cm 

1,500 - 2,000 €
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739 • 
FELIX BRACQUEMOND (1833-1914) 
AFTER GUSTAVE MOREAU (1826-1898)
Four illustrations for the Fables of Jean de la 
Fontaine, 1886
La tête et la queue du serpent
Le lion amoureux
Le songe d’un habitant du Mogol
L’homme qui court après la fortune
etchings on japon paper, after watercolour by 
Gustave Moreau
signed in plate ‘Gustav Moreau’, inscribed in 
pencil ‘in progress for the proprietors M Mme 
Bounod Valadon Paris, 5eme/3eme tirage’
28.5 x 19.5 cm, 26,5 x 19,5 cm, 27,5 x 21,5 cm, 
31,5 x 20 cm

800 - 1,000 €
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740 • 
JOHANN ELIAS RIDINGER (1698-1767)
Portrait of Friedrich Heinrich Reichsgraf von Seckendorff
stamped ‘Albertina Wien’, label ‘Rückgabe Rothschild’, inscribed in pencil 
‘August Pelischek 27/11 1901’ on the reverse of the board 
pencil, whitewash on paper
29.5 x 23.5 cm

Provenance: 
August Pelischek 
Collection of Baron Alfons Meyer Rothschild (1878-1942), Vienna; 
Führermuseum, Linz, 1941
Albertina, Vienna, 1947
Private collection, New York

2,500 - 3,000 €

Friedrich Heinrich Reichsgraf von 
Seckendorff  (1673-1763) was a marshal and 
diplomat, in the service of the imperial Habsburg 
monarchy ofAustria, later served as commander 
of the Bavarian army and fought Austria.
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741 • 
FRANÇOIS BOUCHER (1703-1770)
Madame de Pompadour - Les amusements de l’hiver
coloured etching on paper 
45.5 x 52.5cm

Provenance: 
private collection, South of France

180 - 250 €

Boucher, admitted in the Royal Academy of Painting and Sculpture in 1734, was greatly admired by 
Madame de Pompadour (1721-1764), mistress, friend and adviser to Louis XV. This lot is the fourth 
panel in a Seasons series dedicated to Madame de Pompadour.

742 •
AUGUSTE LEROUX (1871-1954)
Park scene
signed ‘Auguste Leroux’ (lower right)
watercolour on paper
27 x 22 cm

150 - 200 €

743 •
EUROPEAN SCHOOL, 19TH CENTURY
Young lady with cup
oil on panel
27 x 22 cm

150 - 200 €
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744 •
R. PALNAY (19TH-20TH CENTURY)
Gypsy girl at the fireplace
signed ‘R. Palnay’ (lower right)
oil on board
45 x 34 cm

300 - 400 €

745 •
E. HILDEBRAND (20TH CENTURY)
Cat with flowers
signed ‘E. Hildebrand’ (lower right)
oil on board
57 x 49 cm

70 - 100 €
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746 •
ALBERT MATIGNON (1869-1937) 
Marine landscape at sunset
signed ‘A. Matignon’ (lower left)
oil on canvas
65 x 92 cm   

1,000 - 2,000 €

747 •
LUIGI DI GIOVANNI (1856-1938)
Portrait of a Sicilian girl
signed and inscribed ‘L. Di Giovanni Palermo’ 
(upper right) 
watercolour on paper
26 x 31 cm

150 - 200 €

748 •
ITALIAN SCHOOL, 19-20 CENTURY
Portrait of a young girl
oil on canvas
31 x 26 cm   

150 - 200 €
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749 •
EDVARD BERGH (1828-1880)
Mountainous landscape with waterfall
signed indistinctly 
oil on canvas
74.4 x 64.6 cm 

5,000 - 6,000 €
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750 •
PIERRE-AMÉDÉE MARCEL-BÉRONNEAU (1869-1937)
Au soir
inscribed on old label ‘P. Marcel-Beronneau’ (reverse)
oil on board (oval)
54 x 46 cm

Provenance:
Sotheby’s, London, 20.05.2003
Private collection

2,000 - 3,000 €

751 •
WILLIAM POWELL FRITH (1819-1909) 
Conversation
signed ‘W. Frith (lower left)
oil on panel
71 x 55

5,000 - 6,000 €
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752 •
ERNST HEILEMANN (1870-1936)
Nocturne
signed and inscribed ‘Ernest Heilemann Lützovostr. 91 Berlin - Nocturno’ (on reverse)
oil on canvas
84 x 63 cm 

800 - 1,500 €

753 •
GIUSEPPE MALDARELLI (1885-1958)
Young woman in a pink dress
signed ‘G. Maldarelli’ (upper right)
oil on canvas
51 x  36 cm

600 - 700 €
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754 • 
NICOLAÏ KALMIKOFF (1896-1951)
[NACI KALMUKOGLU]
Istanbul. Cathedral of St. Sophia (the Aya-Sofia mosque)
signed ‘Naci Kalmikoff’ (lower right)
oil on board
33 x 40 cm
Painted circa 1940

Provenance :
Fischer, Luzern, 13.11.2008

6,000 - 8,000 €
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755 • 
POL PRESSON (XX)
Summer Landscape in the South of France
signed ‘P. Presson’ (lower left)
oil on canvas 
54 x 73 cm

800 - 1,200 €

A XX century painter, inspired by beach views and green country 
landscapes with an impressionist touch. Known for creating 
texture, a colourful palette, and shadowy forests featuring 
blooming trees and small country roads made up of stones, 
intertwined with short bushes, this painting is a good example of 
his oeuvre.

 69

756 •
FLEMISH SCHOOL, 19TH CENTURY
In the tavern
oil on canvas
50 x 142 cm    

1,500 - 2,000 €
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757 •
JONAS DANILIAUSKAS (1950)
Man with goat
signed and dated ‘1991 Daniliauskas’
oil on canvas
18 x 28 cm

300 - 500 €

758 •
EMILE FRANÇOIS CHAMBON (1905-1993) 
Storm
signed ‘E. Chambon 48’ (upper right) 
oil on cardboard
40 x 32.5 cm 
Executed in 1948

3,500 - 4,000 €

A Swiss painter and illustrator, Emile Francois Chambon 
was close to cubist painters such as Roger de Fresnaye and 
Jean-Louis Gampert. He adopted, however, his own style, 
especially after his first visit to the Louvre in 1928, where he 
discovered the works of Rembrandt, Rubens and Géricault. 

Chambon is known for his thoughtful yet very instinctive 
compositions, the harmonies of blue, green, brown, and 
grey, his touch of humour and his geometrisations, which 
are sometimes exaggerated.



 72  73

759 • 
ERNST FUCHS (1930-2015) 
Nymph 
signed and dated ‘Ernst Fuchs 2010’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
45 x 76 cm 
Painted in 2010 

45,000 - 50,000 €

Described by his friend Salvador Dalì as «The Dalì of the Germanics», Ernst Fuchs was a co-foun-
der of the Vienna School of Fantastic Realism in the 1940s, and an artist famed for colourful works, 
often with spiritual and religious themes. 
Born to a Jewish antiques dealer and a Catholic seamstress, as a youth Fuchs was baptised a Catho-
lic to escape the Holocaust, when his father was forced to fl ee to China. The Scriptures, the Bible, 
and Jewish mythology were long-standing infl uences in Fuchs’ practice, but so were Byzantine art, 
Italian and Renaissance painting, Surrealism, and German Expressionism. 
Most known for his paintings, drawing and prints, often of female nudes, Fuchs was also a talented 
sculptor, composer, singer, poet, designer, and architect. This striking nude is a good example 
of Fuchs’ bold style and strong sense of colour. To add luminosity to his paintings, Fuchs used a 
“mischtechnik” method of painting, combining egg tempera with oil paint and resin.
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760 • 
ERNST FUCHS (1930-2015)
Sphinx
signed and numbered ‘Ernst Fuchs 849/1000’, founder 
mark ‘Venturi Arte’ on the underside
bronze, dark patina, on black marble base
18 x 35 x 16 cm

5,000 - 7,000 €
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761 • 
ERNST FUCHS (1930-2015) 
Pomolly (Cornelia)
signed (lower right)
engraving and etching on paper
49 x 65 cm 
Executed in 1982

Cornelia Mensdorff-Pouilly, appears in other works by Fuchs, 
and was close to the artist, particularly in the 1980s and 1990s 
when she acted as his manager.

3,500 - 4,000 €

762 • 
SALVADOR DALI (1904-1989)
Combat des cavaliers
signed ‘Dali’ (lower right), Artist’s proof
etching in colours
image: 32 x 51 cm

350 - 400 €
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763 • 
EASTERN EUROPEAN SCHOOL, 20TH CENTURY
Jewish worshipers, a set of 25 etchings
etching and dry point on paper
Sheet: 27.5 x 22 cm, various plate sizes

150 - 300 €

 78
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764 • 
JEAN TOTH (1899-1972)
Ballet dancers: 4 watercolours
signed (lower left or lower right)
watercolour on paper 
40 x 34.5 cm; 49 x 38 cm; 36 x 31 cm; 38.5 x 33 cm

Provenance: 
private collection, South of France

 600 - 700 €

Jean Toth attended La Grande 
Chaumière in Montparnasse and 
became famous thanks to his work 
for the Opéra Garnier. 
From the mythical ballets of the 
Paris Opera of the 40’s and 50’s to 
popular regional and international 
dances, dance was his main source of 
inspiration.  

765 • 
MARC CHAGALL (1887-1985)
Poster: Musée National, Message Biblique 
Marc Chagall, Nice
signed and dated ‘Marc Chagall 1978’ (lower 
right)
76 x 52.5 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €

766 • 
MARC CHAGALL (1887-1985)
Poster: Elsa Triolet, Marseille  
signed ‘Marc Chagall’ (lower right) and numbe-
red 29/200 (lower left)
65 x 50 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €
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767 • 
ANDRE’ MASSON (1896-1987)
Nude
lithograph in colours
signed in pencil ‘André Masson’ (lower right) and numbered 98/150 (lower left) 
Plate: 63 x 49 cm (sheet 75.5x52.5cm) 

Provenance:
Private collection, South of France

550 - 600 €

768 • 
ANDRE’ MASSON (1896-1987)
Nudes
lithograph in colours
signed in pencil ‘André Masson’ (lower right) and numbered 135/150 (lower left)
Plate: 56x41 cm (sheet 52 x 75.5 cm)

Provenance:
Private collection, South of France

550 - 600 €
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769 • 
CORNEILLE (1922-2010)
Untitled
lithograph in colours
signed and dated in pencil ‘Corneille ‘91’ and numbered 20/100 (lower left)
Plate: 61x48 cm (sheet 73x54 cm)

Provenance:
Private collection, South of France

350 - 450 €

The Dutch artist Corneille 
was born Guillaume Cor-
nelis van Beverloo, and was 
one of the founders of the 
very expressionist postwar 
European art movement 
COBRA. 

Corneille not only pain-
ted, but also wrote poetry 
for COBRA’s magazine, of 
which there were ten issues, 
dating from 1948-1951 
when the group was active.  
Strongly influenced by 
Miró, Klee and Van Gogh, 
as well as by the art of child-
ren, Corneille’s work is 
known for its bold colours 
and use of everyday sub-
jects (such as domestic pets 
like cats and birds) placed 
in slightly surreal, often 
childlike environments. His 
work is held in thAe collec-
tions of museums including 
the Centre Georges Pompi-
dou and Tate Modern. 

770 • 
ROBERTO MATTA (1911-2002) 
L’Arc obscure des heures
signed in pencil (lower right) and numbered 117/125 (lower left)
etching on china paper
49 x 68 cm

300 - 500 €
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771 • 
HENRI CHOPIN (1922-2008) 
Hommage à Pierre Albert Birot
signed and numbered in pencil ‘H. Chopin NHC 25/30’
edition 25/30
screen print on paper
38 x 28 cm

300 - 500 €

«A painting is something 
like a spectacle, a theater 

piece in which each figure 
lives out her part.»

- Leonor Fini

772 •
LEONOR FINI  (ELEONORA FINI ) (1907-1996)
Couple
signed in pencil ‘Leonor Fini’ (lower right) and numbered 214/225 (lower left)
etching on grey Arches paper
Plate: 50 x 32 cm (sheet 68 x 51 cm)

Provenance:
Private collection, South of France

350 - 450 €

Considered one of the most important female artists of the mid-twentieth century, Leonor Fini was born in Buenos Aires in 1907 
to Italian and Argentine parents, Leonor grew up in Trieste, Italy. 

She relocated to Paris in 1931 and developed close relationships with the leading surrealist writers and painters, including Paul 
Eluard, Salvador Dali, Man Ray, and Max Ernst, who became her lover for a time. However she never considered herself a sur-
realist.  In 1936 Leonor was invited by the American dealer Julien Levy to participate in a joint exhibition with Max Ernst in New 
York, where she met American surrealists including Joseph Cornell and Pavel Tchelitchew. 
Her work was included in MoMA’s pivotal Fantastic Art, Dada and Surrealism exhibition, along with De Chirico, Dali, Ernst, and 
Yves Tanguy.

Her work is characterized by the 
complex relationship between 
the sexes, primarily the interplay 
between the dominant female and the 
passive, androgynous male. 

771 bis • 
PIERRE ALECHINSKY (1927)
Rossaert
signed (lower right) and numbered ‘55/90’ (lower left)
lithograph on paper
94 x 56 cm

600 - 700 €
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773 •
WILFREDO LAM (1902-1982)
Untitled
signed in pencil ‘W.L.’ (lower right) and numbered ‘16/150’ (lower left), in the 
lower right margin stamp ‘Galleria Nuovo Sagittario Milan’, stamp ‘litho d’apres 
tableau’ (on the reverse)
lithograph on paper
74 x 70 cm (plate 64 x 60 cm)

150 - 200 €

774 • 
WILFREDO LAM (1902-1982)
Untitled
signed in pencil ‘W.L.’ (lower right) and numbered ‘16/150’ (lower left), 
in the lower right margin stamp ‘Galleria Nuovo Sagittario Milan’, stamp 
‘litho d’apres tableau’ (on the reverse)
lithograph on paper 
74 x 70 cm (plate 64 x 60 cm)

150 - 200 €
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775 • 
FERNANDEZ ARMAN (1928-2005)
Untitled
signed in pencil ‘Arman’ (lower right) and 
inscribed ‘E.A.’ (lower left)
Artist’s proof
lithograph in colours
65.5 x 49 cm

350 - 450 €

777 • 
REGINALD PAVAMANI (1941-1999)
Corsican rocks at night 
signed and dated ‘Pavamani oct 94’ (lower right)
acrylic on paper laid on canvas
80 x 80 cm
Executed in 1994

600 - 800 €

776 • 
FERNANDEZ ARMAN (1928-2005)
Violin
signed in pencil ‘Arman’ (lower right) and 
numbered 91/100 (lower left)
Artist’s proof
lithograph in colours
77 x 56.5 cm

250 - 300 €
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778 • 
VICTOR VASARELY (1906-1997)
Untitled
signed in pencil (lower right) and numbered 299/300 
(lower left)
serigraph in colors
57.5 x 54.5 cm

1,000 - 1,200 €

779 • 
VICTOR VASARELY (1906-1997)
Untitled
signed in pencil (lower right) and numbered 99/300 (lower 
left)
serigraph in colors
57.5 x 54.5 cm

1,000 - 1,200 €

780 • 
VICTOR VASARELY (1906-1997)
Untitled
signed in pencil (lower right) and numbered 86/250 
(lower left)
serigraph in colors
57.5 x 54.5 cm

1,000 - 1,200 €
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781 • 
RICHARD ESTES (B. 1932)
Urban Landscape III, 1981
5 screenprints, Urban Lanscape III, Hospital Corporation of America, 1981

Landscape III, 1981 - N219
Hospital Corporation of America
screenprint in colours, signed in pencil, numbered, framed
edition 250
35.4 x 55 cm

Urban Landscape III, 1981 - N215
Hospital Corporation of America
screenprint in colours, 1981, signed in pencil, numbered 77/250, framed
edition 250
35.4 x 55 cm

Urban Landscape III, 1981 - N214
Hospital Corporation of America
screenprint in colours, 1981, signed in pencil, numbered 77/250, framed
edition 250
35.4 x 55 cm

Urban Landscape III, - N216
Hospital Corporation of America
screenprint in colours, 1981, signed in pencil, numbered 77/250, framed
edition 250
35.4 x 55 cm

Urban Landscape III, - N213
Hospital Corporation of America
screenprint in colours, 1981, signed in pencil, numbered 77/250, framed
edition 250
35.4 x 55 cm

Provenance: 
Guy Heytens Gallery, Monaco

6,000 - 8,000 €

Born in Kewanee Illinois in 1932, Richard Estes is 
famous as one of the founders of the international 
photorealist movement of the 1960s. He studied at 
the well-known Art Institute of Chicago, and then 
worked as a graphic designer in New York City. In-
fluenced by his work in advertising, he began pain-
ting his detailed images from photographs, before 
becoming a full-time artist in 1966.

Many of his early paintings focused on the lives of 
city-dwellers, before his attention shifted more exclu-
sively to urban cityscapes and architecture. Before 
art school, Estes had wanted to study architecture, an 
interest that clearly asserts itself in his work from the 
late 1960s onwards, with his focus on the details of 
not just the nature of the buildings in his paintings, 
but also the reflective glass and steel structures of the 
city. His Urban Landscapes series exemplifies his in-
terest in the modern city, and his interest in printma-
king. He perfected his labour-intensive screenprin-
ting techniques in 1971, painting his templates in 
gouache and acrylic before photographing them. The 
photographic template is then used to create stencils 
for the screenprinting process, which can be time 
consuming due to the large number of colours and 
tones employed by the artist.

Over the years he has exhibited extensively around 
the world, and Estes’ work can be found in the col-
lections of many major museums, including the Mu-
seum of Modern Art and the Solomon R. Guggen-
heim Museum in New York, the Hirshhorn Museum 
in Washington, the Tate Gallery in London, and the 
Neue Galerie der Stadt Aachen, Ludwig Collection in 
Aachen Germany.
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782 • 
JAZEH TABATABAI 
(1931-2008)
Seating figure with flower
signed in Farsi and English 
‘JAZEH TABATABAI’ (lower 
right)
gouache on paper
48 x 35 cm

2,000 - 2,500 €

«One day, I am a writer 
and one day a painter; I 

wake up, and I am 
a different person who 
perceives the structure 

differently, and this 
flame always torches 

inside me. 
Having perception 

is enough, and the form 
of expression shall be 

found.»

783 • 
MIWA OGASAWARA (B. 1973)
Image
oil on canvas
50.8 x 60.9 cm
Painted in 2007

Provenance: 
Vera Munro Gallery, Hamburg
Private collection, Los Angeles

3,500 - 4,000 €

Painted with bright colours, the present painting features a dreamy figure of a girl 
with a flower in garments decorated with traditional folklore patterns. 

Born in 1931 in Tehran, Jazeh Tabatabai (Ali Tabatabai) was an Iranian avant-garde 
painter, sculptor, poet, and writer. He started writing when he was twelve. He wrote 
folklore stories, novels, poems, art critic and plays. He graduated from the ballet aca-
demy in 1950. Ten years later, at the age of twenty-nine, he completed his painting 
course at the Faculty of Fine Arts at the University of Tehran. The following year he 
established the Iran’s Modern Art Gallery, the first art gallery in Iran.
Jazz Tabatabai’s works are held in many museums and art collections around the 
world, including the Louvre and Metropolitan Museum of Art, and have been part of 
the Biennials of Paris, Sao Paulo, Venice.



 98  99 99

784 • 
FRÉDÉRIC BRULY BOUABRÉ (1923-2014)
Art divin d’une divine tâche de peinture prise sur un fruit d’aubergines : ici une femme 
portant son fi ls 
series of 30 drawings, signed on reverse
ballpoint pen, coloured pencil, pencil on cardboard
Executed in 2006

1,800 - 2,000 €

«I observe, and what I see delights me. 
And so I want to imitate.»

The present series contains 30 small cards painted with ballpoint 
pens and crayons, featuring a mother carrying her son and sur-
rounded by text. Through juxtaposing characters, such as mother 
and child, an aubergine, and text, the artist reinterprets the world. 
This series is a chronicle of symbols: it conveys the artist’s inte-
rest in universal human experiences, history, tradition, spirituality.

Frederic Bruly Bouabré was a thinker, poet, encyclopaedist, creator, 
and artist. Born in Zéprégühé, in Côte d’Ivoire, Bouabré served in the 
French West African Navy and began his career as a government clerk 
in the colonial administration of French West Africa in Dakar, Senegal.

In the late 1940s, he had a vision that transformed his life: he then 
called himself ‘Cheik Nadro the Revealer’ and dedicated his life 
to philosophical research into the state of Africa and the meaning 
of life. He worked as an informant and researcher to French eth-
nographers and anthropologists, collecting and archiving informa-
tion about his native peoples and other West African communities. 
In the late 1970s, Bouabré began to draw on found card-
board, combining image and text. From the 1980s onwards, 
as the scope of his interests grew, he embarked on an all-en-
compassing project, drawing from observation almost daily.

His work was presented at Venice Biennale National Pavilion, Ve-
nice Biennale International Exhibition, Istanbul Biennial, Gwangju 
Biennale and is part of MOMA collection. His artworks were also 
exhibited at Tate Modern, Palais de Tokyo and the Centre Pompidou, 
Guggenheim Museum, Bilbao, and the Mori Art Museum in Tokyo.
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785 •
TERRY RODGERS (B. 1947)
The Vortex
signed and dated ‘Rodgers ‘03’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
157.5 x 167.6 cm
Painted in 2003

30,000 - 35,000 €
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786 • 
ERIC MASSHOLDER (B. 1960)
Monte verità
signed (along right margin)
mixed media on canvas
55.5 x 43.5 cm

2,500 - 3,500 €

 « A Mythical site nestled in 
a Swiss canton. This ‘hill of 
truth’ has been an object of 
fascination for many since the 
end of the 19th century. There, 
[...] a group of young idea-
lists embittered by the rise of 
capitalism, [...] imagined a 
genuine utopia. Anticipating 
the collapse of modernity, they 
set out to create an alternative 
lifestyle, free of all constraints: 
a community based on sha-
ring resources and a deepened 
connection with nature. [...] 
This utopia of freedom and em-
ancipation attracted some of 
the most preeminent artists and 
intellectuals of the 20th cen-
tury. Friedrich Nietzsche, Paul 
Klee, Rudolf Steiner, Carl Gus-
tav Jung: these are but a few of 
the many seduced by this idea of 
a different truth, a truer truth.

Magnetic both geologically 
and metaphorically, this hill 
in turn attrached Eric Mass-
holder. However, the series 
of paintings to which Monte 
Verità lends its name reveals a 
somewhat more sombre lands-
cape than its utopian alter ego. 
Expressive brushstrokes, strong 
lines, dark shades, bold co-
lours; nothing in these images 
suggests a peaceful paradise. 
Instead, we are presented with 
an almost nightmarish vision 
of a world in turmoil. Some-
times appearing in the form of 
a spilled ice crea cone, this hill 
of truth hints at the broken illu-
sions and the sour disappoint-
ment left in the wake of the pre-
vious utopias’ failures. [...] »

Fanny Curtat

787 • 
SALVATORE EMBLEMA (1929-2006)
Untitled
signed and dated ‘Emblema anno 2001’ (lower left)
mixed media on canvas
50 x 71 cm
Executed in 2001

300 - 400 €
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ART NOUVEAU & ART DECO 
DESIGN & FURNITURE

OBJECTS OF VERTU
JEWELLERY

ART NOUVEAU GLASS & LIGHTS

EMILLE GALLE
DAUM FRERES

MULLER FRERES
LOUIS DAMON

     



 106  107

788 • 
EMILE GALLE (1846-1904)
Orange vase with vine leaves
Signed ‘Gallé’
Height: 37 cm

400 - 500 €

789 • 
DAUM FRERES
‘Fleurs de tabac’ vase, circa 1909
A double overlay glass vase with acid-etched 
cameo floral decoration.
Signed ‘Daum Nancy’, cross of Lorraine.
Height: 60 cm

1,500 - 2,000 €
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790 • 
EMILE GALLE (1846-1904)
Small vase with cameo decoration
Signed ‘Gallé’
Height: 20 cm
Diameter: 8.5 cm

800 - 1,000 €

791 • 
MULLER FRERES
Small double overlay glass vase 
with acid-etched cameo decoration
Signed ‘Croismare’
Height: 16.5 cm

300 - 400 €
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792 • 
LOUIS DAMON (1860-1947)
Green glass vase with carved 
tulips
Signed ‘Daum Nancy’, with cross 
of Lorraine.
Height : 27 cm

1,200 - 1,500 €

793 • 
BLUE ART NOUVEAU VASE
Glass vase with floral decoration
Height: 13 cm
Width: 18 cm

100 - 120 €

794 • 
YELLOW TALL ART NOUVEAU VASE
Glass vase with floral decoration 
Height: 24.5 cm
Diameter: 10 cm

150 - 200 €
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795 • 
RED MURANO GLASS VASE
Murano glass
Dimensions: 43 x 26 cm
Height: 21 cm

100 - 120 €

796 •
WHITE MODERN MURANO VASE
Murano glass
signed ‘Mazzucato Gino’ 
40 x 32 cm

280 - 300 €
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797 • 
CLAUDE L’HOSTE (1929-2009) FOR DAUM
Grey pate de verre seated cat
signed ‘Daum France’ and ‘L. Hoste’
Length: 34 cm

400 - 500 €
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798 • 
SET OF 27 WINE GLASSES
15 pink tall wine glasses with enamelled rib
12 crystal glasses with engraved floral 
decoration

2,200 - 2,500 €
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799 • 
EMILE GALLE (1846-1904)
Wall lamp with acid-etched 
magnolia decoration
Signed ‘Gallé’
23 x 15.5 cm

900 - 1,000 €

799 • 
EMILE GALLE (1846-1904)
Wall lamp with acid-etched 
magnolia decoration
Signed ‘Gallé’
23 x 15.5 cm

acid for the most common. A cameo decoration, most often fl oral, was thus created, a fortunate combination of the 
chance of blowing and the know-how of the engraver-decorators.

Emile Gallé is also the inventor of several techniques, including that of glass marquetry (patented in 1898): fragments 
of crystal of different colors in one or more layers, previously shaped, are incorporated with a pair of tongs in the goblet 
still in fusion. Gallé was one of the only artists to master this technique, which is extremely diffi cult to do. Rare are the 
pieces using this process, which will not be practiced after 1904.

Émile Gallé was born in Nancy on May 4, 1846. He was a French industrialist, glassmaker, cabinetmaker and ceramist. 
He was one of the most important fi gures in the applied arts of his time and one of the pioneers of Art Nouveau, one 
the founder (with Victor Prouvé, Louis Majorelle, Antonin Daum et Eugène Vallin) in 1901 and fi rst president of the 
Ecole de Nancy.

After his studies and various apprenticeships abroad, he returned to Nancy where, having new ways of exploring the 
technique of glass, he set about imitating nature with striations, knots, splinters, refl ections, shadows and marbling. After 
his participation in the Universal Exhibition of 1878, his fame spread throughout the world and he became one of the most 
famous glass artists in the world. 

Although Gallé knew the technique of glass paste, most of his production was blown, not in glass but in crystal, that is 
to say with the addition of lead salts. To the initial gob of crystal, Gallé added new colored layers of metallic oxides, 
inclusions, before blowing the piece of crystal, to rework it with new inclusions, appliques, gold or silver leaves. From 
the crystal hall, the pieces were then reworked by engraving, with the wheel for the most precious, with hydrofl uoric 
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800 • 
EMILE GALLE (1846-1904)
Red and yellow wall lamp with its bronze 
frame
Signed ‘Gallé’ (twice)
Lenght (with mount): 53.5 cm

1,000 - 1,200 €

801 • 
EMILE GALLE (1846-1904)
Acid-etched glass lamp 
With its mount 
Height: 32 cm

1,000 - 1,200 €
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802 • 
MULLER FRERES (ESTABLISHED 1895–1933) 
LEON CHAPELLE
Parrot lamp, circa 1920
Glass with coloured powder inclusions, blown in a wrought 
iron frame 
Frame signed at the base ‘Chapelle Nancy’
On an original circular marble base.
Height: 48 cm

10,000 - 12,000 €
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803 •
MULLER FRERES  
(ESTABLISHED 1895–1933) 
LEON CHAPELLE
«Peacock» table lamp
signed by both Muller Brothers and Cha-
pelle
clear glass decorated with colored inclu-
sions by Muller Brothers, wrought iron 
mount by Léon Chapelle, black marble 
base.
Height: 37 cm 
Lenght: 53 cm
Executed circa 1920

The Muller brothers, founders of the 
Muller Frères glassworks in Lunéville, are 
French art glassmakers of the Art Nouveau 
and Art Deco periods. The family includes 
nine brothers and one sister. They were all 
trained in the art of glassmaking. The best 
known are Eugène Muller (1883-1914), 
Désiré Muller (1877-1952) and Henri 
Muller (1868- ).
The Muller brothers worked with Léon 
(or Edouard) Chapelle, wrought iron 
worker from Lay St Christophe who made 
14 models of animals according to the 
catalogs of the time (snail, turtle, pigeon, 
lion, peacock, elephant, monkey, etc.) but 
also two other models including a tiger. 
These pieces were made between 1925 and 
1935. The mounts are sometimes in bronze, 
most of the time signed. The glassware 
is sometimes decorated with metallic 
interleaving (Muller patent of 1929), most 
often with a shiny unsanded decoration. 
Chapelle also made many small objects 
such as letter openers, pocket trays etc.

16,000 - 18,000 €
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804 • 
SNAKE TABLE LAMP
A patinated wrought iron snake-shaped lamp 
supporting a marbled glass shade
Not signed.
Height: 39.5 cm
Diameter: 20 cm

800 - 1,000 €

805 • 
PAIR OF WROUGHT IRON TABLE LAMPS
Height: 26 cm

250 - 300 €

806 • 
DAUM FRERES
Glass lamp with powder inclusions
Signed ‘Daum Nancy’
Height: 43 cm

1,200 - 1,500 €

807 • 
DAUM FRERES
Wrought iron lamp with orange glass shade 
Glass signed ‘Daum Nancy’
Height: 38 cm

800 - 1,000 €
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808 • 
D’ARGENTAL 
Ceiling light
A multi-layered glass ceiling light with acid-etched 
cameo decoration. No mounts.
Diameter: 45.5 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €

809 • 
EMILE GALLE (1846-1904)
Ceiling light
A multi-layered glass ceiling light with acid-etched red 
rhododendrons, with its mounts
Signed ‘Gallé’
Diameter: 40 cm

4,000 - 5,000 €
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810 • 
SEVRES BISCUIT GROUP
GEORGE GARDET
Two dogs and a wild boar, 1891
Dated 1891, numbered 1892247
Stamp: Dore A Sevres, S91, crown with nine spikes 
Height: 30 cm 
Width: 45 cm

2,500 - 3,000 €

Powerful and vigorous, with extremely delicate details, and fi ne fi nish, this hunting scene represents a wild boar attacked by 
dogs in hard biscuit paste, resting on a blue enameled porcelain base. Executed by the sculptor Gardet for Sevres, the group has 
probably been customized, with a heraldic symbol depicted on the base, a crown with nine spikes. 

Born in Paris and son of the sculptor Joseph Gardet, George Gardet studied under Aime Millet and Emmanuel Fremiet at the Ecole 
des Beaux Arts. Gardet started exhibiting at the Salon des Artistes Frances in 1883 at the age twenty and continued throughout his 
long carrier. He received the Grand Prix at 1900 Exposition Universelle. He is considered by many as the fi nest animal sculptor 
of the late Animalier period.
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811 • 
AMPHORA LAMP, AUSTRIA, CIRCA 1900
A two-light earthenware lamp in the form of a young woman holding two shells 
on a fi gural base
Impressed numerals 790 and Amphora stamp on the underside
Dimensions: 77 x 49 cm

1,500 - 1,700 €
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812 • 
PAIR OF CHINESE CELADON BALUSTER VASES 
Celadon vases with crackled glaze, the neck adorned with 
two qilin-shaped decorations.
Original label: Maison Alph. GIROUX, F. DUVINAGE and 
A. HARINKOUK 
Late Napoleon III period
Height: 70 cm
Width: 28 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €
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813 • 
STYLE OF AGATHON LEONARD
Dancer with scarf
Biscuit porcelain 
Height: 30.5 cm

400 - 500 €

814 • 
FRIEDRICH GOLDSCHEIDER 
MANUFACTURE
Bust of a young woman with cape
Patinated terracotta
Stamp of the publisher. Numbered 
2789, model of the sculptor Ciseau
Height: 60 cm
Width: 44 cm

1,800 - 2,000 €
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815 • 
ALESSANDRO MENDINI (B. 1931)
Collection of ten «100% Make up» vases with lid, 1992
first edition
decorated porcelain with transfer
each marked and numbered on the underside
manufactured by Seltmann Company, Germany and Decoritalia, for Alessi, Italy

The Artists (from left to to right):
11. Frederic Bruly Bouabré
12. Sergi Calatronic
13. Luglio Capella 
14. Sergio Cappelli e Patrizia Ranzo
15. Nigel Coates
16. Cocktail (Renate von Bevern, Heike Mulhhaus)
17. Gianni Colombo
18. Riccardo Dalisi
19. Nicola De Maria
20. Jan Digerud

Height: cm 39; in. 15.35, each (10)
4,000 - 5,000 €

816 • 
ALESSANDRO MENDINI (B. 1931)
Collection of ten «100% Make up» vases with lid, 1992
first edition
decorated porcelain with transfer
each marked and numbered on the underside
manufactured by Seltmann Company, Germany and Decoritalia, for Alessi, Italy

The Artists (from left to right):
31. Milton Glaser
32. Michael Graves
33. Maria Christina Hamel
34. Jan Mohamed Hanif
35. Pitt Heinke
36. Yoshiki Hishinuma
37. Susan Holm
38. Yong Ping Huang
39. Aussi Jaffari
40. Christer Jonson

Height: cm 39; in. 15.35, each (10)
4,000 - 5,000 €
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817 • 
ALESSANDRO MENDINI (B. 1931)
Collection of ten «100% Make up» vases with lid, 1992
first edition
decorated porcelain with transfer
each marked and numbered on the underside
manufactured by Seltmann Company, Germany and Decoritalia, for Alessi, Italy

The Artists (from left to right):
41. Bodys Isek
42. Inka Kivalo
43. Mark Kostabi
44. Randi Kristensen
45. Milan Kunca
46. Kunstflug
47. Shiro Kuramata
48. Quim Larrea 
49. Cheikh Ledy
50. Stefan Lindfors

Height: cm 39; in. 15.35, each (10)
4,000 - 5,000 €

818 • 
ALESSANDRO MENDINI (B. 1931)
Collection of ten «100% Make up» vases with lid, 1992
first edition
decorated porcelain with transfer
each marked and numbered on the underside
manufactured by Seltmann Company, Germany and Decoritalia, for Alessi, Italy

The Artists (from left to right):
51. Kamba Luesa
52. Esther Mahlangu
53. Valente Malangatana
54. Karel Malich
55. Massimo Marianic
56. Giusi Mastro
57. Kivuthi Mbuno
58. Alessandro Mendinic
59. Antonio Miralda
60. Sergei Vladimir Mironenko

Height: cm 39; in. 15.35, each (10)
4,000 - 5,000 €
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819 • 
ALESSANDRO MENDINI (B. 1931)
Collection of ten «100% Make up» vases with lid, 1992
first edition
decorated porcelain with transfer
each marked and numbered on the underside
manufactured by Seltmann Company, Germany and Decoritalia, for Alessi, Italy

The Artists (from left to right):
81. Peter Struycken
82. Sibilla
83. Guillermo Tejeda
84. Cyprien Tokoudagba
85. Dagmar Trinks
86. Maurizio Turchet
87. Gemelli sette sette
88. Masanori Umeda
89. Hilde Vemren
90. Robert Venturi

Height: cm 39; in. 15.35, each (10)
4,000 - 5,000 €

822 • 
GOLDSCHEIDER MANUFACTURE
Dogs ceramic figurine
Ceramic, with polychrome glazes
Stamped ‘Goldschider’ on the underside
Height: 17cm 
Width: 19 cm

200 - 300 €

820 • 
ARTURO PANNUNZIO (1891-1953)
Meditating ceramic figurine
Ceramic, with polychrome glazes
Signed ‘Pannunzio’ on the underside
Height: 20cm

200 - 300 €

821 • 
CERAMIC PIG FIGURINE 
Ceramic with glaze
In the shape of a pig dressed as a cook, holding a cooking spoon 
in one hand and three four-leaf clovers in the other hand
Height: 17 cm

100 - 120 €
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823 • 
CARTIER LIMOGES PORCELAIN TEA / COFFEE SERVICE 
Model "La Maison du Prince", with gilt rim and foliates, polychrome 
scallops, varied fruit motifs, maker's mark underfoot, comprising: 
tea / coffee pot with cover (h:24 cm); milk jar (h:10.5 cm); sugar bowl 
with cover (h:13 cm); 7 dessert plates (d: 16.5 cm); 6 saucers (d: 14.5 
cm); 5 tea cups (H. 6.5 cm, d: 8cm)

300 - 400 €
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824 • 
PAIR OF ITALIAN NEOCLASSICAL STYLE TABLES, 
CIRCA 1830
Parma, Italy, circa 1830
A pair of neoclassical style tables in blackened pearwood imita-
ting ebony and gilded pearwood imitating gilt bronze 
The moulding is supported by four tapered legs joined by a 
mahogany veneered tier. Inset top in grey «Breccia di Seravezza» 
marble.
Two inventory marks: crown surrounded by the letters C and 
R with the numbers 199.0 and 199.1 in black ink; letters M L 
surmounted by a crown with the numbers C.199.0 and C.199.1.
Height: 75 cm
Dimensions of top: 46 x 52 cm
Marble panels: 47.4 x 41.2 cm, 47.6 x 41.5 cm

8,000 - 10,000 €
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825 • 
[19TH CENTURY JOHN AND WILLIAM CARY TABLE GLOBES]
EARTH AND SKY GLOBE BY J.&W. CARY, REGENCY, LONDON, 1816-1826
Earth globe: coloured engraving - 12 segments, divided at the equator. The meridian ring with scales, hour ring and hour hand. 
Round horizon ring with glued-on engraving with degree divisions, zodiac signs, calendar, month indication, 32 cardinal points.
Inscribed in a recessed cartouche «Cary’s New Terrestial Globe delineated From the best Authorities extant; Exibiting the late 
Discoveries towards the North Pole, and every improvement in Geography to the present time. Made & Sold by G.&J. Cary, 86 
St.James’s Street Jany 4 1826». 

Celestial globe: Counterpart to the terrestrial globe. The individual constellations additionally depicted in figurative form. 

Each set it four-legged braced mahogany wood stands.
Height: 45 cm, Total diameter: 46 cm, Diameter globes: approx. 32 cm

Set in their Regency-period mahogany stands, a 19th century pair of 12-inch terrestrial and celestial table globes by John and 
William Cary of London, generally regarded as the greatest British globe makers of the late Georgian period.

Provenance:
Fischer, Luzern Switzerland, 2011

20,000 - 25,000 €
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826 •
MAHOGANY GONDOLA ARMCHAIR
Empire style, 20th century
Gondola armchair in mahogany stained beech 
wood using embroidered fabric.
Width: 57 cm

50 - 80 €

827 • 
EROTIC BRONZE SCULPTURE
Bronze figurine with removable top
Probably Austria
Height: 15 cm

500 - 600 €

828 • 
YAOHUI WU (B. 1964)
Seating figure
bronze
signed ‘Wu Yaohui’ on the underside
Height: circa 15 cm

200 - 250 €
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829 • 
GOLD SNUFF BOX
Rectangular 18k gold box
Dimensions: 4.5 x 3 cm

1,800 - 2,000 €

830 • 
GOLD AND ENAMEL RECTANGULAR BOX, 19TH IN LOUIS XVI STYLE
Signed ‘E. Dreyfous’ on the underside
Dimensions: 9.5 x 6.5 x 3.2 cm

4,000 - 5,000 €
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831 • 
GOLD AND ENAMEL SNUFF BOX, 18TH CENTURY
Decorated with a scene from classical mythology
Marks: Paris, 18th century 
Dimensions: 9.5 x 5 cm

3,000 - 4,000 €

832 • 
OVAL ENAMEL AND GOLD SNUFF BOX, 
WITH CENTRAL MEDALLION
Marks: Paris, 1775-1781, Nicolas Marguerite 
Length: 9 cm 

4,000 - 5,000 €
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833 • 
JULES JOUANT (1863-1921)
Silver plated bronze centrepiece
Signed ‘Jouant’
Dimensions: 60 x 50 cm 

1,500 - 1,800 €

834 • 
EDWARD & SONS SILVER PRESENTATION BOWL
Hallmarks: Edward & Sons, Glasgow, 1902
Inscribed in English
Height: 27 cm
Diameter: 26 cm

400 - 600 €
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835 • 
SILVER ‘ESCARGOT’ PICK HOLDER 
Silver 800 mark, Italian manufacture
Dimensions: 10 x 6 cm

800 - 1,000 €

836 •
CARTIER SILVER CUP AND SAUCER, CIRCA 1960S
Signed Cartier Sterling (NY)
Original Cartier pouch
Height: 5 cm 
Weight: 84 gr

Provenance:
Private collection, France

350 - 500 €
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Height: 5 cm 
Weight: 84 gr

Provenance:
Private collection, France

350 - 500 €
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837 • 
PAIR OF SILVER-PLATED DEERS 
Dimensions: 29 x 21 x 10 cm 

200 - 250 €

838 • 
ROYAL SHEFFIELD SILVER-PLATED TABLE SERVING STAND
Height: 33 cm

250 - 350 €
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839 •
CARTIER ONYX, SILVER AND DIAMOND TABLE CLOCK, CIRCA 1939
Moulded onyx, silver, rose-cut diamond hands set in platinum, silver dial with black Roman numerals, 
brass folding strut.
signed ‘Cartier’ on the dial, numbered 71
French silver mark (boar’s head)
dimensions: 7.4 x 7.4 cm 
In original fitted Cartier case

Provenance:
Private collection, France

9,500 - 11,000 €



 161 161 160 160

840 •
ART DECO CARTIER LEATHER CLUTCH BAG
WITH GOLD CLASP DECORATED WITH ANTIQUE CHINESE JADE BEADS AND CABOCHON 
SAPPHIRES
signed “Cartier Made in France”
Cartier – Paris, ca. 1933
24 x 16 cm

Rectangular navy-blue leather clutch bag with the gold clasp shaped like
a quatrefoil and set with two cabochon sapphires further applied with
four antique Chinese carved openwork chloromelanite jade beads with and
cabochon sapphires set on top.
Pressing together the top and bottom beads places the clasp in open
position, pressing together the left and right beads places the clasp in
closed position. The inside fitted with pockets and a mirror.

Certificate of expertise no. BC2009-7 from 29.09.2020, signed by O.
Bachet, expert CNE, SNA and A. Cartier, expert CNE

5,000 - 6,000 €
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841 •
CARTIER NY 14K GOLD AND CHRYSOPRASE TIE /HAT PIN, CIRCA 1950
Gold tie pin set with a chrysoprase 
Signed ‘Cartier’ and numbered 
Weight: 2 gr
Length: 9 cm
Case length: 11.7 cm

Provenance:
Private collection, France

1,800 - 2,000 €

843 •
CARTIER 18K GOLD AND LAPIS LAZULI ROUND CUFFLINKS, CIRCA 1931
Designed as batons, the ends each set with a lapis lazuli, terminating in hinged round heads.
Signed ‘Cartier Paris’ deposé and numbered 02969
Cartier workshop hallmark
In Cartier case.
Weight: 12 g
Diameter: 1.4 cm

Provenance:
Private collection, France

3,500 - 4,000 €

842 • 
ONYX CUFFLINKS
Pair of 14k gold cufflinks with rectangular onyx heads
Weight: 23 gr
Dimensions of heads: 2.8 x 2.1 cm

220-250 €

844 • 
MOTHER-OF-PEARL PERFUME FLASK
Gilted perfume flask with mother-of-pearl 
decoration

100 - 120 €
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845 • 
CORAL NECKLACE, CIRCA 1930S
7 strand pale pink coral necklace
coral clasp in the shape of a rose
and its leaves, mounted on
yellow gold.

2,000 - 2,500 €

846 • 
VAN CLEEF & ARPELS VINTAGE TIE 
PIN/ MONEY CLIP , CIRCA 1950/70S  
18k gold set with cabochon sapphires
French hallmark with image of an owl 
Signed and numbered, signed  ‘VCA NY’. 
Weight: 14 g 
Length: 3.5 cm

1,900 - 2,100 €

847 •
CARTIER FLASH LIGHT 
14k gold 
Signed ‘Cartier New York’
Engraved JS 9.29.55
With original blue pouch

350 - 400 €
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849 • 
CARTIER PEN
Gold-plated fountain pen, Must de Cartier 
collection
Marks: Cartier logo, Made in France, Plaque Or
In original Cartier box

200 - 300 €

848 • 
ASPREY ‘TESTAROSSA’ CUFFLINKS
Pair of 18k gold cufflinks, each designed 
as an oval-shaped plaque with a painted 
enamel illustration of a red Ferrari 
Testarossa model sports car
Signed ‘Asprey’
Weight: 15.32 gr  

1,000 - 1,500 €

851 • 
BVLGARI CUFFLINKS 
18k round gold cufflinks set with round onyx 
stones
Signed Bulgari
Weight: 16.66 gr

750 - 800 €

850 • 
POMELLATO TEDDY BEAR NECKLACE 
18k white gold teddy bear necklace set with 
diamonds and pink sapphires (missing eyes) 
Signed ‘Pomellato’

500 - 600 €

852 • 
NATURAL YELLOW SAPPHIRE RING
White gold ring set with a natural yellow 
sapphire surrounded by diamonds

450 - 600 €
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853 • 
DIAMOND AND SAPPHIRE EARRINGS 
18k gold earrings set with diamonds and sapphires, later 
production
Weight: 17.49 gr 

600 - 700 €

854 • 
RUBY EARRINGS
18k white gold earrings set with 
one ruby, surrounded by diamonds

300 - 400 €

855 • 
DIAMOND AND SAPPHIRE BRACELET
18k yellow gold bracelet with diamonds and sapphires on platinum 
settings.
French manufacture, 1940s
Weight: 37.46 gr

1,500 - 2,000 €
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856 • 
DIAMOND RING
White gold ring set with old-cut 
diamonds 

450 - 600 €

857 • 
SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND 
RING
Gold and platinum ring set with 
diamonds, a blue sapphire and an 
old-cut diamond

1,000 - 1,500 €

858 • 
SAPPHIRE AND DIAMOND RING
18k white gold ring set with one blue sapphire weighing 
about 4ct and diamonds weighing about 1ct 
Size: 56
Weight: 8.64gr

4,000 - 4,500 €
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859 • 
BVLGARI GOLD, RUBY, EMERALD AND DIAMOND 
NECKLACE
Yellow gold necklace with one carved portrait ruby and cabo-
chon emeralds surrounded by brilliant-cut and baguette-cut 
diamonds
Signed Bvlgari

6,000 - 6,500 €

860 • 
ART NOUVEAU GOLD AND ENAMEL NEC-
KLACE
Openwork gold necklace with 7 flower motifs and green 
enamel
French manufacture
Weight: 13.70 g
Length: 42.5 cm

600 - 700 €

861 • 
ART NOUVEAU GOLD BROOCH
Gold openwork brooch with floral decoration and pearls
French manufacture
Numbered.
Weight: 5.80 g 
Length: 7 cm

300 - 400 €
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862 • 
ART NOUVEAU GOLD NECKLACE
Yellow gold necklace with triquetra and 
rose motifs, enhanced with small pearls 
Weight: 9 g
Length: 40.5 cm

750 - 900 €

863 • 
GUSTAV ANTON SCHEID BROOCH
Enamel and silver rectangular brooch 

400 - 500 €

864 • 
ATTRIBUTED TO ARNOULD A.
Art Nouveau gold and tourmalines necklace 
Gold necklace with kelp branches motifs separated by four green tourmalines, circa 1900
Weight: 10 g
Length: 39.8 cm

1,000 - 1,200 €



 176  177

865 • 
PANSY SILVER NECKLACE
Silver chain necklace with pansy motif

900 - 1,000 €

866 • 
ARNOULD GOLD BROOCH
Art Nouveau gold brooch with leaf decora-
tion, circa 1900
Signed ‘Arnould’ 
Marks: Eagle’s head and Master Goldsmith’s 
hallmark.
Weight: 7.7 g 
Length: 8.5 cm

300 - 400 €

867 • 
ARNOULD GOLD BRACELET
Art Nouveau  yellow gold bracelet decorated with twisted leaves
Marks: Eagle head, L T, cross
Weight: 12 g 
Length: 19 cm

600 - 700 €
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869 • 
BROOCH PIERROT ON HIS MOON
18k yellow gold and mother-of-pearl
Italian hallmark
Height: 7 cm

1,500 - 1,800 €

868 • 
TIGER GOLD BROOCH
Italian manufacture, possibly Frascarolo 
Height: 6 cm

1,500 - 1,800 €



MANUSCRIPTS, 
RARE BOOKS & PHOTOGRAPHS
MONACO, 16 MARCH 2022



FERDINAND II D’ARAGON (1452-1516)
LOUIS XVIII (1601-1643) 
GIUSEPPE BALSAMO, KNOWN AS ALESSANDRO, 
COUNT OF CAGLIOSTRO (1743-1795)
ANTONIO CANOVA (1757-1822) 
CONSTANTIN-FRANÇOIS CHASSEBOEUF, COMTE DE 
VOLNEY (1757 - 1820)
MATHIEU DUMAS (1753-1837) 
ANTOINE-GILLES SAVIN (1754-AFTER 1830)
GERMAINE DE STAEL (1766-1817) 
RADETZKY JOSEPH WENZEL, VON RADETZ (1766-1858)
OTTO VON BISMARCK (1815-1898) 
LEWIS CARROLL (1832-1898)
VIRGINIA   OLDOÏNI COMTESSE DE CASTIGLIONE
GIUSEPPE GARIBALDI (1807-1882) 
ROBERT EDWARD LEE (1807-1870) 
LOUIS-NAPOLEON III BONAPARTE (1808-1876) 
NIKOLAI ANDREIEVITCH RIMSKI-KORSAKOV (1844-1908)
AUGUSTE RODIN (1840-1917) 
ANTON GRIGORIEVITCH RUBINSTEIN (1829-1894) 
JOSEPH VINOY (1800-1880)
DAVID BEN-GURION (1886-1973) 
CARL JACOB BURCKHARDT (1891-1974)
CHARLIE CHAPLIN (1889-1977)
ÉDOUARD CHIMOT (1880-1959)
ANDRE CITROËN (1878-1935)
JEAN COCTEAU (1889-1963)
JEAN-GABRIEL DOMERGUE (1889-1962) 
ALAIN SAINT-OGAN (1895-1974) 
ALFRED BRUCE DOUGLAS (1870-1945)
THOMAS STEARNS ELIOT (1888-1965)
LÉONARD TSUGOUHARU FOUJITA (1886-1968) 
MOHANDAS KARAMCHAND GANDHI (1869-1948) 
MATA HARI (1876-1917) 
ERNEST HEMINGWAY (1899-1961)
SVEN HEDIN (1865-1952) 
MOÏSE KISLING (1891-1953)
ROBERT KOCH (1843-1910)
JOZEF TADEUSZ MAKOWSKI (1882-1932) 

WILHELM VON OPEL (1871-1948)
HENRI POINCARÉ (1854-1912)
RICHARD STRAUSS (1864-1949) 
IGOR FIODOROVITCH STRAVINSKY (1882-1971)
OTTO SKORZENY (1908-1975)
MAURICE BEJART (1927-2007)
SALVADOR DALI (1904-1989)
MARLENE DIETRICH (1901-1992)
FEDERICO FELLINI (1920-1993)
FRIDA KAHLO (1907-1954)
JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY (1917-1963)
JACQUELINE KENNEDY (1929-1994)
STAN LAUREL (1890-1965) AND OLIVER HARDY 
(1892-1957)
JEAN MARAIS (1913-1998) 
HARUKI MURAKAMI (B. 1949)
GAMAL ABDEL NASSER (1918-1970) 
PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973)
RONALD REAGAN (1911-2004) 
ROMY SCHNEIDER (1938-1982)
JANE EVELYN ATWOOD (B. 1947)
JANE BIRKIN (B. 1946)
DANIEL CRAIG (B. 1968)
CALENDAR GIRLS
MICK JAGGER (B. 1943)
MARCEL CARNÉ (1906-1996)
ELIA KAZAN (1909-2003)
GARY COOPER (1901- 1961)
EUGENIO MEDAGLIANI (1931-2021)   
INGE MORATH (1923-2002)
MICHÈLE MORGAN (1920-2016) 
VICTOR VASARELY (1906-1997)
ANDRÉ VILLERS (1930-2016)
ANDY WARHOL (1928-1987)
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900  • 
FERDINAND II D’ARAGON (1452-1516)
Signed letter «me the king» (“yo el rey”), written in Catalan. 
Barcelona,   August 12, 1503.
1 p. in-4 square, vestige of stamp embellished with wax under paper.
Small paper shortages with damage to some letters, some stains.

FERDINAND II D’ARAGON (1452-1516)
Lettre signée « yo el rey », écrite en catalan, contresignée par le protonotaire royal 
Miguel Clemente Velázquez, adressée à Enrique de Rocafull. Barcelone, 12 août 1503.
1 p. in-4 carré, vestige de cachet armorié de cire sous papier.
Petits manques de papier avec atteinte à quelques lettres, quelques taches.

Confronté à l'armée française en Languedoc ("Lenguadoch"), le roi s'adresse ici à 
Enrique de Rocafull pour solliciter son concours. Dans le cadre de la rivalité franco-
espagnole pour le contrôle du royaume de Naples, Louis XII avait lancé en août 1503 
une offensive sur les frontières espagnoles, ses troupes faisant notamment le siège de 
Salses à l'Est des Pyrénées. Ferdinand II réagit vigoureusement et repris la place de Salses 
quelques semaines plus tard.
Ferdinand II d'Aragon réalisa l'unité territoriale de l'Espagne, fonda un Etat véritablement 
moderne, et s'acquit le surnom de Ferdinand le Catholique en achevant la reconquista 
(1492), et en expulsant les juifs (1492) puis les Maures (1502).

C'est lui qui, avec son épouse Isabelle de Castille, finança les voyages de Christophe 
Colomb.

2,500 - 2,700 €



 8  9

901 •
LOUIS XVIII (1601-1643) 
Letter of exile written in the mists of the Russian Empire. 
Autograph letter to the Count of Viomesnil. Mittau (at the 
time part of the Russian Empire), October 30, 1800. 

3/4 p. in-12 square, in a fi ne, tight handwriting, envelope 
with preserved red wax seal with the coat of arms of France. 
The French law school for emigrants opened in England, 
with the help of the English Government, by Count Saturnin 
Marie Hercule Du Bourblanc (1739- 1819), former Advocate 
General in the Parliament of Rennes. 
The tone of this letter perfectly illustrates the fi rmness of 
character of Louis XVIII, who never lost his dignity and 
maintained an unshakeable faith in the future despite the 
humiliations he may have suffered during his 23 years 
of exile, as Chateaubriand pointed out in the “ Mémoires 
d’outre-tombe ”. 

“I received, Sir, your letter of the 7th of this month, with 
the speeches of Mr. Du Bourblanc’s children. I enclose 
herewith, in accordance with your wish, a letter in which 
I give this esteemed magistrate the praise due to him, but 
although your modesty makes you reject those that belong to 
you, I shall not forget that it was you who had the happy idea 
of a law school, you who obtained the necessary facilities 
from the British Government, and that the magistrates who 
will be trained in this useful establishment will owe no less 
to your supervision than to the care of M. Du Bourblanc. 
You know, Sir, how I feel about you.” 

Louis XVIII stayed twice in the Duchy of Courland, which 
had been part of the Russian Empire since 1795: fi rst in the 
rich dukes’ castle in Mittau, now Jelgava in Latvia, from 
March 1798 to January 1801 - he was expelled from it by 
the Tsar who was trying to get closer to Napoleon Bonaparte 
- and then in the modest Blankenfeld Castle for three weeks 
in August 1804. 

LOUIS XVIII (1601-1643)
Lettre d’exil écrite dans les brumes de l’Empire russe.
Lettre autographe au Comte de Viomesnil. Mittau (alors dans 
l’Empire russe), 30 octobre 1800.
3/4 p. in-12 carré, d’une fi ne écriture serrée, enveloppe avec 
cachet de cire rouge aux armes de France conservé.

L’école de droit français pour émigrés, ouverte en Angleterre, 
avec l’aide du Gouvernement anglais, par le comte Saturnin 
Marie Hercule Du Bourblanc (1739- 1819), ancien avocat 
général au Parlement de Rennes. 
Le ton de cette lettre illustre parfaitement la fermeté de 
caractère de Louis XVIII qui ne se départit jamais de sa 
dignité et conserva une foi inébranlable dans l’avenir malgré 
les avanies qu’il put subir durant ses 23 ans d’exil, comme 
Chateaubriand l’a souligné dans les “ Mémoires d’outre-
tombe ”. 

“ J’ai reçu, Monsieur, votre lettre du 7 de ce mois, avec les 
discours des enfants de M. Du Bourblanc. Je joins ici, selon 
votre désir, une lettre dans laquelle je donne à cet estimable 
magistrat les éloges qui lui sont dús, mais quoique votre 
modestie vous fasse repousser ceux qui vous appartiennent 
à vous-même, je n’oublierai point que c’est vous qui avez 
eu l’heureuse idée d’une école de droit, qui avez obtenu du 
Gouvernement britannique les facilités nécessaires et que les 
magistrats qui se formeront dans cet utile établissement, ne 
devront pas moins à votre surveillance qu’aux soins de M. Du 
Bourblanc. Vous connaissez, Monsieur, tous mes sentimens 
pour vous. ” 

Louis XVIII séjourna deux fois dans le duché de Courlande, 
partie de l’Empire russe depuis 1795: d’abord au riche château 
des ducs à Mittau, actuelle Jelgava en Lettonie, de mars 1798 
à janvier 1801 - il en fut expulsé par le tsar qui cherchait à se 
rapprocher de Napoléon Bonaparte -, puis dans le modeste 
château de Blankenfeld durant trois semaines en août 1804.

600 - 800 €
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902 • 
GIUSEPPE BALSAMO, KNOWN AS ALESSANDRO, 
COUNT OF CAGLIOSTRO (1743-1795)
Parchment signed "Io Giuseppe Balsamo", also signed 
by his wife Serafi na Feliciani countess of CAGLIOSTRO, 
and magistrates of Bienne in Switzerland.
Biel 5 and 6 July 1787.
5 pages and a half in-folio, in a booklet held together by 
a silk thread itself fi xed by 4 red wax seals, seal under 
paper with the arms of the city of Bienne. In French.

Curious and rare document written in favour of the 
Count of Cagliostro by his wife, after the Affair of the 
Queen's Necklace and their expulsion from France.

Declaration made before a notary and witnesses by 
Cagliostro's wife on facts and circumstances "relating 
to the violent and unjust persecutions to which he has 
been exposed for some years, especially during his last 
stay in England". The Countess of Cagliostro states fi rst 
of all that she was never mistreated by her husband, 
"still less beaten". She recalls the visits made to her by 
M. de VISMES [Jacques Vismes de Vaglay, a French 
alchemist living in London] when she was in England, 
who sought to gain her confi dence "to bring distrust into 
her mind against Monsieur le Comte, by assuring her 
that she would always be unhappy with him". It was in 
order to extort secrets from her that Vismes offered her 
to return to France by promising her a pension from the 
Minister BRETEUIL. She then asserts that she never 
wrote to M. THILORIER [Cagliostro's lawyer at the 
Collier trial], but that MM. de Vismes, Rey de Morande 
and Lanzague sent a letter which she had refused to 

sign on behalf of the lawyer against her husband.  The 
countess never knew of a letter from the abbot of Saint-
André.  As for the cook Augustino, who was in their 
service in London, if she believes him to be capable 
of all sorts of bad things, she can say nothing against 
him except that he attended the conversations of the 
three persons mentioned above without disapproving of 
anything.  It is then mentioned that the Count took away 
her jewels "with her consent", and that she was pressured 
into doing so.  She says she remembers that, during her 
imprisonment in the Bastille, M. de LAUNAY had told 
her "that she had been too reserved in the trial in favour 
of the Cardinal & M. le Comte, & that this had cost 
her a few more months in the Bastille".  She reports 
other remarks made by the Governor of the Bastille 
to dissuade Cagliostro from bringing a case against 
him, that it would be like attacking M. de Breteuil and 
that he would inevitably lose the case [in June 1786, 
Cagliostro had sued the Governor of the Bastille and 
the lawyer Chenon for failure to return the goods and 
papers sealed at the time of his arrest in June 1785; 
having been obliged to withdraw for want of evidence, 
Cagliostro's claim was rejected in July 1787.]  Finally, 
the Countess of Cagliostro attests that her husband 
"never prevented her from attending the worship and 
service of his religion"...
The document was signed by her, as well as by the 
notary Köhly and two witnesses, and then certifi ed as 
legal on the following day by the Mayor-Burgomaster 
of Biel, who had the city seal affi xed.

GIUSEPPE BALSAMO, DIT ALESSANDRO, COMTE 
DE CAGLIOSTRO (1743-1795)
Parchemin signé ”Io Giuseppe Balsamo“, signé 
également par sa femme Serafi na Feliciani comtesse de 
CAGLIOSTRO, et des magistrats de Bienne en Suisse.
Bienne 5 et 6 juillet 1787.
5 pages et demie in-fol. en un cahier retenu par un fi l 
de soie lui-même fi xé par 4 cachets de cire rouge, sceau 
sous papier aux armes de la ville de Bienne. En français.

Curieux et rare document rédigé en faveur du comte de 
Cagliostro par son épouse, après l’affaire du Collier de 
la Reine et leur expulsion hors de France.

Déclaration faite devant notaire et témoins par l’épouse 
de Cagliostro sur des faits et circonstances ”qui ont 
rapport aux persécutions violantes autant qu’injustes, 
auxquelles il étoit exposé depuis quelques années, 
surtout durant son dernier séjour en Angleterre“. La 
comtesse de Cagliostro affi rme tout d’abord n’avoir 
jamais été maltraitée par son mari, ”encore moins 
frappée de coups“. Elle se souvient des visites que 
lui fi t M. de VISMES [Jacques Vismes de Vaglay, 
alchimiste français vivant à Londres] lorsqu’elle se 
trouvait en Angleterre, celui-ci ayant cherché à gagner 
sa confi ance ”pour porter dans son esprit de la défi ance, 
contre Monsieur le Comte, en lui assurant qu’elle seroit 
toujours malheureuse avec lui“. C’était dans le but de 
lui extorquer des secrets que Vismes lui a proposé de 
rentrer en France en lui promettant une pension de la 
part du ministre BRETEUIL. Elle assure ensuite n’avoir 
jamais écrit à M. THILORIER [l’avocat de Cagliostro 
lors du procès du Collier], mais que MM. de Vismes, 
Rey de Morande et Lanzague ont envoyé une lettre 

qu’elle avait refusé de signer au nom de l’avocat contre 
son mari. La comtesse n’a jamais eu connaissance d’une 
lettre de l’abbé de Saint-André. Quant au cuisinier 
Augustino qui était à leur service à Londres, si elle le 
croit capable de toutes sortes de mauvaises choses, elle 
ne peut rien dire contre lui si ce n’est qu’il a assisté aux 
conversations des trois personnes susnommées sans rien 
y désapprouver. Il est ensuite question de ses bijoux, 
emportés par le comte ”de son consentement“, et des 
pressions qu’on lui a fait subir à ce sujet. Elle dit se 
souvenir que, lors de son emprisonnement à la Bastille, 
M. de LAUNAY lui avait dit ”qu’elle avoit été trop 
reservée dans le procès en faveur du Cardinal & de M. 
le Comte, & que cela lui avoit couté quelques mois de 
séjour de plus la Bastille“. Elle rapporte d’autres propos 
du Gouverneur de la Bastille pour dissuader Cagliostro 
de porter plainte contre lui, que cela serait comme 
attaquer M. de Breteuil et qu’il perdrait forcément ce 
procès [en juin 1786, Cagliostro avait assigné en justice 
le Gouverneur de la Bastille et l’avocat Chenon pour 
non-restitution des biens et papiers mis sous scellés 
lors de son arrestation en juin 1785 ; ayant été obligé 
de se désister faute de preuves, Cagliostro fut débouté 
de sa demande en juillet 1787]. Enfi n la comtesse de 
Cagliostro atteste que son mari ”ne l’a jamais empêchée 
d’assister au culte et au service de sa Religion“...
La pièce est signée par elle, ainsi que par le notaire 
Köhly et deux témoins, puis certifi ée légale à la date du 
lendemain par le Maire Bourgmestre de Bienne qui y a 
fait apposer le sceau de la ville.

8,000 - 10,000 €
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903 • 
ANTONIO CANOVA (1757-1822) 
Autograph letter signed (to Prince Borghese)  
Dalla Studio (Rome), 12 June 1813.  
1pp. in-4. In Italian.  
Small stain. 
He thanks him for sending three vases of fl owers, with his wishes, a new tes-
timony of her kindness to him and of her incomparable soul. «These fl owers 
will perish one day, but in my heart and mind the memory of this kindness, 
with which you have adorned my life (...) will never die». He asks him to 
greet the «adorable Princess» and the Countess for him. 

ANTONIO CANOVA (1757-1822) 
Lette autographe signée (au prince Borghèse).  
Dalla Studio (Rome), 12 juin 1813. 
1pp. in-4. En italien.  
Petite tâche. 
Il remercie pour l’envoi de trois vases de fl eurs, avec ses vœux, nouveau 
témoignage de sa gentillesse pour lui et de son âme incomparable. ”Ces fl eurs 
périront un jour, mais dans mon cœur et dans mon esprit ne mourra jamais le 
souvenir de cette bienveillance, dont vous avez orné ma vie (...)“. Il le prie de 
saluer pour lui ”l’adorable Princesse“ et la comtesse. 

Antonio Canova, sculpteur et peintre vénitien, deviendra le sculpteur préféré 
de Napoléon 1er. 

L’artiste fi t plusieurs sculptures des proches de Napoléon, dont celle de sa 
sœur Pauline Bonaparte-Borghèse en Vénus Victrix (1804-1808), comman-
dée par le prince Camille Borghèse (1775-1832), mari de Pauline Bonaparte. 
Vénus de marbre, la princesse Pauline est représentée allongée sur un divan, 
simplement vêtue d’un drap recouvrant ses jambes. Sa pose en tant que “Ve-
nus Victrix” fait référence à la Rome antique, la déesse Vénus victorieuse 
ou amenant la victoire, célébrée notamment par le consul et général romain 
Pompée pour fêter l’un de ses succès militaires, parce qu’il la croyait à l’ori-
gine de sa réussite et de ses victoires. Surnommée la Vénus Borghèse cette 
sculpture est exposée à Rome à la Galleria Borghese.

6,000 - 8,000 €



904 • 
CONSTANTIN-FRANÇOIS CHASSEBOEUF, COMTE DE VOLNEY (1757 - 1820)
1. Tableau du climat et du sol des Etats-Unis d’Amerique. Suivi d’éclaircissemens sur la Floride, sur la colonie Française au Scioto, 

sur quelques colonies canadiennes et sur les sauvages 

2. Law of Nature, or Principles of Morality, Deduced  from the Physical Constitution of Mankind and the Universe

1) (Table of the climate and soil of the United States of Ame-rica. Followed by clarifications on Florida, on the French colony in Scioto, on 
some Canadian colonies and on the savages)
Paris: Courcier and Dentu, ‘An XII. - 1803’
8vo (197 x 124mm). Contemporary French green calf over marbled boards, spines gilt in compartments, lettered direct-ly in 2, others 
decorated in blind, decorative gilt rolls at foot of spine, patterned endpapers, all edges speckled, blue silk markers; pp. I: [4 (half-title, 
publisher’s advertisement on verso, title, verso blank)], xvi, 300; II: [4 (half-title, errata on verso, title, verso blank)], [301]-534, [2 (errata and 
‘Avis au lecteur’, ‘Avis au relieur’); 2 engraved folding plates and 2 folding engraved maps by E. Collin; extremities lightly rubbed and 
bumped, first 4 ll. ff vol. II lightly browned, a few light marks, maps slightly creased, one with skilfully-repaired tear, nonetheless a very fresh 
and attractive set in a contemporary binding; provenance: Stuart Wells Jack-son (1875-1957, etched bookplate by Bernhardt Wall sig-ned in 
the plate ‘Wall ‘24’ on upper pastedown of vol. I).
First edition, Sabin’s issue A. Tableau du climat et du sol des Etats-Unis d’Amerique is based upon a three-year expedition throughout North 
America undertaken by the French philosopher, politician, historian and traveller Vol-ney. Although the work was originally intended to be 
com-posed of two parts - the present text and a second part on the political and moral characteristics of the United States - Volney eventually 
decided to restrict himself to the subjects covered in these volumes, and the resulting work is one of the earliest accounts of the geology and 
climatology of the United States. ‘Volney’s book [however] is not a travel book in which scientific description and analysis are included as 
part of a travel narrative, but rather it is a book in which or-ganized description and analysis is the main object’ (White’s introduction to the 
1968 Hafner edition of the Tableau, p. ix). 

This set is particularly notable for its provenance: it was pre-viously in the library of the distinguished American biblio-phile Stuart W. 
Jackson, who was particularly interested in American history and Franco-American relations, which re-sulted in the formation of an important 
Lafayette collection and the publication of his La Fayette: A Bibliography (New York: 1930) and various articles. The Lafayette collection 
was gifted to Yale University after Jackson’s death (the university had previously received his Lincoln collection), and described by Whitfield 
J. Bell, jr. as ‘a great collection, probably the largest and finest on Lafayette ever assembled by a private person’ (‘The Stuart W. Jackson 
Lafayette Collection’ in The Yale University Library Gazette (vol. 33, No. 2 (October 1958), p. 49). As Bell comments, Jackson was ‘a warm 
friend of France and promoter of Franco-American philanthropies and cultural exchange’ (loc. cit.), serving as President of the American 
Friends of Lafayette and a Trustee of the Yale Li-brary Associates, and in 1954 he was appointed Chevalier of the Legion of Honor. The first 
volume bears Jackson’s etched bookplate, designed for him by his friend, the distinguished American engraver, artist, printer, and historian of 
the Ameri-can West, Bernhardt Wall (1872-1956), who also designed a special bookplate for Jackson’s Lincoln collection and dedica-ted his 
edition of Lincoln’s Gettysburg Speech (Sierra Madre, CA: 1946) to Jackson. 

1,500 - 2,000 €

2) London: 'Philadelphia Printed ... Reprinted for D. Steel', 1796.
12mo (131 x 77mm). Contemporary vellum, gilt-ruled  boards, spine ruled in gilt in compartments, gilt leather lettering-piece, marbled 
endpapers, silk marker; pp. [i]-x, [11]-171, [1 (blank)]; stipple-engraved portrait frontispiece by Ridley, wood-engraved tailpieces; 
lettering-piece very slightly chipped, some marking, boards slightly warped, slight marginal worming in first and last 2 quires, 
otherwise a very good copy. 

This work was first published in French under the title La loi naturelle, ou Catéchisme du citoyen français (Paris: 1793). Four English 
editions were published in London in 1796: the present edition, based on the Philadelphia edition issued by F. & R. Bailey in 1796, and 
a 58-page octavo edition issued by D.I. Eaton, which reached a third edition in the same year (a further English edition was also 
published in Dublin in 1796). Written in the form of a cathecism, this beautifully printed little book is a complete course of ethics, 
based on rationalism and logic. The unknown editor in the preface points out, that the style of composition is similar to that of Franklin 
(Volney actually visited the United States from 1795 to 1798) and extols confidence in the progress of the enlightenment: 'The period 
is arrived, when men should be taught, by the conviction of their own senses, that the radical source of their melioration and moral 
improvement is to be looked for, in their organization, in the direction and interest of their passions, and in the very constituent 
elements of their existence' (p. V). This edition is uncommon; ESTC only locates two copies in the UK, and five outside.
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905 •
MATHIEU DUMAS (1753-1837) 
Set of 7 pieces addressed to the publishers Johann Georg 
Treuttel and Johann Gottfried Würtz, 1816-1827. 
Relating to his “Précis des événements militaires, ou essais 
Historiques sur les Campagnes de 1799 à 1814”, published in 
19 volumes from 1817 to 1826, in Paris and Strasbourg by the 
Treuttel and Würtz publishing house. 

The set includes a signed publishing contract with 2 autograph 
lines (1816), and, sometimes several on the same document, 
21 receipts (20 signed autographs and one signed, 1816-
1827), as well as a signed authorization to reprint the work 
(1827). Enclosed is an autograph letter signed by Colonel 
François-Auguste-Michel Muriel, relating to the same work 
and referring to Mathieu Dumas’ translation of “Histoire de 
la guerre dans la péninsule [...] depuis l’année 1807 jusqu’à 
l’année 1814” by William Francis Patrick Napier (1830), and 
a piece signed by General Mathieu Dumas’ son, Christian 
Léon Dumas, aide-de-camp to Louis-Philippe I (1842). 

Largest one: 24.8 x 17.4 cm 

Mathieu Dumas, born 23 November 1753 in Montpellier and 
died 16 October 1837 in Paris, French soldier, administrator 
and politician of the XVIIIᵉ and XIXᵉ centuries. 

Born into a family of Languedoc minor nobility, he joined 
the service at the age of 15, as an aspiring genius. Minister 
of War in Naples, under Joseph Bonaparte, created Count of 
the Empire in 1810, he attended the crossing of the Danube, 
then the Battle of Wagram. Intendant of the Grande Armée 
in 1812.  

MATHIEU DUMAS (1753-1837) 
Ensemble de 7 pièces adressées aux éditeurs Johann 
Georg Treuttel et Johann Gottfried Würtz, 1816-1827. 
Relatif à son fameux “Précis des événements militaires, ou 
essais Historiques sur les Campagnes de 1799 à 1814”, publié 
en 19 volumes de 1817 à 1826, à Paris et Strasbourg par la 
maison d’édition Treuttel et Würtz. 
L’ensemble comprend un contrat d’édition signé avec 2 
lignes autographes (1816), et, parfois à plusieurs sur une 
même pièce, 21 reçus (soit 20 autographes signés et un signé, 
1816-1827), ainsi qu’une autorisation signée de réimprimer 
l’ouvrage (1827). JOINT, une lettre autographe signée du 
colonel François-Auguste-Michel Muriel, relative au même 
ouvrage et évoquant la traduction par Mathieu Dumas de 
Histoire de la guerre dans la péninsule [...] depuis l’année 
1807 jusqu’à l’année 1814 de William Francis Patrick Napier 
(1830), et une pièce signée du fils du général Mathieu Dumas, 
Christian Léon Dumas, aide de camp de Louis-Philippe Ier 
(1842). 
Pièce le plus grande : 24.8 x 17,4 cm 

Mathieu Dumas, né le 23 novembre 1753 à Montpellier et 
mort le 16 octobre 1837 à Paris, militaire, administrateur et 
homme politique français des XVIIIᵉ et XIXᵉ siècles. 

Issu d’une famille de petite noblesse languedocienne, il entre 
au service à l’âge de 15 ans, en qualité d’aspirant du génie. 
Ministre de la Guerre à Naples, sous Joseph Bonaparte, créé 
comte de l’Empire en 1810, il assiste au passage du Danube, 
puis à la bataille de Wagram. Intendant de la Grande Armée 
en 1812. 

300 - 400 €
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906 •
ANTOINE-GILLES SAVIN (1754-AFTER 1830)
MASONRY 
Autograph letter signed by the Worshipful Master of 
the Lodge L’Amitié à l’Orient de Paris as substitute 
of the secretariat of the Grand Orient de France, 
addressed to Brother Louis Caille. 
«From the G:. O:. of France», June 13, 1814. 2 pp. in-
4, address on spine, heading illustrated with a symbolic 
woodcut vignette still bearing the imperial eagle; small 
tear, margins trimmed.

ANTOINE-GILLES SAVIN 
(1754-APRÈS 1830)
FRANC-MAÇONNERIE 
Lettre autographe signée du Vénérable de la Loge 
L’Amitié à l’Orient de Paris en qualité de substitut 
au secrétariat du Grand Orient de France, adressée 
au Frère Louis Caille. 
“Du G:. O:. de France”, 13 juin 1814. 2 pp. in-4, adresse 
au dos, en-tête illustré d’une vignette symbolique gravée 
sur bois portant encore l’aigle impérial ; petite déchirure, 
marges rognées.

« J’ai reçu avec autant de plaisir que de reconnaissance 
l’ode que vous avez composée pour le retour du meilleur des 
princes... Ce bon roi qui nous est enfin rendu n’a que trop eu 
le temps de se livrer à son goût pour les lettres... »

L’avocat Antoine-Gilles Savin fut membre de plusieurs autres 
Loges dont celle, célèbre, des Amis réunis. 33e degré, il fut 
ensuite titulaire du secrétariat particulier du Grand Orient. 
Également avocat et Frère dans la Loge L’Amitié, Louis 
Caille, fut officier du Grand Orient et, 33e degré, deviendrait 
membre du Suprême Conseil de France. Il venait de publier 
une Ode au roi [Louis XVIII] à l’occasion de l’entrée de Sa 
Majesté dans sa capitale, le 3 mai 1814.

400 - 500 €

907 •
GERMAINE DE STAEL (1766-1817)  
Signed and autographed letter 
(to General Moncey).  
This Tuesday (October 1803) 
1 pp. bi-leaflet in-8.  
Daughter of Minister Necker

GERMAINE DE STAEL (1766-1817)  
Lettre autographe signée 
(au général Moncey).  
Ce mardi (octobre 1803) 
1 pp. bi-feuillet in-8.  

Germaine de STAEL. Fille du ministre 
Necker, femme de lettres. 
Lettre de la baronne de Staël “veuve de 
l’ambassadeur de Suède”, souffrante, 
alors qu’elle subissait un arrêt 
d’expulsion ; elle prendra dans les jours 
qui suivent, le chemin de l’exil. (...)  

Pendant le peu d’instants que je passe 
ici, je souhaite d’avoir l’avantage de 
me présenter chez vous, général et je 
vous prie de me dire à quelle heure je 
pourrais vous voir aujourd’hui, sans vous 
importuner (...). 

2,500 – 3,000 €
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908 •
RADETZKY JOSEPH WENZEL, VON RADETZ 
(1766-1858).
Autograph Signed letter. 14.06.1810.
2 pages and a half, bi-fold 

Joseph, Graf Radetzky was an Austrian field marshal 
and military reformer whose long record of victorious 
campaigns made him a national hero. Radetzky was one 
of the most talented and efficient allied field commanders 
in the Napoleonic Wars. He had the honour, not common 
among Austrian generals, of being idolized by his troops, 
to whom he was affectionately known as Vater (“Father”) 
Radetzky. 

RADETZKY JOSEPH WENZEL, VON RADETZ 
(1766-1858).
Lettre autographe signée. 14.06.1810. 
2 pages et demie, bi-feuillet 

Joseph, Graf Radetzky, maréchal autrichien et réformateur 
militaire dont la longue série de campagnes victorieuses 
a fait de lui un héros national. Radetzky était l’un des 
commandants de campagne alliés les plus talentueux 
et les plus efficaces des guerres napoléoniennes. Il avait 
l’honneur, peu courant chez les généraux autrichiens, 
d’être idolâtré par ses troupes, qui le surnommaient 
affectueusement Vater («Père») Radetzky. 

600 - 800 €

909 •
OTTO VON BISMARCK (1815-1898) 
Autograph letter signed «v. Bismarck».  
Friedrichsruh, 24 May 1896. 
Small autograph note of receipt by the addressee.  
4° (26 x 20 cm). In German. 1 page. Double sheet. Thick paper.  
Enclosed an older collection envelope. 
To General Alexander von Spitz (1832-1910) in Berlin, thanking him for a letter: 
«[...] Ich werde den beigefügten Geschäftsbericht des Kriegerbundes mit Interesse 
durchsehen, und freue mich, daß Euere Excellenz den Geist pflegen, der unser Heer 
zu großen Erfolgen geführt hat [...]»  

«[...] I will look through the enclosed annual report of the Kriegerbund with interest, 
and am pleased that Your Excellency cultivates the spirit that has led our army to 
great successes [...]» 
Spitz was chairman of the Deutscher Kriegerbund since his retirement in 1896.  

Prussian politician and statesman, Bismarck dominated German and European 
affairs from the 1860s to 1890s. As Prussian Minister-President and first 
Chancellor, he decisively determined the politics of the new German Empire. In 
1890, differences of opinion with Emperor Wilhelm II, who had been in office for 
only two years, led to Bismarck’s dismissal. 

OTTO VON BISMARCK (1815-1898) 
Lettre autographe signée «v. Bismarck».  
Friedrichsruh, 24 mai 1896. 
Petite note autographe de réception par le destinataire.  
4° (26 x 20 cm). En allemand. 1 page. Double feuille. Papier épais.  
Joint une ancienne enveloppe de collection. 

Au général Alexander von Spitz (1832-1910) à Berlin le remerciant pour une lettre :  

«[...] Je vais parcourir avec intérêt le rapport d’activité 
de la Kriegerbund joint, et suis heureux que Votre 
Excellence cultive l’esprit qui a conduit notre armée à 
de grands succès [...]»  
Spitz était président de la Deutsche Kriegerbund 
depuis son départ en 1896. 

Homme politique et homme d’État prussien, 
Bismarck a dominé les affaires allemandes et 
européennes des années 1860 à 1890. 
En tant que ministre-président prussien et premier 
chancelier, il a joué un rôle décisif dans la politique 
du nouvel Empire allemand créé en 1871. En 
1890, des divergences d’opinion avec l’empereur 
Guillaume II, au pouvoir depuis à peine deux ans, 
ont conduit à la destitution de Bismarck. 

800 - 1,200 €
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910 •
LEWIS CARROLL (1832-1898) (AUTHOR) JOHN TENNIEL (ILLUSTRATOR)  
Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland [and] Through The Looking-Glass And What Alice Found There.  
London, Macmillan And Co. Limited, 1932. 
8vo. 2 vols; publisher’s red cloth with triple-line panels to sides enclosing pictorial roundels to all 4 boards, spines lettered and 
decorated in gilt, all edges gilt; pp. [xiv] + 195 + [i]; [xvi] + 227 + [i] + [2], adverts.; with a total of 92 fi ne illustrations after the 
original wood-engravings by Tenniel; clean and attractive copies forming a convincing pair, with a gentle patina of age, uniform 
fading to spines, light overall rubbing, and some pinkish bleed to lower margin of front pastedown of Wonderland, otherwise 
internally clean and sound throughout. 

Sold with a loosely-inserted 3-page autograph letter signed in ink by illustrator John Tenniel on laid headed notepaper “10, 
Portsdown Road, Maida Hill, W.”, watermarked Parkins & Gotto, and dated April 1, 1901, addressed to the British poet and critic 
William Cosmo Monkhouse (18 March 1840 – 20 July 1901) just 3 months before the recipient’s death: “Dear Mr. Monkhouse….”. 
He thanks him for sending the monograph, which he describes as “excellent in every way” (presumably an article in the Art 
Journal of 1901 which was published on the announcement of the artist’s retirement). Tenniel then, however, confesses to “a 
feeling of disappointment” in that “Three of the Selected Cartoons have been discarded, without consulting me, to be substituted 
by the 3 wretched ones of the late Queen, which were not in the list of subjects at all”. His work, he bemoans, is represented “at 
its very worst, whereas the idea and desire was of course to show it at its very best!”. He goes on to ask for Monkhouse’s opinion 
on the decision which “quite spoils the book!!!”. 

In his respected biography of the artist “Sir John Tenniel, Alice’s White Knight” (Scolar Press) the author Rodney Engen refers to 
Monkhouse’s survey of Tenniel’s career as “lightweight” being “long on illustrations and short on critical comments”. In Engen’s 
opinion its contribution lies in the fact that it includes Tenniel’s personal choice of artwork. Fascinatingly this letter debunks that 
notion and is also characteristic, in its tone, of the artist’s fastidious and exacting nature. Famously Tenniel was unhappy with 
the printing of his wood-engraved illustrations in the fi rst edition of Alice, in 1865, which led to the edition being pulled and the 
original sheets being sent to Appleton & Co. in the United States. 

LEWIS CARROLL (1832-1898) (AUTEUR) JOHN TENNIEL (ILLUSTRATEUR)  
Les Aventures d’Alice au pays des merveilles [et] De l’autre côté du miroir et ce qu’Alice y a trouvé.  
Londres, Macmillan And Co. Limited, 1932. 
8vo. 2 volumes ; toile rouge de l’éditeur avec des panneaux à trois lignes sur les côtés entourant des rondeaux picturaux sur 
les 4 planches, dos lettré et décoré en doré, tous les bords dorés ; pp. [xiv] + 195 + [i] ; [xvi] + 227 + [i] + [2], annonces ; avec 
un total de 92 belles illustrations d’après les gravures sur bois originales de Tenniel ; exemplaires propres et attrayants formant 
une paire convaincante, avec une douce patine d’âge, une décoloration uniforme aux dos, un léger frottement général, et un peu 
d’écoulement rosâtre à la marge inférieure de la page de garde de Wonderland, sinon intérieurement propre et sain. 

Vendu avec une lettre autographe de 3 pages, signée à l’encre par l’illustrateur John Tenniel sur papier à en-tête vergé «10, 
Portsdown Road, Maida Hill, W.», fi ligranée Parkins & Gotto, et datée du 1er avril 1901, adressée au poète et critique britannique 
William Cosmo Monkhouse (18 mars 1840 - 20 juillet 1901) juste 3 mois avant la mort du destinataire : «Cher Monsieur 
Monkhouse....». Il le remercie pour l’envoi de la monographie, qu’il qualifi e d’»excellente à tous égards» (vraisemblablement un 
article de l’Art Journal de 1901 publié à l’annonce de la retraite de l’artiste). Cependant, Tenniel avoue ensuite «un sentiment de 
déception», car «trois des caricatures choisies ont été écartées, sans me consulter, pour être remplacées par les trois misérables 
caricatures de la défunte reine, qui ne fi guraient pas du tout dans la liste des sujets». Son œuvre, déplore-t-il, est représentée «sous 
son plus mauvais jour, alors que l’idée et le désir étaient bien sûr de la montrer sous son meilleur jour». Il demande ensuite l’avis 
de Monkhouse sur cette décision qui «gâche tout à fait le livre !!!». 

6,000 - 8,000 €
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911 • 
LA CASTIGLIONE (1837-1899) 
VIRGINIA   OLDOÏNI COMTESSE DE CASTIGLIONE 
Archives of the mistress of Napoleon III. 
Virginia Oldoïni, Countess of Castiglione, better known as La 
Castiglione, was born to an aristocratic family from La Spezia. 
She was a 19th-century Italian aristocrat who achieved notoriety 
as a mistress of Emperor Napoleon III of France. She was also a 
significant figure in the early history of photography. 

LA CASTIGLIONE (1837-1899) 
VIRGINIA   OLDOÏNI COMTESSE DE CASTIGLIONE 
Maîtresse de Napoléon III. 
Figure des premières heures de l’histoire de la photographie.

16 projets de lettres (environ 45 pp. en tout, de formats divers), 
soit 4 autographes signés, 11 autographes et un manuscrit avec 
corrections autographes (10 à l’encre et 6 au crayon). 8 sont écrits 
en français, 2 en italien. 7 sont préparatoires avec variantes à 2 
lettres (5 projets pour une lettre, 2 pour l’autre).
Au duc d’Aumale, Henri d’Orléans. (Mars 1866). 5 brouillons. 
Condoléances pour la mort de la reine Marie-Amélie de Bourbon-
Siciles, mère de son correspondant. Et (Décembre 1869). 
Condoléances pour la mort de la duchesse d’Aumale. 

Très belle lettre (incomplète du début) concernant les relations 
entre la France et l’Italie :

 “[J’] étais l’ami[e] de M. de Cavour, l’admirant, l’estimant, 
maintenant je lui en veux beaucoup, car il a fait bêtise sur 
bêtise – du reste nous sommes brouillés maintenant. Il m’a fait 
proposer de nous réconcilier de tous les côtés, mais je n’en 
veux pas… [J’] aimais les italiens, maintenant [je] les méprise, 
trouve absurde[s], sans principe moral, rempli[s] d’ambition 
stupide, impossible, et nous entraînant avec eux dans un 
gouffre déplorable pour notre pays. Je ne vois que deux fins 
pour l’Italie, ou une défaite accablante ou bien l’anarchie 
complète… Naples est impossible à prendre, même Masséna, 
le plus grand général, en était venu à bout avec peine au bout 
de six mois, parce qu’il avait une armée…”

Longue lettre concernant les ennuis financiers du Prince 
Poniatowski qui sollicite en vain une place. La Comtesse de 
Castiglione vante son bon cœur mais déplore sa paresse et son 
inconséquence. S.d. 
Deux lettres de recommandation dont une en faveur du peintre 
Michele Gordigiani (s.d.), et une lettre concernant l’envoi d’un 
portrait à un amiral (s.d.).

Cousine de Cavour et intime du roi de Piémont-Sardaigne 
Victor Emmanuel de Savoie, la Castiglione fut envoyée à 
Paris en 1856 pour plaider la cause de l’unité italienne et y 
devint la maitresse de l’empereur Napoléon III. Rentrée en 
Italie l’année suivante, après leur rupture, elle revint en 1861 
se fixer définitivement en France. 
Elle mena d’abord une vie libre et galante, mais se retira 
progressivement, entretenant autour d’elle-même une 
atmosphère de mystère qui exerça une véritable fascination 
sur des personnalités comme Robert de Montesquiou.

Autre curiosité, elle fit réaliser, selon ses propres directives, 
plus de 500 portraits d’elle par le photographe Pierre-Louis 
Pierson (leur collaboration durera près de 40 ans). 
Ce goût compulsif de l’œuvre sans cesse recommencée 
transparait aussi dans le travail d’écriture/réécriture qu’elle 
accomplit dans sa correspondance, comme ici.  

1,700 - 1,900 € 

912 • 
GIUSEPPE GARIBALDI (1807-1882) 
Piece signed «G. Garibaldi». 
Naples 14 September 1860 
half page in-4. 
In French. 

Lease sent by Garibaldi to Dumas, the day after his arrival at 
the Chiatamone Palace. 
Garibaldi, who had just conquered southern Italy, rewarded 
Dumas for his fervent support by appointing him curator of 
the museums of Naples and director of the Pompeii excava-
tions, with a functional flat in the Chiatamone palace. This 
decision caused a great scandal in Naples.

GIUSEPPE GARIBALDI (1807-1882) 
Pièce signée «G. Garibaldi» 
Naples 14 septembre 1860 
demi-page in-4. 
En français. 

Bail envoyé par Garibaldi à Dumas, le lendemain de son 
installation au palais de Chiatamone. 

“M. Alexandre Dumas est autorisé de rester d’aujourd’hui 
en un an, au petit Palais Chiatamone, comme Directeur des 
fouilles & Musées…” 

Garibaldi, qui venait de conquérir l’Italie du Sud, récompensa 
Dumas de son fervent soutien en le nommant conservateur 
des musées de Naples et Directeur des fouilles de Pompéi 
avec à sa disposition un appartement de fonction au palais 
de Chiatamone. Cette décision produisit un grand scandale 
à Naples.

2,500 - 3,000 €
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913 • 
ROBERT EDWARD LEE (1807-1870) 
Autograph endorsement, autograph letter 
signed.  
- Autograph endorsement signed “R.E. Lee Genl”, 
“Headquarters”, 27 September 1863. [With:] 
STUART, James E. B. (1833-1864).  
Autograph endorsement signed “J.E.B. Stuart 
Major Genl.”, “Hd Qrs Cav Corps” 25 September 
1863, both accomplished one the verso of JONES, 
William E. “Grumble” (1824-1864).  
- Autograph letter signed “W. E. Jones Brig Genl” to 
General R. H. Chilton, Assistant Adjutant General 
of the Army of Northern Virginia, Orange C[ourt]. 
H[ouse], 24 September 1863. 
1p. 25,7 x 20,5 cm 
Horizontal folds and minor marginal tears not 
affecting text. 

Lee overrules J.E.B. Stuart’s objections to allow 
William E. Grumble Jones leave to return home during 
his arrest awaiting his court martial. Jones respectfully 
asks the assistant adjutant general «that the limits of 
my arrest may be extended to the state of Va. AS 
the proceedings of the Court in my case have to be 
reviewed by the Secretary of War it will probably be 
some weeks before the result is known. Whilst I can 
be of no service here I would be glad to attend to my 
private affairs at home. By using the telegraph and rail 
road I can return to my command within forty-eight 
hours after my presence may be required then.»

On the verso, Stuart, who had ordered Jones’s arrest 
for insulting him, forwards the request with the 

recommendation it not be granted: “An officer in arrest should in 
my opinion have no indulgence in the nature of a leave of absence 
as the writing would be.” But Lee overruled Stuart, admitting 
that while Stuart’s remarks “are correct, but in this case I think 
it advantageous to grant the application.” Stuart’s aide, H. B. 
McClellan writes the next day, extending the “limits of his arrest» 
to the limits of Washington County, Virginia. Although Jones 
was ultimately found guilty, Lee intervened again and transferred 
Jones to the Trans-Allegheny Department in West Virginia. He 
would be killed the following year at the Battle of Piedmont in 
June 1864. 

ROBERT EDWARD LEE (1807-1870) 
Endossement autographe, lettre autographe signés. 
Endossement autographe signé «R.E. Lee Genl», 
«Headquarters», 27 septembre 1863. [STUART, James E. B. 
(1833-1864) Endossement autographe signé «J.E.B. Stuart 
Major Genl.», «Hd Qrs Cav Corps» 25 Septembre 1863, tous 
deux réalisés au verso de JONES, William E. «Grumble» 
(1824-1864).  
Lettre autographe signée «W. E. Jones Brig Genl» au Général R. 
H. Chilton, Assistant Adjutant General de l’Armée de Virginie 
du Nord, Orange C[ourt]. H[ouse], 24 septembre 1863. 
1p. 25,7 x 20,5 cm  
Légèrement terni aux plis horizontaux avec de petites déchirures 
marginales n’affectant pas le texte. 

Lee passe outre les objections de J.E.B. Stuart pour autoriser 
William E. Grumble Jones à rentrer chez lui pendant son 
arrestation en attendant sa cour martiale. Jones demande 
respectueusement à l’assistant de l’adjudant général «que 
les limites de mon arrestation puissent être étendues à l’Etat 
de Virginie. Comme les procédures de la Cour dans mon cas 
doivent être examinées par le Secrétaire à la Guerre, il faudra 

912bis • 
DOCUMENTS DE GREFFES
Empreintes fiscales du papier timbré de la débite.
Timbres des papiers de la débite.
Timbres à l’Extraordinaire.
Empreinte du Timbre, de la Griffe du Département.
Années 1800. 5 pp.

50 - 100 €

probablement attendre quelques semaines avant de connaître le 
résultat. Bien que je ne puisse être d’aucune utilité ici, je serais 
heureux de m’occuper de mes affaires privées à la maison. En 
utilisant le télégraphe et le chemin de fer, je peux retourner à 
mon commandement dans les quarante-huit heures, après quoi 
ma présence pourrait être requise». 

Au verso, Stuart, qui avait ordonné l’arrestation de Jones 
pour l’avoir insulté, transmet la demande en recommandant 
qu’elle ne soit pas accordée : «Un officier en état d’arrestation 
ne devrait, à mon avis, bénéficier d’aucune indulgence 
de la nature d’une autorisation d’absence comme le serait 
l’écriture.» Mais Lee passe outre Stuart, admettant que si les 
remarques de Stuart «sont correctes, mais dans ce cas, je pense 
qu’il est avantageux d’accorder la demande.» L’aide de Stuart, 
H. B. McClellan écrit le jour suivant, étendant les «limites 
de son arrestation» aux limites du comté de Washington, en 
Virginie. Bien que Jones soit finalement reconnu coupable, Lee 
intervient à nouveau et transfère Jones dans le département de 
Trans-Allegheny en Virginie occidentale. Il sera tué l’année 
suivante lors de la bataille de Piedmont en juin 1864. 
Robert Edward Lee - Militaire américain, commandant des 
armées confédérées durant la guerre de Sécession. 

5,000 - 5,500 €
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914 • 
LOUIS-NAPOLEON III BONAPARTE (1808-1876) 
Secret document for his minister of war. 
Letter signed «Napoleon» with autograph compliments (2 
lines) to Marshal Niel. 
St-Cloud, November 22, 1867  
6 pp. on 2 double sheet in-4, crowned number “N” stamped in 
the corner, golden edges. 
In French. 
Extraordinary letter from Louis-Napoleon III Bonaparte to 
his Minister of War, on the organization of the French Army, 
based on the experience of the last wars of the Empire (Cri-
mea and Mexico); taken under the dictation by Pietri, his pri-
vate secretary, it is a rare document in which reveals all the 
military thought of the Emperor who poses as a real reformer 

by wanting to review the tactics of the army and personal-
ly confi dent his feelings on the subject. This document also 
shows the concerns of Louis-Napoléon III before the rise of 
Prussia and his army, three years before the War of 1870. 

Charles Louis Napoleon Bonaparte, known as Louis-Na-
poleon Bonaparte, was Emperor of the French from 1852 to 
1870 and was offi cially dismissed by the National Assembly 
on 1 March 1871. He was the single president of the Second 
Republic, the fi rst French head of state elected by universal 
male suffrage on 10 December 1848, the fi rst president of the 
French Republic and, after the proclamation of the Empire on 
2 December 1852, the last monarch of the country under the 
name of Napoleon III, Emperor of the French. 
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LOUIS-NAPOLEON III BONAPARTE (1808-1876) 
Document secret pour son ministre de la guerre. 
Lettre signée “Napoléon” avec compliments autographe (2lignes) au maréchal Niel. 
St Cloud, 22 novembre 1867 
6pp. sur 2 double feuillet in-4, chiffre “N” couronné estampé en coin, tranches dorées. 
En français. 
Extraordinaire lettre de Louis-Napoléon III Bonaparte à son ministre de la Guerre, sur l’organisation de l’armée française, basée 
sur l’expérience des dernières guerres de l’Empire (Crimée et Mexique) ; prise sous la dictée par Pietri, son secrétaire particulier, 
c’est un document rare dans lequel se révèle toute la pensée militaire de l’Empereur qui se pose en véritable réformateur en voulant 
revoir la tactique de l’armée et en confi ant personnellement ses sentiments sur le sujet. Ce document montre également les pré-
occupations de Louis-Napoléon III devant la montée en puissance de la Prusse et de son armée, trois ans avant la guerre de 1870. 

Empereur des Français de 1852 à 1870, offi ciellement déchu de ses fonctions par l’Assemblée nationale le 1er mars 1871, Charles 
Louis Napoléon Bonaparte, dit Louis-Napoléon Bonaparte, est à la fois l’unique président de la Deuxième République, le premier 
chef d’État français élu au suffrage universel masculin, le 10 décembre 1848, le premier président de la République française, et, 
après la proclamation de l’Empire le 2 décembre 1852, le dernier monarque du pays sous le nom de Napoléon III, empereur des 
Français.

5,000 - 7,000 €
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915 • 
NIKOLAI ANDREIEVITCH RIMSKI-KORSAKOV 
(1844-1908) 
Letter signed and dated by him, in French, [addressed to 
the composer and conductor Camille Erlanger].  
St. Petersburg, 25 March 1899.  
1 p. in-8. 
Rare. 

NIKOLAI ANDREIEVITCH RIMSKI-KORSAKOV 
(1844-1908)  
Lettre signée et datée de sa main, en français, [adressée au 
compositeur et chef d’orchestre Camille Erlanger].  
Saint-Pétersbourg, 25 mars 1899.  
1 p. in-8. 

“Cher Monsieur, je vous remercie sincèrement pour 
l’envoie du programme de concert de Monte-Carlo 
[Camille Erlanger allait diriger à Monte-Carlo le 13 avril 
1899 deux “tableaux” de sa “légende dramatique” Saint-
Julien l’Hospitalier composée d’après le conte de Gustave 
Flaubert]. 
Quant à votre demande de venir jouer dans un concert 
symphonique à Pétersbourg, je vous conseillerais de vous 
adresser à monsieur César Cui, le directeur de la Société 
musicale, qui donne ces concerts. Moi, je n’ai aucun rapport 
à ces concerts. 
Cela me ferait un grand plaisir de savoir que votre 
engagement est réalisé et j’espère de faire connaissance 
avec vous à Pétersbourg. Agréez, Monsieur, l’assurance de 
ma considération la plus distinguée. [La suite, de la main 
du compositeur :] Nicolas Rimsky-Korsakow. 25 mars 1899. 
St-Pétersbourg.” 

Rare. 
1,000 - 1,500 €

916 • 
AUGUSTE RODIN (1840-1917) 
Letter signed to his dear Guillemot.   
(Paris), 7 July 1904. 
header printed in red with his address “182, Rue de l’Université”. 
2 pp. bi-foil in-8. in French. 
Includes: a photo portrait (reproduction) 
Concerning an article in the Revue Femina, at the request of Nouvion. 

«I have received a letter from an editor at Femina who asks me to set up an appointment for an interview about women’s art, 
without being more specific (Mr J.de Nouvion). But before that, as I seem to remember that you told me you intended to do 
something in Femina, would you kindly answer me as soon as you can, and inform me if it would harm your project? (...)»

AUGUSTE RODIN (1840-1917) 
Lettre signée à son cher Guillemot.  
(Paris), 7 juillet 1904. 
en-tête imprimé en rouge à son adresse ”182, Rue de l ’Université“. 
2 pp. bi-feuillet in-8. En français. 
Joint : un portrait photo (reproduction) 
A propos d’un article dans la Revue Femina, à la demande de Nouvion. 

”Je reçois une lettre d’un rédacteur de Femina qui me demande un rendez-vous pour m ’interviewer sur une question d ’art 
féminin, sans plus préciser (Mr J.de Nouvion). Mais auparavant, comme je crois me souvenir que vous m ’aviez confié votre 
intention de faire quelque chose dans Femina, voulez-vous me répondre le plus tôt que vous le pourrez, en me disant si cela nuirait 
à votre projet ? (…) “ 

2,500 - 3,000 €
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917 • 
AUGUSTE RODIN (1840-1917) 
Lettres autographe signées et 4 lettres signées dont avec souscription aut. 1898, 1905-1907. 
6 pp. ½ in-8 et in-12. 
Lettre autographe de Rodin à Bouyer, l’invitant à venir faire ses appréciations.  
1898, Remerciements pour un article consacré à l’artiste dans la Revue populaires des Beaux-Arts :  
(...) Je suis heureux d’avoir été compris par des esprits et des cœurs comme le vôtre (...).  
1905, à Morice, déclinant un dîner à cause d’une bronchite : 
(...) Et c’est un regret de ne pouvoir être près de vous et de Jean Dolent (...).  
1906, à Mme Besset, à propos de son livre. 1907, à Mme Aurel Mortier : 
 (...) Je vous fais toutes mes excuses de ne pas vous avoir reçue l’autre jour, une confusion de nom (...). 

Joint: 
- divers documents signés: fragment de lettre mentionnant Bourdelle, bulletin d’engagement dans lequel Rodin s’engage à offrir 
une de ses œuvres pour la tombola au profit de la veuve Clément Bellenger, 2 cartes de visites annotées, une photo représentant 
une des œuvres de Rodin, avec envoi. 
- 3 portraits photo-carte de Rodin et une photo. 
- une lettre du Musée Rodin concernant un décret du Conseil d’Etat sur l’administration et les comptes du Musée. 
- 4 reproductions de dessins aquarellés de Rodin. 

6,000 - 8,000 €
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918 •
ANTON GRIGORIEVITCH RUBINSTEIN (1829-1894) 
Autograph musical score signed, with dynamic mentions 
in Italian («Allegro vivace. Scherzando»), date in French 
(«St-Pétersbourg, 24 November 1889»).  
A system of 2 staves, for 8 bars, in violet ink, occupying 
one page on an oblong in-4 sheet mounted on an oblong 
bristol sheet. 
Measures opening his Caprice for piano op. 28 n° 2. 

A virtuoso pianist like Liszt, Russian conductor, composer 
and teacher, Anton Rubinstein was initially the protégé of 
Grand Duchess Elena Pavlovna. He supported the creation 
in 1859 of the Russian Music Society in St Petersburg, 
which became a Conservatory in 1862, and was at the head 
of this institution until 1867 and then from 1887 to 1890, 
conducting its concerts. From 1867 to 1886, he devoted his 
life to concert tours in Europe and the United States (1872-
1873). He composed piano pieces, symphonies, choral 
works and operas. 

Through his teaching, he laid the foundations of the entire 
Russian piano school. Moreover, although his compositions 
betray the infl uence of Mendelssohn and Schumann, they 
played a defi nite role in the advent of a specifi cally Russian 
music, and marked the spirit of Tchaikovsky and Borodin. 

919 •
JOSEPH VINOY (1800-1880)
Autograph letter signed to General Wimpffen (1811-1884) 
8 pp. in-8° on bi-sheet. In French. 
Extraordinary General Vinoy’s war story on the Taking of Malakoff 
and fi ght with the Russians. 
The General Vinoy was under the command of General Mac-
Mahon. With all the details of sword fi ghting and combat against 
Russian soldiers.  

The command of the 1st infantry division of the 2nd corps of the 
army of the East was given to Patrice de Mac-Mahon. The 2nd

brigade of the 1st division commanded by General Vinoy supports 
the English in order to link the 1st brigade. Wimpffen, brigadier 
general since 17 March 1855, commanding the 1st brigade of the 
2nd division of the 2nd corps. 

The Crimean campaign (1853 to 1856) was one of the most important 
wars of the 19th century. 
From the end of 1853, the Crimean War threatened to break out between 
France and the Russian Empire, due to the latter’s claim to resolve the 
Eastern question to its own benefi t.  
It pitted Imperial Russia against a coalition comprising the Ottoman 
Empire, the United Kingdom, France and the Kingdom of Sardinia. The 
confl ict ended with the defeat of Russia, ratifi ed by the treaty of Paris in 
1856. A war that mobilised, at the height of the fi ghting, up to 230,000 
soldiers, which restored France to the position it had lost after Waterloo, 
and which marked a considerable advance in military technology. 

ANTON GRIGORIEVITCH RUBINSTEIN (1829-1894) 
Citation musicale autographe signée, avec mentions 
dynamiques en italien (“Allegro vivace. Scherzando”), date 
en français (“St-Pétersbourg, 24 novembre 1889”).  
Un système de 2 portées, pour 8 mesures, à l’encre violette, 
occupant une page sur feuillet in-4 oblong monté sur un feuillet 
de bristol in-folio oblong. 
Mesures ouvrant son Caprice pour piano op. 28 n° 2. 

Pianiste virtuose à l’égal de Liszt, chef d’orchestre, compositeur 
et pédagogue russe, Anton Rubinstein fut d’abord le protégé 
de la grande-duchesse Elena Pavlovna. Il apporta son appui à 
la création en 1859 de la Société de musique russe de Saint-
Pétersbourg, devenue Conservatoire en 1862 et, jusqu’en 1867 
puis de 1887 à 1890, fut à la tête de cette institution dont il dirigea 
les concerts. De 1867 à 1886, il consacra sa vie à des tournées de 
concerts en Europe et aux États-Unis (1872-1873). Il composa 
des pièces pour piano, des symphonies, des œuvres pour chœurs 
et des opéras. 

Par son enseignement, il jeta les bases de toute l’école pianistique 
russe. En outre, quoique ses compositions trahissent l’infl uence 
de Mendelssohn et de Schumann, elles jouèrent un rôle certain 
dans l’avènement d’une musique spécifi quement russe, et 
marquèrent l’esprit de Tchaïkovski et de Borodine. 

600 - 800 €

JOSEPH VINOY (1800-1880)
Lettre autographe signée au général Wimpffen (1811-1884) 
Camp de Sathonay, 23 août 1856.  
8 pp. in-8° sur bi-feuillet. En français. 

Extraordinaire récit de guerre du général Vinoy sur la prise de Malakoff et le combat avec les Russes. 
Le général Vinoy était sous le commandement du général Mac-Mahon. Avec tous les détails des combats à l’épée et des combats 
contre les soldats russes.  
Le commandement de la 1re division d’infanterie du 2e corps de l’armée d’Orient est donné à Patrice de Mac-Mahon. La 2ebrigade 
de la 1re division commandée par le général Vinoy appui les Anglais afi n de relier la 1re brigade. Wimpffen, général de brigade 
depuis le 17 mars 1855, commandant la 1re brigade de la 2e division du 2e corps. 

La campagne de Crimée (1853 à 1856) est l’une des guerres les plus marquantes du XIXe siècle. 
Dès la fi n de l’année 1853, la guerre de Crimée menace entre la France et l’Empire russe, du fait de la prétention de ce dernier à résoudre 
la question d’Orient à son profi t.  Elle oppose la Russie impériale à une coalition comprenant : l’Empire ottoman, le Royaume-Uni, la 
France, le Royaume de Sardaigne. Le confl it s’achève par la défaite de la Russie, entérinée par le traité de Paris de 1856. 
Une guerre mobilisant, au plus fort des combats, jusqu’à 230 000 soldats, qui rendit à la France sa place perdue après Waterloo, et 
qui marqua une avancée considérable dans la technologie militaire. 

1,500 - 2,000 €

919bis • 
EMILE ZOLA (1840-1902)
Autograph letter signed «Émile Zola» 
to Théodore de Banville.
Médan June 30 .... 
1 p. 12x8cm. In French.

EMILE ZOLA (1840-1902)
Lettre autographe signée “Émile 
Zola” à Théodore de Banville.
Médan 30 juin …. 
1 p. 12x8cm. En français.

“Merci mille fois, mon cher 
confrère, de votre bon souvenir.
Mais je n’ai jamais nié la sincérité 
chez les artistes véritables. Tout le 
monde veut et croit être sincère. 
Le rôle de la critique, -si elle a un 
rôle- est simplement de juger la 
qualité de la sincérité Tout au plus 
me suis-je donc permis parfois de 
trouver que certains, avec la meil-
leure volonté de faire du vrai, ont 
culbuté dans le faux. Merci encore, 
et bien à vous…”

200 - 300 €
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920 • 
AVIATION
Autograph album signed by a series of pioneering aviators, English 
cricketers, and other celebrity fi gures.
With autographs of Jack Hobbs, Ellen Terry, William Gladstone, H.G. 
Wells and Sir Ernest Shackleton. 1912.

Landscape 12mo. Original padded pebble-grained brown calf, 
rounded corners, lettered in gilt, gilt edges, gilt dentelles, gilt fl oral 
end leaves; pp. [106] on variously coloured leaves; with autographs 
throughout and a couple of watercolours, a pencil drawing, and a 
pen-and-ink sketch, alongside pasted-in real photographic postcards 
and other photographic clippings of aviators, signed, and clipped 
signatures and autographs of English and French aviators of the 
day with accompanying biographical notes in ink by the collector; 
externally very good and sound with rubbing to edges, internally a 
little shaken and cracked with marks and signs of handling, lacking 
front free endpaper.

The autograph album of 13-year-old H.G. Barwell, 26 George Rd., 
Edgbaston, Birmingham, dated Xmas 1912, of West House School, 
Edgbaston, and later of Sidney House, Oundle School. With wax seal 
to fi rst page. 

 A fascinating collection of genuine signatures and autographs of pilots 
fl ying in the pioneering days of aviation (many of whom died young) 
including: Claude Grahame-White (1879-1959), one of the most 
important fl yers of his day, who won the Gordon Bennett Cup in 1910;  
Gustav W. Hamel (1889-1914), who won the Aerial Derby in 1912 and 
1913 and was lost in the North Sea while fl ying the Channel about May 
16th, 1914;  Louis Nöel, French aviator, born 1872, who ‘looped the 
loop’ and fl ew upside down; Richard Gates, the fi rst manager of London 
Aerodrome, launched in 1912 by Grahame-White;  Pierre Verrier, 
French aviator;   Sir Thomas Sopwith (1888-1989);   Bentfi eld Charles 
Hucks 1884-1918, innovating aviator who was the fi rst Briton to form a 
loop in an aircraft;  Ernest Thompson Willows (1886-1926), pioneering 
Welsh aviator and airship builder;  George Lee Temple (1892-1914), 
who died at Hendon in a Blériot monoplane and is known for being 
the fi rst British airman to fl y upside down in this country and also the 
youngest to fl y from Paris to London, and Edwin T. Prosser, born 1895, 
who is reputed to have fl own a Blériot at the age of 16.
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Also, with several affi xed photographic 
postcards in the Hendon Series of early 
aviators featuring Grahame-White; A.V. 
Roe; Gustav Hamel etc., with printed 
autographs.

The album also includes 9 signatures 
of English cricketers who took part 
in the M.C.C. Australian Tour 1911-
12 including Jack Hobbs (Surrey); 
Wilfred Rhodes (Yorks); Plum 
Warner, Captain (Middlesex); Herbert 
Strudwick (Surrey); Septimus 
Kenneir (Warwickshire); Ernest James 
‘Tiger’ Smith (Warwickshire); Frank 
Rowbotham Foster (Warwickshire); 
J.W. Hearne (Middlesex) and Schofi eld 
Haigh (Yorkshire).

 Alongside several autographs of 
celebrities from the stage including Ellen 
Terry (actress); Ellaline Terriss 
(actress); Cecilia M. Hutchinson
(singer); Sir Harry Lauder (Scottish 
singer and comedian) and Wilkie 
Bard, comedian. Also with the clipped 
signatures of William Gladstone, 
British Prime Minister; H.G. Wells, 
author; Sir Ernest Henry Shackleton, 
Antarctic explorer; Sir William Howard 
Russell, journalist, who covered the 
Crimean War and was considered one 
of the fi rst modern war correspondents, 
and, loosely inserted, Sir Frederick 
Albert Bosanquet (1837-1923), judge 
of the Central Criminal Court.

3,500 - 4,000 €
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921 • 
DAVID BEN-GURION (1886-1973)  
Autograph letter signed «D. Ben-Gurion».  
N.p. 13.10.1960, to Moshe SHARETT 
3 pages in-8 on numbered, lined paper 
Small rust mark of a staple.  
In Hebrew. 

About the Lavon affair (named after the former Minister of 
Defence), to the former Prime Minister, then Director of the 
Jewish Agency for Israel. 

This scandal, involving Israeli special services, which had 
organized attacks in Egypt in the mid-1950s to discredit the 
Egyptian regime and prevent the withdrawal of British troops 
from the Suez Canal Zone, took a turn for the worse in 1960, 
implicating Ben-Gurion and raising suspicions about Lavon. 

DAVID BEN-GURION (1886-1973) 
Lettre autographe signée “D. Ben-Gourion”  
S.l., 13.10.1960, adressée à Moshe SHARETT 
3 pages in-8 sur papier pelure ligné, numéroté 
Petite marque de rouille d’une agrafe.  
En hébreu. 

À propos de l’affaire Lavon (du nom de l’ancien ministre de 
la Défense), à l’ancien Premier ministre, alors directeur de 
l’Agence juive pour Israël. 
Il ne s’occupera pas de la calomnie concernant l’affaire à 
Guivat Haïm tant que l’affaire Lavon n’aura pas été éclairée. 
L’affaire Lavon est brûlante, et doit être réglée par une 

procédure judiciaire après enquête fouillée par une commis-
sion officielle mise sur pied suivant les lois de l’État d’Israël. 
Maintenant, il est obligé d’attirer son attention sur un conflit 
entre les instructions données le 2 janvier 1955 à la commis-
sion d’enquête Olshan-Dori que Sharett mit sur pied, et le té-
moignage de Lavon devant la Commission des affaires étran-
gères. Lavon déclara, parmi d’autres choses, avoir demandé 
une commission d’enquête, mais que le Premier ministre 
[Sharett] nomma ces deux hommes. 
Ben-Gourion se rappelle cette nomination, et quelques autres 
détails, mais l’enquête devait se borner à l’affaire égyptienne. 
Il ne veut pas s’appesantir sur les interprétations de Sharett, 
mais souligne que la portée de l’enquête a changée. Les ci-
tations de Lavon ne s’accordent ni avec les termes ni avec 
les intentions de ceux qui ont mis en place la commission 
Olshan-Dori, le 2 janvier 1955, date qui précède le début des 
ennuis de Lavon ; Ben-Gourion cite le paragraphe 2 des ins-
tructions de Sharett. Ce paragraphe fut-il ajouté après le début 
du témoignage de Lavon ? Ben-Gourion s’interroge sur des 
possibilités, ne faisant nullement confiance à l’exactitude des 
déclarations de Lavon.. 

Ce scandale, impliquant les services spéciaux israéliens, qui 
avaient organisé, au milieu des années 1950, des attentats en 
Égypte pour discréditer le régime égyptien et empêcher le 
retrait des troupes britanniques de la zone du canal de Suez, 
connut un rebondissement en 1960 qui mit en cause Ben-
Gourion, et leva des soupçons pesant sur Lavon.

5,000 - 6,000 €

922 • 
CARL JACOB BURCKHARDT (1891-1974)
Autograph letter signed to Helene Markwal-
der in Mariastein
Vinzel, Vaud, 27 May 1967. 
Header paper «La Bâtie, Vinzel, Vaud».
4°. 1 page. Envelope preserved with stamp and 
postmark. 
In German.
[...] The time we had to live through was always 
full of threats. So it is a wonderful gift to hear 
from like-minded people with whom one is in 
secret and happy contact. Such things give one 
the courage to continue working. A spontaneous 
word like yours is a great encouragement. [...]

«[...] Die Zeit die wir zu durchleben hatten, 
war stets voller Drohungen. Da ist es denn 
ein wunderbares Geschenk, wenn man von 
Gleichgesinnten erfährt, mit denen man 
in geheimer und glücklicher Verbindung 
steht. Derartiges erhält einem den Mut zum 
Weiterarbeiten. Ein spontanes Wort, wie das Ihre, 
bedeutet grosse Ermunterung [...]».

Carl Jacob Burckhardt. German-speaking Swiss 
historian, diplomat and writer.

CARL JACOB BURCKHARDT (1891-1974)
Lettre autographe signée à Helene Markwal-
der à Mariastein
Vinzel, Vaud, 27 mai 1967. 
Papier en tête “La Bâtie, Vinzel, Vaud”
4°. 1 page. Enveloppe conservée avec timbre et 
cachet postal. 
En allemand.
[...] La période que nous avons dû vivre était 
toujours pleine de menaces. C’est donc un 
merveilleux cadeau que de recevoir des nouvelles 
de personnes partageant les mêmes idées et avec 
lesquelles on est en contact secret et heureux. De 
telles choses donnent le courage de continuer à 
travailler. Un mot spontané comme le vôtre est un 
grand encouragement. [...]

Carl Jacob Burckhardt. Historien, diplomate et 
écrivain suisse d’expression allemande. 
La Bâtie, château à Venzel dans le canton de 
Vaud ou vécu Carl J. Burckhardt.

300 - 400 €
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923 • 
CHARLES SPENCER CHAPLIN, KNOWN AS CHARLIE CHAPLIN (1889-1977)  
Portrait photograph with personal dedication  
Signed and dated «Charlie Chaplin. Hollywood, January 30 [19]28».   
Elegant half-length portrait in profi le on the left 
Copyright on the back and bottom right of the photograph «Strauss Peyton © 1921».  
Dedication to Jacques Benoist Mechin, French intellectual, journalist, historian, musicologist and politician 
(1901-1983).

«To Jacques Benoist Mechin with my sincere regards. ...» 

Charlie Chaplin actor, director, screenwriter, editor, composer, fi lm producer, legendary British comedian 
and humorist, the world’s fi rst movie star. 

The Strauss Peyton Studio in Kansas City, formed in 1908 by the photographic duo Benjamin R Strauss and 
Homer K. Peyton, is still open today and has continued to be a major contributor to the world of portrait 
photography. 

Homer Peyton was an extremely talented artist who excelled in manipulating image. He created unique 
works of art by adding pencils or crayons to the negatives to create a unique background. He also sculpted 
shadows and added a wider range of tones to portraits to enhance their depth. 
From 1908 to 1927, Strauss and Peyton photographed celebrities, musicians, and members of society’s elite 
who came to town to attend theatrical and fi lm performances.

CHARLES SPENCER CHAPLIN, DIT CHARLIE CHAPLIN (1889-1977)  
Photographie de portrait avec dédicace personnelle 
Signé et daté “Charlie Chaplin”. Hollywood, 30 janvier [19]28”.
Elégant portrait en demi-longueur de profi l à gauche. 
Copyright au verso et au bas à droite de la photographie “Strauss Peyton © 1921”. 
Dédicace à Jacques Benoist Mechin, intellectuel, journaliste, historien, musicologue et homme politique 
français (1901-1983). 

“A Jacques Benoist Mechin avec mes sin cères salutations. …” 

Charlie Chaplin acteur, réalisateur, scénariste, monteur, compositeur, producteur de fi lms, comédien et hu-
moriste britannique légendaire, première star mondiale du cinéma. Le studio Strauss Peyton à Kansas City, 
formé en 1908 par le duo de photographes Benjamin R Strauss et Homer K. Peyton, est toujours ouvert 
aujourd’hui et a continué à être un contributeur majeur dans le monde de la photographie de portrait. 

Homer Peyton, artiste extrêmement talentueux, excellait dans la manipulation des images. Il créait des 
œuvres d’art uniques ajoutant aux négatifs des crayons ou des crayons de couleur pour créer un arrière-plan 
unique. Il sculptait également les ombres et ajoutait une plus grande gamme de tons aux portraits pour en 
améliorer la profondeur. De 1908 à 1927, Strauss et Peyton ont photographié les célébrités, les musiciens 
et les membres de l’élite de la société qui venaient en ville pour assister aux représentations théâtrales et 
cinématographiques.

12,000 - 15,000 €
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CHARLES SPENCER CHAPLIN, 
KNOWN AS CHARLIE CHAPLIN (1889-1977)  
Postcard Portrait with dedication and autograph 
Full-length portrait of Chaplin, with coat and hat.  
Postcard from the «Ross» publishing house, Berlin.  
19/07/1955. 
8,6 x 13,7 cm

A complete artist, Chaplin was an actor, director, 
screenwriter, producer and composer, making him 
famous in Hollywood and one of the most influential 
comedians in the history of cinema. A leading burlesque 
actor in silent films thanks to his character of Charlie 
Chaplin (referred to simply as «the tramp» in the original 
versions), he first appeared on the silver screen in 1914, 
and four years later he was one of the world’s best-
known personalities. In 1919, Chaplin co-founded the 
company «United Artists» with three other Hollywood 
pioneers (Douglas Fairbanks, Mary Pickford and D. W. 
Griffith) and thus gained full control over his work. He 
wrote, directed and produced most of his films, as well as 
acting and composing the music. Chaplin received many 
awards and distinctions, particularly at the end of his 
life. He was knighted by Queen Elizabeth II and made a 
Commander of the Order of the British Empire in 1975, 
becoming «Sir Charles Chaplin».

CHARLES SPENCER CHAPLIN, 
DIT CHARLIE CHAPLIN (1889-1977)  
Portrait sur carte postale avec dédicace et signature 
Portrait en pied de Chaplin, avec manteau et chapeau.  
Carte postale de la maison d’édition «Ross», Berlin.  
19/07/1955. 
8,6 x 13,7 cm

Artiste complet, Chaplin cumule les fonctions d’acteur, 
de réalisateur, de scénariste, de producteur et de com-
positeur et se rend célèbre à Hollywood, il est l’un des 
comédiens les plus influents de l’histoire du cinéma. 
Acteur burlesque incontournable du cinéma muet grâce à 
son personnage de Charlot, (désigné simplement comme 
“the tramp” (le vagabond) dans les versions originales), il 
joue au cinéma pour la première fois en 1914, quatre ans 
plus tard il est l’une des personnalités les plus connues au 
monde. En 1919, Chaplin cofonde avec trois autres pion-
niers d’Hollywood (Douglas Fairbanks, Mary Pickford et 
D. W. Griffith) la société “United Artists” et obtient ainsi 
le contrôle total sur ses œuvres. Il écrit, réalise et produit 
la plupart de ses films, tout en y jouant et composant la 
musique. Chaplin recevra de nombreuses récompenses et 
distinctions, particulièrement à la fin de sa vie. Anobli par 
la reine Élisabeth II, il est fait chevalier commandeur de 
l’Ordre de l’Empire britannique en 1975, devenant “Sir 
Charles Chaplin”.

2,500 -3,000 €
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ÉDOUARD CHIMOT (1880-1959)
PAUL VERLAINE (1844-1896)
Parallèlement. Vingt-trois eaux-fortes originales de 
Édouard Chimot (Parallèlement. Twenty-three original 
etchings by Édouard Chimot)
Privately printed, number XVI of the 23 copies on japon an-
cien reserved for the artist (total printrun 198 copies), with 
Chimot’s aquatint etchings in the first state, second state 
printed in sanguine with remarques, the second state with 
remarques, printed in black, the final state, and one plate 
in all states (dossier), limitation signed by the artist, a few 
manuscript notes in the artist’s hand on folder of the dossier.
Loose and entirely uncut in the original printed wrappers; 
pp. [4, blank], [2, half-title and limitation], [2, blank], [2, 
title printed in red and black], 147, [3], 23 full-page etchings 
with aquatint (some colour-printed or tinted) in the text; 
spine of wrappers a little rubbed and worn; a few leaves 
with marginal blue ink spots.
Dimensions: 33 x 25 cm

The French artist, book illustrator, printmaker (exclusively 

etchings) and editor Édouard Chimot (1880-1959) rented a 
studio in Montmartre, haunted by ‘jeunes et jolies femmes,’ 
his models. He began to illustrate texts; however, the First 
World War interrupted his career. After the War he was able to 
rent Renoir’s old atelier, where he produced etchings along-
side decadent literature as well as Henri Barbusse. From 1923 
to 1931, as artistic director of Les Éditions d’Art Devam-
bez he oversaw the production of many outstanding illustra-
ted private press books but reserved some texts for his own 
art as etcher and printmaker, among them this collection of 
erotic poetry by the symbolist poète maudit Verlaine, which 
had been published first in 1889 and ever since has tempted 
book illustrators to publish their art alongside the poems. Du-
ring the roaring ‘20s in Paris, Chimot became a central figure 
of the Jazz age with many connections to artistic and literary 
circles, including the Surrealist movement. He even embarked 
on film-making in 1924. Parallèlement is his last French li-
mited edition artistic book production; the Wall Street Crash 
of 1929 had eliminated the economic basis for such produc-
tions for a long time. He later settled in Spain and continued 
illustrating books.

4,000 - 4,500 €

926 •
ANDRE CITROËN (1878-1935) 
Typescript letter signed to Mme Rachel Boyer.  
Paris, 11 May 1926.  
On Société Citroën letterhead. 
1 ½ pp. in-4. In French. 

ANDRE CITROËN (1878-1935) 
Lettre tapuscrite signée à Mme Rachel Boyer.  
Paris, 11 mai 1926.  
Sur papier en-tête de la Société Citroën. 
1 pp. ½ in-4. En français. 

Il a bien reçu sa lettre du 2 courant à laquelle était jointe celle 
de Monsieur d’Estourmelles de Constant. Il l’informe que 
les réductions consenties autrefois ne sont plus d’actualité et 
qu’il a été dans l’obligation de cesser la reprise des voitures. 
Néanmoins, pour lui être agréable dans la mesure du possible, 
il est prêt à titre exceptionnel à faire l’échange de la voiture 
actuelle de Monsieur d’Estourmelle contre une conduite 
intérieure standard, moyennant une soulte de 12.000 francs 

André Gustave Citroën, ingénieur polytechnicien français, 
pionnier de l’industrie automobile, fondateur de l’empire 
industriel automobile Citroën en 1919, est l’une des figures 
les plus importantes de l’industrie automobile. Son œuvre 
dépasse les frontières françaises, tant les méthodes de 
production et de marketing à grande échelle qu’il introduisit 
ont révolutionné le domaine. Il commence sa carrière 
d’industriel en fondant une première entreprise d’engrenage 
à double chevron, concept dont il dépose alors le brevet. 
Après avoir étudié les méthodes de production tayloristes 
aux Etats-Unis, il fonde en 1915 une usine à Paris dans 
laquelle il instaure le travail à la chaîne. Il y produit d’abord 
de l’armement, puis, à la fin de la guerre, se reconvertit dans 
l’automobile. Citroën lance alors des modèles populaires en 
grande série, dont le succès lui permettra de se développer 
en France puis à l’étranger. André Citroën crée en 1934 la 
première traction avant, et il innove également en matière 
de publicité, notamment en organisant des traversées de 
l’Afrique et de l’Asie en automobile. 

2,500 - 3,000 €



 44  45 44

927 •
JEAN COCTEAU (1889-1963)
Autograph letter signed “Jean C”.  
Milly-la-Forêt, 1st VI. 1958.  
In French. 1 page in-8°. Perforated. 

“And suddenly, after dinner, I made 
drawings as if I were writing to you and 
telling you about my fatigue and apologizing 
to you. Maybe they are better than others, 
more thoughtful. [...]”. 

JEAN COCTEAU (1889-1963) 
Lettre autographe signée. 1958. 
Signée “Jean C”. Milly-la-Forêt, 1er juin 
1958. 
En Français. 1 page in-8°. Perforée. 

“Et tout à coup après le dîner j’ai fait les 
dessins comme si je vous écrivais et vous 
racontez ma fatigue et vous présentez mes 
excuses. Peut être valent ils mieux que 
d’autres, plus réfl échis. [...]”. 

300 - 400 €

928 •
JEAN COCTEAU (1889-1963)
Collection of 8 press photos from his visit to Hamburg 
in 1952.   
Hamburg, January 1952.  
Various Formats.18x24,13x18,13x11 cm.  
With studio stamps on the back. 
Photographers: 
Horst Janke (1920-1993) and Ingeborg Tallarek (1923-2001); 

In mid-January 1952, Cocteau made his fi rst visit to 
Germany after the war and fi rst visited Hamburg, then 
Düsseldorf, Frankfurt and Munich. 

JEAN COCTEAU (1889-1963)
Collection de 8 photos de presse de sa visite à Hambourg 
en 1952. 
Hambourg, janvier 1952.  
Formats divers.18x24,13x18,13x11cm.  
Tampons de studio au verso. 
Photographes : 

Horst Janke (1920-1993) et Ingeborg Tallarek (1923-2001). 

A la mi-janvier 1952, Cocteau effectue sa première visite en 
Allemagne après la guerre et se rend d’abord à Hambourg, 
puis à Düsseldorf, Francfort et Munich. 

800 - 1,200 €
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JEAN COCTEAU (1889-1963)
Manuscript letter signed “Jean Cocteau”. 15 photographs 
from the Erpé Nice studio.
1) Salute to Louis Armstrong. 4 January 1961.
4 pages in-4, in black ink on 4 headed sheets “Santo-Sospir, 
St Jean Cap-Ferrat”.
Tribute to the great jazz musician Louis ARMSTRONG.
“Poetry is not limited to the use of verse or prose poems. 
It haloes from its mystery men who, without knowing it, escape 
the offi cial level of their work and transcend it. ...] When I 
admire a painter, a musician, a playwright, a fi lmmaker, a 
sportsman, I am told that this painter is not a painter, this 
musician is a musician [...] this “something else” gives us the 
best defi nition of poetry. This “something else” allows me to 
place a Georges Carpentier, an Al Brown, a Cochet, a Charles 
Pélissier, among the poets and I give them the title of “poets 
of sport”. ...] Armstrong remains the only poet whose “breath 
gives form to the trumpets” as Gongora said, and no other 
poet moves souls more religiously than the bitter and tender 
velvet of his voice, than the cry of his trumpet, like that of the 
seventh angel of the Apocalypse”.
And he adds: “Louis Armstrong knew how to marry musical 
science with the primitive nobility of the great race of blacks. 
The result is inimitable”.
This speech was given during a concert by Louis Armstrong 
at the Casino de Nice on January 31, 1961, where Cocteau 
presented him with the Trophée du Disque.

2) Another text typed by Cocteau “Hommage à Louis 
Armstrong”, written for the Académie du disque français. 
15 December 1955, 1 p. in-4, heading “Académie du Disque 
Français”.

3) 15 photographs of the Erpé studio in Nice during the Nice 
Jazz Festival.
Period black and white prints. 22,8x16,8cm. Mounted on 
album pages. 
- Cocteau with Louis Armstrong, giving him the Discobole, 
- Armstrong signing a portrait on stage, just outside his hotel, 
- The pianist Samson François, 
- Festival organizers in front of a poster by Armstrong, etc.

4) Small fi le of press clippings about the Festival with the 
programme of the Festival 
And a photograph of a lunch at Michel de Bry’s.

Jean Cocteau, born on 5 July 1889 in Maisons-Laffi tte and 
died on 11 October 1963 in his home in Milly-la-Forêt, was 
a French poet, graphic designer, dramatist, playwright and 
fi lmmaker. Published his fi rst collection of poems at the age 
of 20.
He was elected to the Académie Française in 1955.

Louis Armstrong, born August 4, 1901 in New Orleans, 
Louisiana and died July 6, 1971 in New York City, also 
known by the nicknames “Dippermouth”, “Satchmo” (for 
satchel-mouth) and “Pops”, is an African-American jazz 
musician. Armstrong’s infl uence on the development of jazz 
is unparalleled.
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JEAN COCTEAU (1889-1963)
Lettre manuscrite signée “Jean Cocteau”. 15 photographies du studio Erpé Nice. 
1) Salut à Louis Armstrong. 4 janvier 1961. 
4 pages in-4, à l’encre noire sur 4 feuillets à en-tête “Santo-Sospir, St Jean Cap-Ferrat”. 
Hommage au grand musicien de jazz Louis ARMSTRONG. 
“La poésie ne se limite pas à l’emploi du vers ou du poème en prose.  
Elle auréole de son mystère des hommes qui, sans le savoir, échappent au niveau offi ciel de leur besogne et la transcendent. […] 
Lorsque j’admire un peintre, un musicien, un dramaturge, un cinéaste, un sportif, on me dit que ce peintre n’est pas un peintre, 
ce musicien un musicien […] cet “autre chose” nous apporte la meilleure défi nition de la poésie. Cet “autre chose” me permet de 
ranger un Georges Carpentier, un Al Brown, un Cochet, un Charles Pélissier, parmi les poètes et je leur décerne le titre de “poètes 
du sport”. […] Armstrong demeure le seul poète dont “le souffl e donne sa forme aux trompettes” comme disait Gongora, et nul 
autre ne bouleverse plus religieusement les âmes que l’âpre et tendre velours de sa voix, que le cri de sa trompette, pareille à celle 
du septième ange de l’Apocalypse.” 
Et il ajoute : “Louis Armstrong a su marier la science musicale avec la noblesse primitive de la grande race des noirs. Ce qui en 
résulte est inimitable”. 
Ce discours a été prononcé lors d’un concert de Louis Armstrong au Casino de Nice le 31 janvier 1961, où Cocteau lui remit le 
Trophée du Disque. 

2) Dactylographie d’un autre texte de Cocteau “Hommage à Louis Armstrong”, rédigé pour l’Académie du disque français. 15 
décembre 1955, 1 p. in-4, en-tête “Académie du Disque Français”. 
3) 15 photographies du studio Erpé à Nice lors du Festival de Jazz de Nice. 
Tirages d’époque en noir et blanc. 22,8x16,8cm. Montées sur des pages d’album.  
. Cocteau en compagnie de Louis Armstrong, lui remettant le Discobole,  
. Armstrong dédicaçant un portrait, à la sortie de son hôtel, sur scène,  
. Le pianiste Samson François,  
. Les organisateurs du festival devant une affi che de Armstrong,  
etc. 
4) Petit dossier de coupures de presse à propos du Festival avec le programme du Festival  
Et une photographie d’un déjeuner chez Michel de Bry. 
Jean Cocteau, né le 5 juillet 1889 à Maisons-Laffi tte et mort le 11 octobre 1963 dans sa maison de Milly-la-Forêt, est un poète, 
graphiste, dessinateur, dramaturge et cinéaste français. Publie son premier recueil de poèmes à 20 ans 
Il est élu à l’Académie française en 1955. 

Louis Armstrong, né le 4 août 1901 à La Nouvelle-Orléans en Louisiane et mort le 6 juillet 1971 à New York, également connu 
sous les surnoms de “Dippermouth”, “Satchmo” (pour satchel-mouth, littéralement bouche-sacoche) et “Pops”, est un musicien 
afro-américain de jazz. L’infl uence d’Armstrong sur le développement du jazz est sans pareil.  

3,500 - 4,000 €
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JEAN-GABRIEL DOMERGUE (1889-1962) 
ALAIN SAINT-OGAN (1895-1974) 
Original drawings signed 
1p.18 x 6 cm  
Nude, original drawing signed “Jean Gabriel Domergue” 
lower right, brown ink and pen. 
On the back, a comic strip by Alain Saint-Ogan. Two original 
drawings, blue ink, pen and lavis, with autograph captions, 
representing a horse, lying down and then running. Signed and 
dated lower right “Alain Saint-Ogan March, 1949: “Marcel, 
the horse of Zig et Puce is lazy, but he likes good music and... 
to go and listen to Pasdoc he does what everyone else does, he 
runs down rue des Petits-Champs...”. 

Joseph Charles Louis Jean Gabriel Domergue, a French 
painter and engraver often described as the “inventor of the 
pin-up” because of his portraits of wide-eyed, slender-necked 
Parisian women in the 1920s, was a sought-after portraitist in 
aristocratic circles and also worked as a designer for famous 
couturiers including Paul Poiret and Henry Marque. In 1955, 
Domergue was appointed curator of the Jacquemart-André 
Museum in Paris, and was later made a Chevalier de la Légion 
d’honneur and a member of the Académie des beaux-arts. 

Alain Saint-Ogan, French comic strip author and illustrator. 
A major fi gure in European comics, he began writing comics 
in 1925, creating Zig et Puce (two young heroes and their 
companion Alfred the penguin, constantly travelling around 
the world, trying in vain to get to America to make their 
fortune) for the family weekly Dimanche-Illustré. This was 
the fi rst important European series with a text written only 
in speech bubbles, and from 1927 onwards it was to enjoy 
unprecedented success. None of the many other characters 
he created, such as L’ours Prosper or Monsieur Poche, have 
achieved comparable fame.  

The singer André Pasdoc, whose real name was Dimitri de 
Salkoff, ran the Parisian cabaret L’Echanson from 1948 to 
1960, at 49 rue des Petits-Champs. 

JEAN-GABRIEL DOMERGUE (1889-1962) 
ALAIN SAINT-OGAN (1895-1974) 
Dessins originaux signés. 
1p.18 x 6 cm  
Dessin original signé ”Jean Gabriel Domergue“ en bas à 
droite. Nu très épuré, encre brune et plume.  
Au verso, une bande dessinée d’Alain Saint-Ogan. Deux 
dessins originaux, encre bleue, plume et lavis, avec légendes 
autographe, représentant un cheval, couché puis en course. 
Signé et daté en bas à droite ”Alain Saint-Ogan mars, 1949“ : 
”Marcel, le cheval de Zig et Puce est paresseux, mais il aime 
le bonne musique et… pour aller écouter Pasdoc il fait comme 
tout le monde, il court rue des Petits-Champs…“. 

Joseph Charles Louis Jean Gabriel Domergue, peintre et 
graveur français souvent décrit comme étant ”l’inventeur de 
la pin-up“ en raison de ses portraits de parisiennes des années 
1920 aux grands yeux et au cou élancé, est un portraitiste 
demandé dans les cercles aristocratiques et travaille également 

comme designer pour de célèbres couturiers parmi lesquels 
Paul Poiret et Henry Marque. En 1955, Domergue est nommé 
curateur du musée Jacquemart-André à Paris, puis est fait 
Chevalier de la Légion d’honneur et membre de l’Académie 
des beaux-arts. 

Alain Saint-Ogan, auteur de bande dessinée et illustrateur 
français. Figure majeure de la bande dessinée européenne, il 
se lance dans la bande dessinée en 1925, créant pour 
l’hebdomadaire familial Dimanche-Illustré, Zig et Puce 
(deux jeunes héros et leur compagnon Alfred le pingouin, 
voyageant sans cesse à travers le monde, essayant en vain 
d’aller en Amérique pour y faire fortune). Première série 
européenne importante avec un texte écrit uniquement dans 
des bulles qui va connaître à partir de 1927 un succès sans 
précédent. Aucun des nombreux autres personnages à qui il 
donna naissance, comme L’ours Prosper ou Monsieur Poche 
n’a connu une renommée comparable.  

Le chanteur André Pasdoc, de son vrai nom Dimitri de 
Salkoff, tint le cabaret parisien L’Echanson de 1948 à 1960, 
au 49 rue des Petits-Champs. 

300 - 400 €

931 • 
ALFRED BRUCE DOUGLAS (1870-1945)
Autograph letter signed to the Marquise de Croizier, Sabine Cogordan.
Hove (Sussex in England), October 25, 1935.
2 pp. in-4.

«I am very sorry to be obliged to tell you that my beloved mother… is very ill, &, unless she is better tomorrow, I am afraid I 
must put off the pleasure of seeing you tomorrow. My mother was 90 last may and has been an invalid for a long time… ; but 
only yesterday when I saw her, she seemed quite well (comparatively)  & cheerful. But she had an attack in the early hours of 
this morning and the doctor says he does not think that she can get over it. She might easily die tonight & she was given extreme 
unction this afternoon…”.

Lord Alfred Bruce Douglas was a British poet and journalist best known as the lover of Oscar Wilde. 

ALFRED BRUCE DOUGLAS (1870-1945)
Lettre autographe signée à la Marquise de Croizier, Sabine Cogordan. 
Hove (Sussex en Angleterre), 25 octobre 1935.
2 pp. in-4.

“Je suis vraiment désolé d’être oblige de vous dire que ma mère bien-aimée... est très malade, &, à moins qu’elle aille mieux 
demain, je crains de devoir renoncer au plaisir de vous voir demain. Ma mère a eu 90 ans en mai dernier et est invalide depuis 
longtemps... ; mais hier encore quand je l’ai vue, elle semblait aller bien (comparativement) et être gaie. Mais elle a eu une attaque 
aux petites heures de ce matin et le docteur dit qu’il ne croit pas qu’elle puisse s’en sortir. Il pourrait aisément arriver qu’elle meure 
ce soir & elle a reçu l’extrême onction cet après-midi... ».

Lord Alfred Douglas, poète anglais surnommé Bosie « joli garçon » par ses proches, est notamment connu pour ses amitiés 
masculines et ses amours avec l'écrivain Oscar Wilde. Leur relation qui débuta en été 1891, se prolongera par intermittences 
jusqu’à la mort de Wilde à Paris en 1900.

En 1934, Alfred Douglas se querella avec Maurice Rostand au sujet de la pièce de celui-ci, Le Procès d'Oscar Wilde, dans laquelle 
il était présenté comme ayant abandonné Wilde, et ce fut la marquise de Croizier, anglophile convaincue et en relation avec 
diverses personnalités anglaises, qui permit la réconciliation des deux auteurs.

600 - 800 €
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932 •
THOMAS STEARNS ELIOT (1888-1965)
Autograph. Signed dedication, 1948.
The Family Reunion, a play by T.S. Eliot,  
London, Faber & Faber Ltd, 1947. Third impression. 136 pp. Hardcover.  
Front fl yleaf with an autograph, dedication and signature of the author «to | 
Dr.Dietrich Bischoff | with the compliments of the author | T. S. Eliot | 25. III.48.» 
With some pencil inscriptions. 

T. S. Eliot, British-born American poet, playwright and literary critic, Nobel Prize 
for Literature in 1948. 
“The Family Reunion” is a two-act play written mostly in blank verse. It was 
fi rst performed at the Westminster Theatre in London in March 1939, six months 
before the outbreak of war. 

THOMAS STEARNS ELIOT (1888-1965)
Dédicace autographe signée. 1948. 
The Family Reunion, (La réunion de famille) une pièce de T.S. Eliot 
Londres, Faber & Faber Ltd, 1947. Troisième Ed. 136 pages. Couverture rigide, 
en toile.  
Page de garde avec une dédicace autographe et une signature de l’auteur «à | 
Dr.Dietrich Bischoff | avec les compliments de l’auteur | T. S. Eliot | 25. III.48.» 
Avec quelques inscriptions au crayon. 

T. S. Eliot, poète, dramaturge et critique littéraire américain d’origine britannique, 
prix Nobel de littérature en 1948. 
“The Family Reunion” est une pièce de théâtre en deux actes, composée 
principalement en vers blancs. Elle a été produite pour la première fois au 
Westminster Theatre de Londres en mars 1939, six mois avant le début de la guerre. 

800 – 1,200 €

933 • 
LÉONARD TSUGOUHARU FOUJITA (1886-1968) 
Autograph letter signed to a friend.  
S.l., 5 December 1957. 
3/4 p. in-folio, embossed letterhead with his Paris address 
«FOUJITA / 23 RUE CAMPAGNE PREMIERE / PARIS-
XIVe - DAN. 65-91». In French. 

The letter was likely addressed to the art critic Guy Dornand, 
who wrote a study on Foujita. It will resurface in 1960, as a 
preface to Albert Fournier’s book, «Petits-métiers et gagne-
petit», illustrated with a series of woodcuts after the painter’s 
gouache paintings. Foujita had been working on this project 
since the late 1950s. 

«I have received your letter and your preface, and I do not 
know how to thank you. I am confu[sed] and very touched by 
your kind offer of such a valuable original manuscript. You 
have really worked very hard on my subject and you have 
written such a perfect and beautiful preface, and I have great 
pleasure in knowing that you still have such deep friendship 
and sympathy towards me. I came [to see you] to express my 
gratitude and I want you to accept this modest drawing as 
a token of my deep appreciation. Thank you, thank you. My 
respectful homage and my faithful friendship...»

LÉONARD TSUGOUHARU FOUJITA (1886-1968) 
Lettre autographe signée à son “cher ami”. 
N.p., 5 décembre 1957.  
3/4 p. in-folio, en-tête gaufrée à son adresse parisienne “ 
FOUJITA / 23 RUE CAMPAGNE PREMIERE / PARIS-
XIVe - DAN. 65-91”. En français. 

Lettre sans doute adressée au critique d’art Guy Dornand, 
qui écrivit une étude sur Foujita. Elle paraîtrait en 1960, 
en préface à l’ouvrage d’Albert Fournier, Petits-métiers et 
gagne-petit, illustré d’une suite de bois gravés d’après des 
gouaches du peintre. Foujita travaillait à ce projet depuis la 
fi n des années 1950. 

“J’ai bien reçu votre lettre et votre préface, et je ne sais 
comment vous remercier. Je suis confu[s] et très touché de 
votre aimable offre de manuscrit original si précieux. Vous 
avez vraiment travailler très durement sur mon sujet et vous 
avez écrit le préface si parfait et magnifi que, et j’ai le grand 
plaisir de savoir que vous avez toujours si profonds amitiés 
et sympathies vers moi. Je suis venu pour vous remercier 
et voulez vous acceptez ce dessin si modeste pour témoigne 
ma profond reconnaissance. Merci, merci. Mes hommages 
respectueux et mon fi dèle amitié...”

500 - 600 €
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934 • 
MOHANDAS KARAMCHAND GANDHI (1869-1948) 
Autograph letter signed on postcards, to his friend Behram Navroji KHAMBATTA in Bombay 
From Yerwada Jail, 26.6.[19]32 
ink stamp No. 6599, on reverse: address, stamp, postmarks (Yerwada 19 APR. 32 Bombay 20 APR.)  
1 page in-12 
In Gujarati. 

MOHANDAS KARAMCHAND GANDHI (1869-1948) 
Lettre autographe signée sur cartes postale, à son ami Behram Navroji KHAMBATTA à Bombay 
De la prison de Yerwada, 26.6.[19]32 
cachet encre N° 6599, au verso : adresse, timbre, cachets postaux (Yerwada 19 APR. 32 Bombay 20 
APR.)  
1 page in-12 
En gujarati. 

8,000 - 12,000 €

Mohandas Karamchand Gandhi, known as the Mahatma ("great soul"), born into a wealthy Indian family, Gandhi was an Indian 
politician and religious leader who worked for India's independence through non-violence. 

He was assassinated on 30 January 1948 in Delhi (India) by a Hindu extremist during a public prayer. 

When Mahatma Gandhi was assassinated, he was already a legend. He showed the world that social and political change can be 
achieved not only through violence and terror, but also through love and compassion. 

*************************************

Mohandas Karamchand Gandhi, dit le Mahatma ("grande âme"), né dans une famille aisée de l’Inde, homme politique et religieux 
indien, Gandhi fut un guide spirituel et œuvra pour l'indépendance de l'Inde par la non-violence. 

Il est assassiné le 30 janvier 1948 à Delhi (Inde) par un extrémiste hindou lors d'une prière publique. 

Lorsque Mahatma Gandhi a été assassiné, il était déjà une légende. Il a montré au monde que des changements sociaux et poli-
tiques peuvent être obtenus non seulement par la violence et la terreur, mais aussi par l'amour et la compassion. 
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935 • 
MOHANDAS KARAMCHAND GANDHI (1869-1948) 
Autograph letter signed on postcards, to his friend Behram Navroji KHAMBATTA 
July[19]35 
ink stamp No. 6610, on reverse: address, stamp, postmarks  
2 pages in-12 
In Gujarati. 

MOHANDAS KARAMCHAND GANDHI (1869-1948) 
Lettre autographe signée sur cartes postale, à son ami Behram Navroji KHAMBATTA 
Juillet [19]35 
cachet encre N° 6610, au verso : adresse, timbre, cachets postaux  
2 pages in-12 
En gujarati. 

8,000 - 12,000 €
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936 • 
MOHANDAS KARAMCHAND GANDHI (1869-1948) 
Autograph letter signed  
[19]30 
ink stamp No. 7543  
1 page 
In Gujarati. 

MOHANDAS KARAMCHAND GANDHI (1869-1948) 
Lettre autographe signée 
[19]30 
cachet encre N° 7543 
1 page 
En gujarati. 

8,000 - 12,000 €
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937 • 
MATA HARI (1876-1917) 
Autograph letter signed to M. Astruc.  
Rome, 30 March [1907] 
On letterhead stationery “Hotel Bristol - Rome” 
4 pp. bi-fold in-12. In French. 

Long letter to her impresario Gabriel Astruc, telling him of her 
desire to perform the “dance of the seven veils” in Salome, 
Richard Strauss’ opera. 

MATA HARI. 1876-1917. 
Lettre autographe signée à M. Astruc.  
Rome, 30 mars [1907]  
Sur papier à en-tête “Hôtel Bristol - Rome” 
4 pp. bi-feuillet in-12. En français. 

Longue lettre à son impresario Gabriel Astruc, lui faisant part de 
son désir d’interpréter la ”danse des sept voiles“ de Salomé, dans 
l’opéra de Richard Strauss. 

“(...)Je désire beaucoup interpréter ”la danse“ dans 
l’œuvre Salomé de Richard Strauss. J’ai appris qu’on le 
donne à Paris, et je vous prie de bien vouloir arranger 
ça pour moi. Vous savez, je crois, que j’ai ma maison à 
Berlin, Nachodstrasse 39, où je serai de retour dans 
quelques jours et où vous pouvez me répondre. Je viens 
de faire un grand voyage en Egypte jusqu’à Assouan. 
J’avais espéré de retrouver des danses anciennes, mais - 
malheureusement tout [ce] qui est joli a disparu et il n’est 
rien que des danses insignifiantes et malgracieuses. La 
musique de Salomé est puissante et j’ai envie de créer et 
d’interpréter cette pensée de la danse qui est le point faible 
de l’opéra. Je veux dire, que si la danse est mal dansée, ça 
coupe tout effet (...) 

Littérature :  
“Mata-Hari, la dernière danse de l’espionne” de Philippe 
Collas, French Pulp éditions, 496pp.. 
Arrière-petit-fils de Pierre Bouchardon qui instruisit tous 
les grands procès des deux grandes Guerres Mondiales, sa 
biographie sur Mata Hari fait aujourd’hui référence. 
“Mata Hari Ou la danse macabre” de Sam Waagenaar, 
Michèle Garène, Editions Fayard, 436pp. 

Née dans le nord des Pays-Bas, Margaretha Geertruida 
Zelle se marie en 1895 à l’officier Rudolf Mac Leod, et 
quitte sa Hollande natale pour vivre à Java et Sumatra, elle 
y apprend les danses locales et s’initie à l’art des pratiques 
amoureuses et de la séduction des femmes asiatiques. 
En 1902, de retour en Europe, elle divorce de son mari et 
débarque à Paris l’année suivante. Elle y travaille comme 
écuyère puis danseuse sous le pseudonyme de Lady MacLeod 
(du nom de son époux).  
C’est Émile Guimet (1836-1918), riche négociant, grand 
collectionneur passionné d’art et de musique, fondateur et 
directeur du célèbre Musée des arts asiatiques-Guimet, qui 
lance véritablement sa carrière. En 1905, lors d’une soirée, 
Guimet, tombé sous le charme de Margaretha qu’il considère 
comme “une danseuse authentiquement orientale”, l’invite 
à venir danser dans la bibliothèque de son musée et lui 
demande de trouver un nom d’artiste. Lady Mac Leod fait 
place à Mata-Hari (“œil du jour”, “soleil” en indonésien). 
Le 13 mars 1905, il convie la haute société parisienne, artistes 
et diplomates, pour assister à ce qui est annoncé comme des 
danses sacrés indiennes. Mata Hari est présentée comme 

une danseuse sacrée de Java. La rotonde de la bibliothèque 
du musée a été transformée pour l’occasion en temple hindou. 
Sous les apparences d’une princesse javanaise entourée de 
quatre suivantes, elle rend hommage au dieu hindou, danse 
sinueusement, avant de s’effeuiller lentement en l’honneur de 
Shiva. L’écrivain Colette écrit : “Elle ne dansait guère mais 
elle savait se dévêtir progressivement et mouvoir un long corps 
bistre, mince et fier”. Après cette prestation, dans ce cadre 
d’exception, sous l’égide d’un orientaliste respecté comme 
Guimet, la notoriété de Mata Hari explose. Gabriel Astruc 
devient son imprésario pendant dix ans, faisant jouer la troupe 
en août 1905 à l’Olympia puis à travers toute l’Europe. 

Elle meurt fusillée, le 15 octobre 1917 à Vincennes, accusée 
de travailler pour le compte de l’Allemagne pendant la 
Première Guerre mondiale. Arrêtée à Paris le 13 février 1917, 
incarcérée et jugée à huis clos par un tribunal militaire qui la 
déclare coupable d’intelligence avec l’ennemi et la condamne 
à être passée par les armes. Cette condamnation reste une des 
plus sombres de l’histoire judiciaire française. 
Fascinante autant qu’intrigante Mata Hari demeure l’icône de 
la femme fatale. 

Gabriel Astruc (1864-1938), journaliste et directeur de théâtre 
français, a été à la fois éditeur, imprésario, organisateur de 
concerts, agent artistique et auteur dramatique. Fondateur en 
1904 de la Société musicale au Pavillon de Hanovre, où sont 
donnés sur son initiative plus de mille concerts de 1905 à 1912 
dont la création française en langue originale de Salomé sous 
la direction de Richard Strauss en 1907. 

Lors de la première de Salomé, au Théâtre du Châtelet à 
Paris, le 8 mai 1907, la “Danse des sept voiles” est confiée à 
Natacha Trouhanova, danseuse russe d’origine française, en 
doublure danse de la chanteuse soprano Emmy Destinn. 
La représentation est un triomphe mais Mata Hari n’y fut pas 
invitée… 

L’opéra Salomé de Richard Strauss (54ème opus en un acte 
et 4 scènes) parcourt le monde, cette œuvre marquée par une 
cruauté morbide et une sensualité explosive, enthousiasme 
le public et fait se déchaîner la critique, provoquant des 
polémiques dans différents pays. Il est interdit de représentation 
en Grande-Bretagne jusqu’en 1910 et le contenu ayant été 
considéré comme trop choquant pour le public américain, 
interdit pendant dix-sept ans dés le lendemain de sa création 
au Metropolitan Opéra en 1907. 

6,000 - 8,000 €
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938 • 
ERNEST HEMINGWAY (1899-1961)
Signed Autograph Letter & envelope, to Richard 
ARMSTRONG in Havana.
A.L.S. “Hemingstein”, undated, to “Dick”.
1 page small in-8 (on a piece of docket printed in 
Spanish).
Envelope: Mr and Mrs Richard Armstrong, Hotel 
Ambos-Mundos, Obispo y Mercaderes, Havana
On the back of the envelope: Mr. R. Armstrong, Telf. A 
9143, San Lazaro 254
Written in English.
“… In hurry to get to Pelota…
Dear Dick, Here is the dough I cant ever give you my 
thanks... come in and see you and tell you how much 
I am … 
Marty fi ne. Kids here. Best always and much 
affection…. “

ERNEST HEMINGWAY (1899-1961)
Lettre autographe signée & enveloppe, à Richard 
ARMSTRONG à La Havane. 
Sans date, à “Dick”. 
1 page petit in-8 (sur un fragment de bordereau 
imprimé en espagnol). 
Enveloppe : Mr and Mrs Richard Armstrong, Hotel 
Ambos-Mundos, Obispo y Mercaderes, Havana 
Au verso de l’enveloppe : Mr. R.Armstrong, Telf. A 
9143, San Lazaro 254 
Rédigée en anglais. 

2,500 - 3,000 €
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939 • 
ERNEST HEMINGWAY (1899-1961)
Typed letter signed “Papa” addressed to Peter 
Viertel (Pete).
Autograph inscription of four words at the bottom of the page 
“Best to Luis Miguel [Dominguín]”, the bullfighter.
Cuba, May 1st, [19]58. 
1 page in-4 on headed paper “Finca Vigia, San Francisco de 
Paula, Cuba”. In English.

Hemingway expressed his loathing of the film of The Sun 
Also Rises based on his novel and his wish that Viertel leave 
Hollywood and go back to writing.
“...I was a little pissed off at everybody but me making 
money from Sun Also and a shitty picture to boot...” “...
Go ahead and write your damned book. But don’t think 
you can keep jerking yourself off for pictures and then 
command any fee at stud. Finish this book no matter 
how hard it is to do...”

Peter Viertel (1920-2007), American screenwriter and author, 
met Hemingway in Ketchum, Idaho, in 1948 and later wrote 
the screenplays for two of Hemingway’s novels “The Sun 
Also Rises” (1957) and “The Old Man and the Sea” (1958). 
The two men had a warm relationship, despite Hemingway’s 
low opinion of Hollywood, and Hemingway repeatedly 
advised Viertel to concentrate on his novels, the best known 
of which is ”White Hunter Black Heart“.
Critics considered Viertel’s novels “Love Lies Bleeding” 
(1964) and “American Skin” (1984) to be Hemingwayesque 
in tone. Writing in the journal “America,” Richard C. 
Crowley compared “Love Lies Bleeding,” which detailed the 
rise and fall of a Spanish bullfighter, to Hemingway’s “Death 
in the Afternoon.” But although Crowley called Viertel “a 
fine writer” he also said that “he was not a master,” in clear 
reference to Hemingway.

Provenance :
Sotheby’s London, 10/07/2012

ERNEST HEMINGWAY (1899-1961)
Lettre tapuscrite signée “Papa” adressée à Peter 
Viertel (Pete).
Inscription autographe de quatre mots en bas de page “Best to 
Luis Miguel [Dominguín]”, le torero.
Cuba, 1er mai [19]58.
1 page in-4 sur papier à en-tête “Finca Vigia, San Francisco de 
Paula, Cuba”. En anglais.

Hemingway exprime son aversion pour le film de The Sun 
Also Rises tiré de son roman et son souhait que Viertel quitte 
Hollywood et retourne à l’écriture.

Peter Viertel (1920-2007), scénariste et écrivain américain, a 
écrit les scénarios de deux romans d’Hemingway ”Le soleil 
se lève aussi“ (The Sun Also Rises) film sorti en 1957 et de 
”Le Vieil Homme et la Mer“ (The Old Man and the Sea) sorti 
en 1958.
Les deux hommes entretenaient une relation chaleureuse, 
malgré la mauvaise opinion qu’avait Hemingway 
d’Hollywood, et Hemingway a conseillé à plusieurs reprises 
à Viertel de se concentrer sur ses romans, dont le plus connu 
est “Chasseur blanc cœur noir” (White Hunter Black Heart) 
publié en 1953.

Provenance :
Sotheby’s Londres, 10/07/2012

8,000 - 10,000 €
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940 • 
SVEN HEDIN (1865-1952) 
Portrait postcard (original photograph by Larsen) 
No place no date [Stockholm, ca. 1950].  
Black and white portrait photo postcard from the shoulders up 
in pince-nez glasses and a black suit and tie with autograph 
inscription and signature on the reverse.  
«Herzlichen Dank | Sven Hedin»  
« Many Thanks / Sven Hedin». 
8°. 1 page. In German.

SVEN HEDIN (1865-1952) 
Carte postale-portrait (photographie originale de Larsen) 
Sans lieu ni date [Stockholm, ca. 1950].  
Carte postale avec portrait en noir et blanc, vue des épaules, 
lunettes à pince-nez, costume noir et cravate. Inscription 
autographe et signature au verso.  
«Herzlichen Dank | Sven Hedin»  
« Many Thanks / Sven Hedin». 
8°. 1 page. En allemand. 

300 - 400 €

941 • 
SVEN HEDIN (1865-1952) 
Portrait postcard photo with double signature and 
autograph letter on reverse, typed letter and envelope. 
Typed letter, Stockholm, 26.2.[19]48. 
Black and white portrait photo postcard signed on low margin 
“Sven Hedin” and autograph letter on verso signed “Sven 
Hedin”.  
With envelope. 
8°. 2 pp. In German. 
To Annelotti Unger in Hellerau near Dresden:  
«[...] Herzlichen Dank für Ihren lieben Brief. Meine Bücher 
kommen wohl bald in neuen Ausgaben heraus [...]» 
«[...] Many thanks for your kind letter. My books will probably 
soon be published in new editions [...]» 

Sven Hedin was a Swedish geographer, topographer, explorer, 
photographer, travel writer and an illustrator of his own 
works. In four expeditions to Central Asia, he discovered the 
Transhimalaya (named the Hedin Mountains after him), the 
sources of the Brahmaputra, Indus and Sutlej rivers, Lake Lop 
Nor, as well as remains of cities, burial sites and the Great 
Wall of China in the deserts of the Tarim Basin. Sven Hedin  
was the last person to receive Swedish knighthood, raised to 
the untitled nobility by King Oskar II in 1902.  

President of the National Academy of Science of Sweden. 
As such, who will have a prominent part in the selection of 
the future Nobel prize winners. The conclusion of his life’s 
work was the posthumous publication of his «Central Asia 
atlas» (Sven Anders Hedin; Nils Peter Ambolt (1966) Atlas de 
l’Asie centrale , Statens etnografi ska museum, Stockholm). 

SVEN HEDIN (1865-1952) 
Photo carte postale-portrait avec double signature et lettre 
autographe au verso, lettre dactylographiée et enveloppe.  
Paris, 16 novembre 1947. 1 p. in-8. 20 x 16 cm
Lettre dactylographiée, Stockholm, 26.2. [19]48. 
Carte postale photo portrait en noir et blanc signée dans la 
marge inférieure «Sven Hedin» et lettre autographe au verso 
signée «Sven Hedin».  
Avec enveloppe. 
8°. 2 pp. En allemand. 
A Annelotti Unger à Hellerau près de Dresde :  
«[...] Herzlichen Dank für Ihren lieben Brief. Meine Bücher 
kommen wohl bald in neuen Ausgaben heraus [...]» 
«[...] Merci beaucoup pour votre gentille lettre. Mes livres vont 
sans doute bientôt sortir dans de nouvelles éditions [...]» 

Sven Hedin était un géographe, topographe, explorateur, 
photographe, écrivain de voyage suédois, illustrateur de 
ses propres œuvres. Au cours de quatre expéditions en Asie 
centrale, il a découvert le Transhimalaya (baptisé après lui les 
monts Hedin), les sources du Brahmapoutre, de l’Indus et du 
Sutlej, le lac Lop Nor, ainsi que des vestiges de villes, des sites 
funéraires et la Grande Muraille de Chine dans les déserts du 
bassin du Tarim. Sven Hedin est la dernière personne à avoir 
reçu le titre de chevalier suédois, élevé à la noblesse sans titre 
par le roi Oskar II en 1902. Président de l’Académie nationale 
des sciences de Suède, il occupait le sixième des 18 postes de 
membre élu de l’Académie suédoise. A ce poste, il aura un 
rôle prépondérant dans la sélection des futurs lauréats du prix 
Nobel. La conclusion de l’œuvre de sa vie fut la publication 
posthume de son «atlas de l’Asie centrale» (Sven Anders 
Hedin ; Nils Peter Ambolt (1966) Central Asia Atlas, Statens 
etnografi ska museum, Stockholm). 

400 - 500 €
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942 • 
MOÏSE KISLING (1891-1953)
Autograph letter signed “Kiki” to Florent Fels. 
Paris, 16 November 1947. 1 p. in-8. 20 x 16 cm
“ My old Florent, thank you for your little note which 
really made me happy! But for God’s sake this miserable 
life doesn’t even allow us to do what we want! Doesn’t 
even let us see the few old friends! You could have given 
me a little sign when you were in Paris. I hope we’ll 
make up for it this winter if this miserable life allows us 
to. I hope that around Christmas I’ll go to the bay, that 
is to say to Sanary and cheers to the sunshine! Kisses 
!...”

Moïse Kisling, born on 22 January 1891 in Cracow 
and died on 29 April 1953 in Sanary-sur-Mer, was a 
French painter of Polish origin, attached to the École 
de Paris.
An art critic and later a radio man, Florent Felsenberg,
known as Florent Fels (1891-1977), was a close friend 
of Kisling, on whom he published a monograph in 1932. 

MOÏSE KISLING (1891-1953)
Lettre autographe signée “ Kiki ” à Florent Fels. 
Paris, 16 novembre 1947. 1 p. in-8. 20 x 16 cm
“ Mon vieux Florent, merci pour ton petit mot qui m’a 
vraiment fait plaisir ! Mais nom de Dieu cette saleté de 
la vie ne nous permet même pas de faire ce que nous 
voulons ! Ne nous laisse même plus voir les rares vieux 
amis ! Tu aurais quand même pu me donner un petit 
signe de vie à ton passage à Paris. J’espère qu’on va 
se rattraper cet hiver si cette saleté de la vie nous le 
permet. J’espère que vers Noël j’irai à la baie c’est-à-
dire à Sanary et vive le soleil ! Et je t’embrasse !... ”

Moïse Kisling, né le 22 janvier 1891 à Cracovie et 
mort le 29 avril 1953 à Sanary-sur-Mer, est un peintre 
français d’origine polonaise, rattaché à l’École de Paris. 
Critique d’art puis homme de radio, Florent Felsenberg
dit Florent Fels (1891-1977) fut un proche de Kisling, 
sur lequel il publia une monographie en 1932.

400 - 500 €

943 • 
MOÏSE KISLING (1891-1953)
Autograph letter signed «Kiki» to his « cher vieux». 
Sanary-sur-Mer, 13.IX.1921. 1 p. in-folio.

MOÏSE KISLING (1891-1953)
Lettre autographe signée “Kiki” à son “ cher vieux”.  
Sanary-sur-Mer, 13.IX.1921. 1 p. in-folio. 
En français.

“Je viens de recevoir la lettre de toi, merci de tout cœur ! Comment ne pas être d’accord avec les belles choses que tu dis – merci 
encore une fois ! Ta lettre tombe dans un moment où je suis plein de joie, d’émotion et de plus en plus je me sens heureux en 
regardant le ciel, les arbres, la terre – je me sens comme une matière que je ne peux pas t’expliquer qui absorbe en même temps 
qui se fonde avec les choses d’extérieur. Je suis heureux comme tout ! Ton ami fidèle...”

600 - 800 €
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944 • 
ROBERT KOCH (1843-1910) 
Autograph letter signed «R. Koch» to a colleague. 
Berlin, «Klosterstr. 36», 11 Nov. 1887.  
2 and a half pages in-8 (18 x 11.5 cm). Double sheet. In German. 

About his colleague’s work on pebrine and the donation of works on cholera to the Museum of Hygiene. 
He gratefully accepts his colleague’s kind offer of pebrine material, as he had never before had the opportunity to see reliable 
pebrine preparations. “Ihr gütiges Anerbieten bezüglich des Pebrine-Materials nehme ich mit Dank an, da ich bis jetzt noch niemals 
Gelegenheit hatte, zuverlässige Pebrine-Präparate zu sehen”. He thanks him, on behalf of the library of the Museum of Hygiene 
to which he will hand over the collection, for the literary references on cholera so meticulously collected by Dr Huschke. “Für 
die Ihrem Briefe beigelegten Blätter, die von Dr. Huschke mit so unendlichem Fleiße gesammelte Choleraliteratur enthaltend, sage 
ich Ihnen im Namen der Bibliothek des Hygiene-Museums, der ich die Sammlung einverleiben werde, den besten Dank”.  He hopes 
that in this way the work will not have been in vain and will be valued. He also intends to offer them the considerable library on 
cholera that he himself has built up to date, and which he will try to complete with the means of the museum... 

Robert Koch, German physician and one of the founders of medical bacteriology, embarked on various research projects and 
finally isolated the tuberculosis bacillus, «Koch’s bacillus», in 1882. He then turned to the study of cholera and succeeded in 
determining its origin and how it was transmitted to humans. His career devoted to medical research and numerous discoveries 
earned him the 1905 Nobel Prize in Physiology or Medicine. 

ROBERT KOCH (1843-1910) 
Lettre autographe signée «R. Koch» 
à un collègue. 
Berlin, «Klosterstr. 36», 11 Nov. 1887.  
2 pages et demie in-8 (18 x 11,5 cm). 
Double page. En allemand. 

Au sujet des travaux de son collègue 
sur la pébrine et du don au Musée 
d’Hygiène d’ouvrages sur le choléra. 
Il accepte avec reconnaissance l’offre 
gracieuse de son collègue concernant 
le matériel sur la pébrine, car il n’avait 
jusque là jamais eu l’occasion de voir 
des préparations de pébrine fiables 
“Ihr gütiges Anerbieten bezüglich 
des Pebrine-Materials nehme ich mit 
Dank an, da ich bis jetzt noch niemals 
Gelegenheit hatte, zuverlässige 
Pebrine-Präparate zu sehen”. Il le 
remercie, au nom de la bibliothèque du 
Musée d’Hygiène à laquelle il remettra 
la collection, pour les références 
littéraires sur le choléra rassemblées 
si méticuleusement par le Dr Huschke. 
“Für die Ihrem Briefe beigelegten Blätter, 
die von Dr. Huschke mit so unendlichem 
Fleiße gesammelte Choleraliteratur 
enthaltend, sage ich Ihnen im Namen 
der Bibliothek des Hygiene-Museums, 
der ich die Sammlung einverleiben 
werde, den besten Dank”.  Il espère 
que de cette façon ce travail n’aura 
pas été inutile et saura être valorisé. 
Il compte également leur offrir la 
bibliothèque non négligeable que lui-
même a constituée jusqu’à ce jour 
sur le choléra, et qu’il va essayer de 
compléter avec les moyens du musée... 

Robert Koch, médecin allemand, l’un des fondateurs de la bactériologie médicale, se lance dans diverses 
recherches (charbon, maladie du sommeil) et finit par isoler le bacille de la tuberculose, en 1882. Désormais, on 
parlera de «BK» ou «Bacille de Koch». Il se tourne ensuite vers l’étude du choléra et parvient à en déterminer 
l’origine et la façon dont elle se transmet à l’homme. Sa carrière vouée à la recherche médicale et de nombreuses 
découvertes, lui valent le prix Nobel de physiologie ou médecine de 1905. 

4,500 - 5,000 €
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945 • 
JOZEF TADEUSZ MAKOWSKI (TADE MAKOWSKI) 
(1882-1932)   
Autograph letter signed with original watercolour 
addressed to Georges CHÉRON
Espaly (Le Puy), 24 September (1920)
2 pages on one sheet 26 x 22,5 cm approximately
Weakened edge on the drawing page, small restored damages 
affecting some words but not affecting the sketch.
Autograph letter signed to his Parisian modern art dealer, 
Georges Chéron, illustrated with an original watercolour and 
pencil drawing of four farm workers. Preparatory sketch of an 
important painting which Makowski refers to in his letter.

«... I am working a lot and as the weather is still good I hope to 
take advantage for some studies outside. I would like to stay until 
15 October...»
«... I have things that are a little more daring in colour and form 
- I believe that it is the form and always the form that must be 
deepened - We are living in a time when the plastic truths of form 
need research and affirmation. This is the problem that worries 
me more and more...... »

Polish painter and illustrator Tadeusz Makowski, better known as Tadé 
Makowski, settled in Paris in 1909 and was influenced by Cubism and 
Fauvism.
When the First World War broke out, as a citizen of an enemy state 
(part of Poland annexed by Austria), he left Paris and went to live in 
Brittany in the Finistère, invited by his friend Wladyslaw Slewinski. 
He returned to the capital at the end of the war. In the years that 
followed, he made several trips, notably to Brittany and Auvergne 
where he discovered the village of Espaly, where he experienced a 
return to nature and reflected on his way of painting. 
In 1932 he fell seriously ill, but although very weakened by the illness, 
he undertook a last trip through Belgium and the Netherlands during 
which he painted a lot.  He died on 1 November 1932 in Paris.

JOZEF TADEUSZ MAKOWSKI (TADE MAKOWSKI) 
(1882-1932)  
Lettre autographe signée avec dessin original à l ’aquarelle. 
adressée à Georges CHÉRON 

Espaly (Le Puy), 24 septembre (1920) 
2 pages sur une feuille 26 x 22,5 cm environ 
Bord fragilisé sur page de dessin, petits manques restaurés 
touchant quelques mots mais n’affectant pas l’esquisse. 
Lettre autographe signée adressé à son marchand d’art mo-
derne parisien, Georges Chéron, illustrée d’un dessin ori-
ginal à l’aquarelle et crayon, représentant 4 ouvriers agri-
coles. Esquisse préparatoire d’un tableau important dont 
Makowski fait référence dans sa lettre. 

“… Je travaille beaucoup et comme il fait beau encore 
j’espère en profiter pour faire quelques études dehors. Je 
désirerai rester jusqu’au 15 octobre ...” 
“…  J’ai des choses un peu plus osées en couleurs et au 
point de vue formes - Je crois que c’est la forme et toujours 
la forme qu’il faut approfondir - Nous vivons une époque où 
les vérités plastiques de la forme ont besoin de recherche et 
d’affirmation. C’est le problème qui me préoccupe de plus 
en plus…… ” 

Peintre et illustrateur polonais, Tadeusz Makowski plus connu 
sous le nom de Tadé Makowski, s’établit à Paris en 1909 et 
sera influencé par le Cubisme et le Fauvisme. 
Lorsque la Première Guerre mondiale éclate, en tant que 
citoyen d’un Etat ennemi (partie de la Pologne annexée par 
l’Autriche), il quitte Paris et va vivre en Bretagne dans le 
Finistère, sur l’invitation de son ami Wladyslaw Slewinski. Il 
retourne dans la capitale à la fin de la guerre. Dans les années 
qui suivent, il réalise plusieurs voyages, séjourne notamment 
en Bretagne et en Auvergne où il découvre le village d’Espaly, 
il y vit un retour à la nature et réfléchit à sa façon de peindre.  
En 1932 il tombe gravement malade, mais bien que très affai-
bli par la maladie il se ressaisit et entreprend un dernier voyage 
à travers la Belgique et les Pays-Bas durant lequel il peint en-
core beaucoup.  Il s’éteint le 1er novembre 1932 à Paris. 

2,500 - 3,000 €

946 • 
WILHELM VON OPEL (1871-1948)
Typed postcard signed addressed to Mr A. Roth.
Wiesbaden, 2. 8. 1947. 
1 page. Stamps and postmarks.
In German. 
[...] [...] Thank you very much for your card informing me 
that you are coming to Wiesbaden next week. Unfortunately 
I was very ill and had to stay in bed because of pleurisy. But 
now I feel a bit better and the doctor allows me to receive 
visitors. [...]

«[...] vielen Dank für Ihre Karte mit der Mitteilung, daß Sie 
nächste Woche nach Wiesbaden kommen. Leider war ich sehr 
krank und mußte wegen einer Rippenfellentzündung fest lie-
gen. Jetzt geht es mir aber schon etwas besser, und der Arzt 
erlaubt, daß ich Besuch empfange [...]»

Wilhelm von Opel, a German industrialist, known as Wilhelm 
Opel before being ennobled in 1917, was one of the foun-
ders of the German car manufacturer Opel. He introduced the 
assembly line to the German car industry.

WILHELM VON OPEL (1871-1948)
Carte postale dactylographiée signée adressée à Mr A. 
Roth.
Wiesbaden, 2. 8. 1947. 
1 page. Timbres et marques postales.
En Allemand. 
[...] Merci beaucoup pour votre carte m’indiquant que vous 
venez à Wiesbaden la semaine prochaine. Malheureusement, 
j’étais très malade et j’ai dû rester au lit à cause d’une pleu-
résie. Mais maintenant, je me sens un peu mieux et le médecin 
m’autorise à recevoir des visiteurs. [...]

Wilhelm von Opel, industriel allemand, connu sous le nom de 
Wilhelm Opel avant d’être anobli en 1917, fut l’un des fonda-
teurs du constructeur automobile allemand Opel. Il a introduit 
la chaîne de montage dans l’industrie automobile allemande. 

400 - 500 €
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947 •
OTTOMAN POEMS
Book.
Ottoman poems, translated into English verse 
in the original forms, with introduction, 
biographical notes, and other notes by E.J. W. 
Gibb, M.R.A.S. 
London, Glasgow 1882, 272 pages  
23x19x3 cm, 930 gr

Elias John Wilkinson Gibb (1857 - 1901) 
was a Scottish Orientalist who was born and 
educated in Glasgow. After studying Arabic 
and Persian, he developed an interest in 
Turkish language and literature, especially 
poetry, and in 1882 he published Ottoman 
Poems Translated into English Verse in the 
Original Forms.
Gibb acquired a knowledge of Arabic and 
Persian languages, and became especially 
interested in Turkish language and literature. 
He got married and moved to London in 1899. 
He made a few visits to Europe, but never 
visited the regions that he studied. He did, 
however, come to be viewed as a sympathetic 
and talented orientalist, with an excellent 
library. Gibb died in London of scarlet fever at 
the age of 44, and only the first volume of his 
masterpiece appeared before his death.

800 - 1,200 €

948 • 
HENRI POINCARÉ (1854-1912)
Autograph Letter Signed to Gauthier-Villars Editions. 
N.p., [date of receipt from the composer: 25 April 1905]. 1 p.1/4 in-8. 
In French. 

One of the greatest mathematicians and physicists in the history of science, 
Poincaré distinguished himself in the fields of non-Euclidean geometry, 
celestial mechanics and the mathematical theory of light. Through his 
work on Lorentz’s ideas, he unknowingly arrived at notions that implied 
the theory of special relativity as defined by Einstein. 

HENRI POINCARÉ (1854-1912)
Lettre Autographe Signée aux éditions Gauthier-Villars. 
S.l., [date de réception du composteur du 25 avril 1905]. 1 p.1/4 in-8. 
En français. 

948bis •
MARCEL PAGNOL (1895-1974)
Lettre Autographe Signée “Marcel Pagnol”.
En-tête imprimé “Comité Permanent des fêtes des 
Techniciens du Cinéma français et des Travailleurs du Film 
Siège Provisoire 128, rue La Boétie”.
Monaco, 10 octobre 1951. 
1p. En français.

“Je quitterai mon appartement du premier étage vers le 10 
Novembre. Ce ne sera pas sans un petit regret.
Si Monsieur Roux est d’accord, je serais très heureux de 
vous donner tous les droits que je puis avoir pour y prendre 
ma place…”

Joint Trois livres. La Trilogie Marseillaise : Marius, Fanny 
et César.

200 - 300 €

“Je ne vois pas de difficulté à ce que vous donniez les fiches à la Société de mathématiques. J’ai reçu l’autre jour un compte 
comprenant les droits d’auteur sur Les Méthodes nouvelles de la Mécanique céleste [Paris, Gauthier-Villars, 1892-1899, 3 
volumes]. Je suppose que les comptes relatifs aux ouvrages provenant de chez Naud [l’éditeur Charles Naud qui, avec Georges 
Carré, publia aussi Henri Poincaré], et aux Leçons de mécaniques céleste [Paris, Gauthier-Villars, 1905-1910, 4 volumes] ne 
seront arrêtés que fin 1905...

Un des grands mathématiciens et physiciens de l’histoire des sciences, Poincaré s’illustra dans les domaines de la géométrie non 
euclidienne, de la mécanique céleste, de la théorie mathématique de la lumière. Par ses travaux sur les idées de Lorentz, il parvint sans 
le savoir à des notions qui impliquent la théorie de la relativité restreinte telle que définie par Einstein. 

400 - 500 €
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949 • 
RICHARD STRAUSS (1864-1949) 
Autograph letter signed «Dr Richard 
Strauss», to Pauline Viardot «Hoch geehrte 
Frau» 
About Rossini’s «IL BARBIERE DI SIVIGLIA»
Charlottenburg [Berlin,] 4 November 1905 [?]
On headed letter-paper. 1 p. In German.

A letter of major interest, addressed to the great 
French mezzo-soprano Pauline Viardot (1821-
1910), whose father Manuel Garcia had created 
the role of Almaviva in Rossini’s «Il barbiere di 
Siviglia».

«...Ich beabsichtige demnächst Rossini’s Barbier 
möglichst stylrein u. nach Rossini’s Intentionen 
hier neu einzustudiren...»

Letter informing Viardot of his intention to per-
form “Il barbiere” and requesting advice concer-
ning the performance of coloratura, asking her 
whether it would be being faithful to the com-
poser’s intentions to perform the work according 
to the original score or whether Rossini himself 
used or accepted coloratura versions by other 
musicians of the singing parts (especially that of 
Rosine), such as were employed first by Adeline 
Patti.

Provenance:
Formerly in the collection of Martine Le Cesne, 
Pauline Viardot’s great-great-granddaughter, 
and her husband André Le Cesne.

RICHARD STRAUSS (1864-1949) 
Lettre autographe signée «Dr Richard 
Strauss», à Pauline Viardot «Hoch geehrte 
Frau»  
À propos de «IL BARBIERE DI SIVIGLIA» de 
Rossini
Charlottenburg [Berlin,] 4 novembre 1905 [ ?]
Sur papier à en-tête. 1 p. En allemand.

Une lettre d’un intérêt majeur, adressée à la 
grande mezzo-soprano française Pauline Viardot 
(1821-1910), dont le père Manuel Garcia avait 
créé le rôle d’Almaviva dans «Il barbiere di 
Siviglia» de Rossini.

«...Ich beabsichtige demnächst Rossini’s Barbier 
möglichst stylrein u. nach Rossini’s Intentionen 
hier neu einzustudiren...»

Lettre informant Viardot de son intention d’inter-
préter «Il barbiere» et lui demandant des conseils 
concernant l’exécution de la colorature, lui 
demandant si ce serait être fidèle aux intentions 
du compositeur que d’exécuter l’œuvre selon la 
partition originale ou si Rossini lui-même a utili-
sé ou accepté des versions coloratura par d’autres 
musiciens des parties chantées (notamment celle 
de Rosine), telles qu’elles ont été employées en 
premier lieu par Adeline Patti.

Provenance:
Anciennement dans la collection de Martine Le 
Cesne, arrière-arrière-petite-fille de Pauline 
Viardot, et de son mari André Le Cesne.

5,500 - 6,000 €
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950 •
IGOR FIODOROVITCH STRAVINSKY 
(1882-1971) 
Autograph card signed, in French, 
addressed to his friend Edwin Evans.  
Villa Bel-Air in Salvan in the Swiss Valais.  
1 August 1914 (postmarked 2 August 1914).  
1 p. 1/2 in-12 oblong, with autograph address. 

«Thank you, old chap, for your immediate 
reply and for your kindness in helping me 
in this matter. I sent, immediately after your 
telegram, an express letter to Beecham, so 
that he should receive it on the 29th of July; 
and as I have so far had no reply, I sent him 
a telegram if he really received my letters 
and despatches. Certainly no reply. I find his 
conduct towards me very rude and I do not 
know what to do, especially now during all the 
threats of war when all the banks are closed. 
As for the postage [the contribution?], I still 
receive it regularly. Still your I. Stravins. 
I sent you «The Voice of the Stars» Did you receive it? « 

The cantata The Star King (звездоликий) was composed by Igor Stravinsky for 2 tenors or 2 baritones with orchestra in 1911 and 
1912, based on a piece of verse by the Russian symbolist poet Konstantin Balmont. At the same time he had set two other poems 
by this writer, «Le Myosotis» (Незабудочка-цветочек) and «Le Pigeon» (Голубь) for soprano with piano accompaniment. Later, 
in his old age, Igor Stravinsky would say of The Star King that for him this work «remains in a sense [his] most ‘radical’ and 
difficult composition». 
Igor Stravinsky also refers here to one of the two Beechams: Joseph Beecham, who financed and organised the London performance 
of his opera The Nightingale by Sergei Diaghilev’s Ballets Russes in June 1914, or his son, the conductor Thomas Beecham, who 
conducted Petrushka in 1911 and The Rite of Spring in 1913, and supported the composer financially during the war. 
An active promoter of contemporary music, the English critic Edwin Evans (1874-1945) contributed to the Pall Mall Gazette 
from 1912 to 1923, then to the Daily Mail. He tirelessly promoted the composers of his time, English, French and Russian, such 
as Gustav Holst, Ralph Vaughan Williams, Debussy, Duparc, Dukas, Fauré, Ravel, Roussel and Stravinsky. In particular, Edwin 
Evans became friendly with Stravinsky and acted as his intermediary in his business dealings in England. In 1938 he became 
president of the International Society for Contemporary Music. 

IGOR FIODOROVITCH STRAVINSKY (1882-1971) 
Carte autographe signée, en français, adressée à son ami Edwin Evans.  
Villa Bel-Air à Salvan dans le Valais suisse.  
1er août 1914 (cachet postal à la date du 2 août 1914).  
1 p. 1/2 in-12 oblong, avec adresse autographe. 

“Merci, mon vieux, de votre réponse immédiate et de la gentillesse que vous avez pour m’aider dans cette affaire. J’ai envoyé, 
immédiatement après votre télégramme, une lettre exprès à Beecham, de sort[e] qu’il devait la re[c]evoir le 29 juillet ; et comme 
je n’ai eu jusqu’ici aucune réponse, je lui ai envoyé un télégramme si il recevait vraiment mes lettres et dépêches. Cert[ai]nement 
aucune réponse. Je trouve que sa conduite envers moi est très impoli[e] et je ne sais que faire, surtout maintenant pendant toutes 
les mena[c]es de la guerre quand toutes les banques sont fermées. Pour la port [l’apport ?], je la reçois régullièrement encore. 
Toujours votre I. Stravins. 
Je vous ai envoyé «Le Roix des étoiles» L’avez-vous reçu ? ” 

La cantate Le Roi des étoiles (звездоликий) avait été composée par Igor Stravinski pour 2 ténors ou 2 barytons avec orchestre, 
au cours des années 1911 et 1912, sur une pièce de vers du poète symboliste russe Konstantin Balmont. Dans le même temps, il 
avait mis en musique deux autres poèmes de cet écrivain, ”Le Myosotis“ (Незабудочка-цветочек) et ”Le Pigeon“ (Голубь) pour 
soprano avec accompagnement de piano. Plus tard, dans son vieil âge, Igor Stravinski affirmerait au sujet du Roi des étoiles, que 
pour lui cette œuvre ”demeure en un sens [sa] composition la plus ‘radicale’ et difficile“. 
Igor Stravinski évoque également ici l’un des deux Beecham : Joseph Beecham, qui avait financé et organisé en juin 1914 la 
représentation à Londres de son opéra Le Rossignol par la troupe des Ballets russes de Sergueï Diaghilev, ou son fils le chef 
d’orchestre Thomas Beecham, qui dirigea Petrouchka en 1911, Le Sacre du printemps en 1913, et soutint le compositeur 
financièrement durant la guerre. 

Actif promoteur de la musique contemporaine, le critique anglais Edwin Evans (1874-1945) collabora à la Pall Mall Gazette de 
1912 à 1923, puis au Daily Mail. Il fit inlassablement la promotion des compositeurs de son temps, anglais, français, russes, tels 
Gustav Holst, Ralph Vaughan Williams, Debussy, Duparc, Dukas, Fauré, Ravel, Roussel, ou Stravinski. Edwin Evans noua en 
particulier des liens amicaux avec ce dernier, et lui servit d’intermédiaire dans ses affaires en Angleterre. En 1938, il accéda à la 
présidence de l’International Society for Contemporary Music. 

800 - 1,000 €

951 • 
OTTO SKORZENY (1908-1975)
Typed letter and photograph with short dedication, signed, to 
doctor Fernand Fossier. 
Letter dated, Madrid, 11.7.1974.
1 page in-4 on headed paper “Dipl. Ing. Otto Skorzeny”. In French.
Photograph showing Mussolini being freed by Skorzeny, (later print). 
21 x 29 cm.

Letter from Otto Skorzeny, the year before his death, to Dr Fernand Fossier 
in Paris, from Madrid, the Spanish exile where the fanatical Nazi, who had 
escaped from a German internment camp, lived under Franco’s protection. 
Written in imperfect French, about a book by Alain Decaux, a 
publication of his own book in progress, and alleged film footage 
of the liberation of the imprisoned Mussolini at the Gran Sasso in 
1943, in which Skorzeny had participated. He also gave him the 
address of Luftwaffe Colonel Hans Ulrich Rudel (1916-1982).

Doctor Fernand Fossier (1922-1994), a documentalist, organised exhibitions 
in the 1970s on Japanese aviation aces and aeronautical engineers.

Otto Skorzeny, a German officer and SS commando, is particularly 
known for the missions he carried out during the Second World War for 
Nazi Germany, often on direct orders from Adolf Hitler. After the war he 
collaborated with the Israeli Mossad in actions against Arab countries. 

OTTO SKORZENY (1908-1975)
Lettre tapuscrite et photographie dédicacée, signées, au docteur 
Fernand Fossier.
Lettre datée, Madrid, 11.7.1974.
1 page in-4 sur papier à en-tête “Dipl. Ing. Otto Skorzeny”. En français.
Photographie montrant Mussolini libéré par Skorzeny, (tirage ultérieur). 
21 x 29 cm.

Lettre adressée par Otto Skorzeny, l’année 
précédant sa mort, au docteur Fernand Fossier à 
Paris, de Madrid, l’exil espagnol où le nazi fanatique, 
qui s’était échappé d’un camp d’internement 
allemand, vivait sous la protection de Franco. 
Rédigée dans un français imparfait, à propos d’un 
livre d’Alain Decaux, d’une publication de son 
propre livre en cours, et de prétendues séquences 
filmées de la libération du Mussolini emprisonné 
au Gran Sasso en 1943, à laquelle Skorzeny avait 
participé. Il lui donne également l’adresse du colonel 
de la Luftwaffe Hans Ulrich Rudel (1916-1982).

Le Docteur Fernand Fossier (1922-1994), 
documentaliste, organisa dans les années 70 
des expositions sur les as de l’aviation japo-
naise et les ingénieurs de l’aéronautique.

Otto Skorzeny, officier allemand et commando SS 
est particulièrement connu pour ses missions réali-
sées lors de la Seconde Guerre mondiale pour l’Al-
lemagne nazie, souvent sur ordre direct d’Adolf 
Hitler. Il collabore après la guerre avec le Mossad 
israélien dans des actions contre les pays arabes. 

3,500 - 4,000 €
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MAURICE BEJART (1927-2007) 
Manuscrit autographe et lettre autographe signée. 
– Manuscrit autographe intitulé “Symphonie pour un 
H[omme] seul”.  
4 pp. in-folio. 
Conçu sur une musique de Pierre Schaeffer et Pierre Henry, il 
fit scandale lors de sa création le 26 juillet 1955 à Paris par les 
Ballets de l’Étoile que Maurice Béjart avait fondés avec Jean 
Laurent. 
“I. Danse de l’homme seul. 
II. Entrée des filles. L’homme essaye de participer à leur danse, 
elles ne le voient pas. 
III. Entrée des garçons. Ils dansent avec les filles, l’homme 
essaye d’imiter leurs gestes et de suivre leurs mouvements. 
Le groupe des humains se forme en face de l’homme seul, il 
s’accroche à la foule qui s’enfuit mais glisse et tombe seul au 
milieu de la scène. 
IV. Entrée de la femme, insinuante, douce et faussement en-
jôleuse. Elle danse lentement devant l’homme figé par cette 
apparition. 
V. Sur un geste de la femme, il s’approche d’elle fasciné et 
commence un bref pas-de-deux mais au moment où il croit 
la saisir, elle change brusquement d’attitude, devient froide, 
cruelle et la danse d’amour devient un combat... 
VI. L’homme coupe la tête de sa partenaire..., et reste seul dans 
une exaltation mi-triomphante, mi-douloureuse, un des fils qui 
pend s’enroule autour de son corps, tel un serpent, et l’immo-
bilise dans son angoisse. 
VII. Les femmes reviennent et l’entourent, froides et loin-
taines... il cherche malgré tout à retrouver celle dont le rire l’a 
envoûté... Elle surgit soudain et leur impossible amour cherche 
à vivre devant la foule aveugle qui inlassablement répète le 
mot «absolument». 
VIII. La nuit tombe et les êtres tournent dans le noir comme 
des somnambules sans jamais arriver à se joindre, la femme 
suit docilement l’homme et s’immobilise comme hypnotisée. 
IX. Danse de triomphe de l’homme qui se croit enfin maître de 
celle qu’il aime et s’amuse à la plier comme une poupée docile. 
X. Elle reparaît alors, dompteuse faussement domptée, appelle 
la foule avec qui elle forme un bloc compact en face de cet 
homme qui a pu croire un instant triompher par l’amour. 
XI. Et le groupe entame une cruelle bacchanale froide et méca-
nique autour de cet homme hagard et solitaire, qui n’échappera 
à la violence aveugle que par une ultime ascension.” 

– Lettre autographe signée à un “cher Jean” [Jean Lau-
rent, critique de danse et directeur des Ballets de l’Étoile]. 
Stockholm, [sans doute 1950].  
2 pp. in-folio, petites fentes marginales. 
Belle lettre sur son activité de danseur et de maître de ballet : 
“... Pour moi, en ce moment, je travaille comme un noir, depuis 
un mois je danse chaque soir un pas de deux avec Elsa-Ma-

952 • 
MAURICE BEJART (1927-2007) 
Autograph manuscript and autograph letter signed. 
- Autograph manuscript entitled «Symphonie pour un 
H[omme] seul».  
4 pp. in-folio. 
Conceived to music by Pierre Schaeffer and Pierre Henry, it 
caused a scandal when it was first performed on 26 July 1955 
in Paris by the Ballets de l’Étoile which Maurice Béjart had 
founded with Jean LAURENT. 
«I. Dance of the lone man. 
II. Entrance of the girls. The man tries to join in their dance, 
they do not see him. 
III. Entrance of the boys. They dance with the girls, the man 
tries to imitate their gestures and follow their movements. 
The group of humans forms in front of the man alone, he 
clings to the crowd who run away but slips and falls alone in 
the middle of the stage. 
IV. Entrance of the woman, soft and falsely enticing. She 
dances slowly in front of the man who is frozen by this ap-
pearance. 
V. On a movement of the woman, he approaches her fascina-
ted and begins a brief pas-de-deux but at the moment when he 
thinks he has her, she suddenly changes her attitude, becomes 
cold, cruel and the dance of love becomes a fight... 
VI. The man cuts off his partner’s head..., and remains alone 
in a half-triumphant, half-painful exaltation, one of the dan-
gling threads wraps itself around his body, like a snake, and 
immobilises him in his anguish. 
VII. The women return and surround him, cold and distant... 
he tries to find the one whose laughter had bewitched him... 
She suddenly appears and their impossible love tries to live 
in front of the blind crowd that tirelessly repeats the word 
«absolutely». 
VIII. Night falls and the beings turn in the dark like sleepwal-
kers without ever reaching each other, the woman obediently 
follows the man and stands still as if hypnotised. 
IX. Dance of triumph by the man who believes himself to be 
the master of the woman he loves at last and enjoys bending 
her like a docile doll. 
X. She then reappears, a falsely tamed tamer, calling out to 
the crowd with whom she forms a compact block in front of 
this man who may have believed for a moment that he was 
triumphant through love. 
XI. And the group begins a cruel, cold and mechanical bac-
chanal around this haggard and solitary man, who will only 
escape blind violence by a final ascent.” 

- Autograph letter signed to a «dear Jean» [Jean LAU-
RENT, dance critic and director of the Ballets de l’Étoile]. 
Stockholm, [probably 1950].  
2 pp. folio, small marginal slits. 
Beautiful letter about his activity as a dancer and ballet mas-
ter: «... For me, at the moment, I am working like a black 
man, for the last month I have been dancing a pas de deux 
with Elsa-Marianne every evening, except for one day a week 
when she dances at the Opéra, and I rehearse all day from 9 
to 5. I rehearse every day from 9 a.m. to 5 a.m. to put on four 
ballets in a grand operetta, the first one is on 27 January and 
I dance myself for the first month, then I have a substitute 
[this is probably the operetta Rose-Marie in which he played 
with Elsa-Marianne von Rosen in 1950 at the Oscarsteatern. I 
have a big Spanish ballet of 15 minutes - if you could see me, 
I think I’m Carmen Amaya [flamenco dancer] - and a sailor’s 
dance while the chorus sings. I also do a classical waltz and a 
rumba without dancing to it. 

It’s exciting because it’s the first time I’ve been able to work 
with a large corps de ballet (16 girls, 8 boys) and it’s really 
good for me to be able to adjust ensembles a little. The operetta 
takes place on a boat, it’s a cruise from New York to Barcelona. 
I’ll send you some pictures because we take a lot of them... I’m 
writing to you from the dressing room during the intermission 
of the rehearsal. Write to me: Oscarsteatern, Kungsgatan, Stoc-
kholm”. 
Maurice Béjart made several trips to Sweden between 1949 
and 1952, where he danced with the Swedish ballerina Elsa-
Marianne von Rosen, and with Birgit Cullberg’s company. .

rianne, sauf un jour par semaine quand elle danse à l’Opéra, 
et je répète tout le jour de 9 h. à 5 h. pour monter 4 ballets 
dans une opérette à grand spectacle, la première est le 27 jan-
vier et je danse moi-même le premier mois, ensuite j’ai un 
remplaçant [il s’agit sans doute de l’opérette Rose-Marie dans 
laquelle il joua avec Elsa-Marianne von Rosen en 1950 à 
l’Oscarsteatern. J’ai un grand ballet espagnol de 15 minutes – 
si tu me voyais, je me prends pour Carmen Amaya [danseuse 
de flamenco] – et une danse de marin pendant que les chœurs 
chantent. Je règle aussi sans y danser une valse classique et 
une rumba.
 

C’est passionnant car c’est la première fois que je peux tra-
vailler avec un grand corps de ballet (16 filles, 8 garçons) et 
cela me fait un bien fou d’un peu régler des ensembles. L’opé-
rette se passe sur un bateau, c’est une croisière de New-York 
à Barcelone. Je t’enverrai des photos car on en prend des tas... 
Je t’écris de la loge pendant l’entracte de la répétition. Écris-
moi : Oscarsteatern, Kungsgatan, Stockholm”.  
Maurice Béjart fit plusieurs séjours en Suède entre 1949 et 
1952, où il dansa avec la ballerine suédoise Elsa-Marianne 
von Rosen, et avec la troupe de Birgit Cullberg.

6,000 - 8,000 €
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SALVADOR DALI (1904-1989)
Autograph letter signed ‘Salvador Dalí’ and a letter dictated 
to his wife Gala with autograph additions, illustrated with 
original drawings [Del Monte (California) ca. 1941-1942], 
to Léonide MASSINE.
9 pages on 8 sheets in-4 (6 of 27,9x21,4cm, and 26,6x18,3cm 
for 2 sheets) on the letterhead of the Hotel Del Monte, Del 
Monte, California.

SALVADOR DALI (1904-1989)
Lettre autographe signée ‘Salvador Dalí’ et une lettre dictée 
à sa femme Gala avec additions autographes, illustrées de 
dessins originaux [Del Monte (California) vers 1941-1942], 
à Léonide MASSINE.
9 pages sur 8 feuillets in-4 (6 de 27,9x21,4cm, et 26,6x18,3cm 
pour 2 feuillets) à en-tête de l’Hotel Del Monte, Del Monte, 
California (marque de papier collant au dos d’un feuillet).

Ensemble de lettres illustrées sur un projet de ballet avec Léonide 
Massine, rehaussées d’une quinzaine de dessins ou croquis 
originaux de Dalí. [Après sa collaboration avec le chorégraphe 
Léonide MASSINE pour Bacchanale en 1939 (musique de 
Wagner) et Labyrinth en 1941 (musique de Schubert), créés au 
Metropolitan Opera House de New-York, Salvador Dalí conçoit 
un nouveau projet de ballet, d’abord intitulé Sacrifice, El Sueño 
de Felipe II d’après le célèbre tableau du Greco, puis Mysteria. ; 
le projet n’aboutira pas.]

Sur une page où se détache une grande signature à l’encre 
de Chine “Salvador Dalí”, Dalí a dessiné à l’encre de Chine, 
entièrement rehaussée à l’aquarelle, une grande composition de 
groupe rassemblant 12 danseuses, légendée de sa main : “3 sur 
une marche”, “3 debu”, “3 a jenoux”, “3 assisses” ; sur le côté, 
une danseuse en femme-fleur, la tête fleurie, et un bouquet dans 
chaque main ; un dessin à l’encre de Chine montrant le détail de 
l’arrangement de la coiffure de la tête ; et en bas, à l’encre rehaussée 
de touches d’aquarelle, les danseuses en mouvement avec ce 
commentaire autographe : “minuet avec chaque fille efectuant 
des gestes indibiduels l’une dramatique, l’autre douce, autre 
languisante, autre raidi par la catalepsie – ce minuet ocupant toute 
l’espace de la scene”. En haut, Gala a noté : “Cher Massine, Voici 
les idées coreographiques pour le ballet, j’espère que vous pouvez 
lire facilement son écriture, car les dessin memes expliquent déjà 
bien son idée votre Gala Dalí”. Sur un second feuillet, L.A.S. de 
Dalí au crayon (2 pages, avec deux grandes signatures à l’encre 
de Chine “Salvador Dalí” et “Salvador”), expliquant en quatre 
points le déroulement de “la dance des geunes filles”, avec 6 
petits croquis au crayon , et une note encadrée “pour l’ignocent”, 
dont Massine pourra “faire une creation sensatielle”…

Lettre dictée à Gala sur 6 feuillets numérotés, intitulée 
“Correographie pour le ballet Mysteria dance de l’Innocent”, 
où Dalí annonce qu’il a ”fini le rideau final qui doit apparaitre 
au dernier moment de l’“apothéose celeste”, juste après le 
miracle et apres quoi le spectacle se termine. Le rideau est 
de beaucoup le plus beau et paralysant de ce que j’ai fait 
jusqu’aujourd’hui : c’est dans l’esprit et la categorie de la 
transfiguration de Rafaël !“ Puis il détaille, en 7 points 
numérotés, ”la dance de l’innocent et sa femme“, l’illustrant à 
quatre reprises de dessins à l’encre de Chine avec annotations 
autographes. Pour le 1°, il dessine l’Innocent dansant sur une 
”tarine en bois (estrade)“. Pour le 2°, Gala décrit : ”Sa femme 
arrive portant comme une chose precieuse le grand parapluie 
fermé, lequel il ouvre et plante dans un trou pratiqué au milieu 
de la tarime de bois (estrade). Aussitôt l’Innocent, coëncidant 
avec la musique lente et reticente, commence avec grande 
précautions et mystères à tirer plusieurs rideaux aux couleurs 
soyeuses et bariolées, à fin de transformer le parapluie dans 
une espèce de tente-théatre à l’intérieur de laquelle il finit par 
disparaitre à fin de preparer ses tour de magie [...] À travers 
les deux trous pratiqués dans le parapluie l’innocent execute 
une courte parodie avec ses polichinelles : Lutte d’un Ange 
et d’un Demon”, ce que Dalí illustre d’un dessin. Plus loin, 
l’apparition de la femme transformée est illustrée par trois 
dessins avec légendes autographes explicatives des fausses 
jambes et faux bras, avec “boule dor cachan le brai visage”, 
et le dernier mouvement ainsi commenté par Dalí : “voila 
la position inposible et defian les lois de la gravitation et 
que lon peu ainsi efectuer lentemen et sans efort”. Dans 
l’épisode suivant, la femme est “transformée en visage de 
demon”, et, en deux dessins commentés, Dalí montre la 
position de la femme et le dispositif qui la fait apparaître en 
“demon monstrueux”… Plus loin, un croquis de Dalí montre 
la “derniere pause de transformation” de la femme. À la fin, 
“apparaitera mon rideau d’apothéose, qui symbolise la terre 
et le ciel, l’envol d’un etre tres lourd et materiel – vers le 
ciel”. Il incite enfin Massine à travailler : “Je suis ému de 
la beauté de ce que nous allons faire et je pense que vous 
etes des rares personne avec qui je peux m’entendre, car nous 
vivons un climat lyrique semblable”…

Provenance : 
Vente Sotheby’s Paris, 15 mai 2012, n° 148 : “L’authenticité 
de cette œuvre a été confirmée par Robert et Nicolas 
Descharnes”.

45,000 - 50,000 €
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SALVADOR DALI. 1904-1989.
A set of 7 vintage photographs. 1955-1973 

- Salvador Dalí with Gala and Ludmila Tcherina.
11.12.1969
18 x 23,5 cm
First of The Revue “Grand Prix” At the Cabaret Le Lido, Paris, 1969.

- Salvador Dalí with with his pet ocelot, named “Babou”.
Gelatin silver print.
26 x 18 cm
Press stamp Imapress on verso,
typed legend affixed to the reverse of the mount.

- Salvador Dalí with Baroness Marie-Helene de Rothschild.
17.12.1973
17,5 x 23,5 cm
First of the Revue “Grand Jeu” at the Cabaret Le Lido. Paris, 1973.

- Salvador Dalí and Jean-Louis Tixier-Vignancour
31 October 1965
Maître Jean-Louis Tixier-Vignancour (1907-1989), French lawyer
and politician, former candidate for the presidency of the French
Republic in 1965.

- Salvador Dalí with a haircut torero of bread.
Port Lligat, Cadaqués. 1955.
Gelatin silver print
Press stamp Imapress on verso, inscribed “Port Lligat
1955” on verso
18 x 25.8 cm

- Salvador Dalí at work, among journalists.
Gelatin silver print Atelier Robert Cohen, Paris.
Studio stamp on verso “AGIP Robert Cohen Paris”
18.2 x 13 cm

- Salvador Dalí Portrait with a flower.
Gelatin silver print Press stamp Imapress on verso,
typed legend affixed to the reverse of the mount “Pho-
to – Leon Herrschritt-Imapress”
18 x 26 cm

2,000 - 2,500 €
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MARLENE DIETRICH (1901-1992)
EDDY MAROUANI (1921-2002)
Important collection of autograph letters, 
documents and photographs  (part 1)

Collection including, among other pieces, an 
important part of the Marlene Dietrich & Eddy 
Marouani (her impresario) archives with more 
than sixty original letters / messages, most of 
them autographed and signed by Marlene, several 
photos of Marlene Dietrich, including one signed, 
and more than one hundred documents, originals 
and copies, including the original contract with 
the Olympia in Paris (for her singing tour which 
started on April 26, 1962) signed by Marlene on 
January 9, 1962, the catalogue, with notes by 
Marlene, of the auction sale «Bijoux et créations 
d’artistes», of November 25, 1990 in Paris of 
Marlene Dietrich’s stage jewellery collection.

MARLENE DIETRICH (1901-1992)
EDDY MAROUANI (1921-2002) 
Importante collection de lettres autographes, 
documents et photographies (1ère partie)

Collection comprenant, entre autre, une partie 
importante des archives Marlène Dietrich  & 
Eddy Marouani (son impresario) avec plus d’une 
soixantaine de lettres / messages originaux pour 
la plupart autographes et signés par Marlène, plu-
sieurs photos de Marlène Dietrich dont une signée, 
et plus d’une centaine de documents, originaux et 
copies, dont le contrat original avec l’Olympia à 
Paris (pour son Tour de chant qui débutera le 26 
avril 1962) signé par Marlène le 9 janvier 1962, 
le catalogue, avec notes de Marlène, de la vente 
aux enchères “Bijoux et créations d’artistes”, du 
25 novembre 1990 à Paris de la Collection bijoux 
de scène de Marlène Dietrich.

25,000 - 30,000 €
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FEDERICO FELLINI (1920-1993)
Autograph. Signed dedication, Zurich, June 1980. 
Dedication «A Senta Wüest | buona fortuna! | Federico Fellini. Zurich. 80. Giugno» inside the book “Fellini’s 
Filme. - The four hundred and 11 most beautiful pictures from Federico Fellini’s fi fteen and a half fi lms”. 
Edited by Christian Strich. With a foreword by Georges Simenon. Zurich, Diogenes, 1976. Richly illustrated 
with color and b&w stills and portraits. 340 p., softcover with dustjacket. - Rare.

FEDERICO FELLINI (1920-1993)
Autographe. Dédicace signée, Zurich, juin 1980. 
Dédicace «A Senta Wüest | buona fortuna ! | Federico Fellini. Zurich. 80. Giugnio.» sur le prétitre du livre 
«Fellini’s Filme. - Les quatre cent onze plus belles images des quinze fi lms et demi de Federico Fellini». 
Publié sous la direction de Christian Strich. Avec un avant-propos de Georges Simenon. Zurich, Diogène, 
1976. Richement illustré de photographies et de portraits en couleurs et en noir et blanc. 340 p., couverture 
souple avec jaquette. - Rare.

350 – 400 €
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FRIDA KAHLO (1907-1954)
Autograph letter dated and signed.
A.L.S. “Frida”, Coyoacán. D.F. Mexico. June 22, 1939, to Julien 
LEVY, his New York gallery owner. 
1 page in-4 on paper with embossed lace frame. 
Written in English. 
Nice letter to his New York gallery owner, Julien LEVY. 

“Julien darling,
When are you coming to México? I miss you beyond words. I miss 
N.Y. a lot, and only if you come here I will be less sad in this damn 
place. What are you doing now ? You told me that you were working 
like hell on the Fair , but what happened, what did you do with Dalí 
? Is he coming with you ? Tell me about yourself, about Muriel - 
Please bring with you Maxime Sullivan’s records. And if you don’t 
come , please send them to me , it will be at least a part of you here. 
I have the portrait of the Three Moons always near me.
Love 
Frida”

Julien Levy (1906-1981)
Gallery owner, American art dealer.
Julien Levy was an American gallerist and art dealer, owner of the 
Julien Levy Gallery in New York, which in the 1930s and 1940s 
opened its doors to surrealism and contemporary photography. 

Frida Kahlo (1907-1954)
Mexican painter, Magdalena Frida Carmen Kahlo Calderón or Frida 
Kahlo, was born on the 6th of July 1907 in a territorial demarcation 
of the present federal entity of Mexico City, the Delegation of 
Coyoacán, and died on the 13th of July 1954 in the same place.

In 1938, Levy organized Frida Kahlo’s first solo exhibition at his 
gallery in New York. 
This exhibition was notably supported by the surrealist poet André 
Breton, who wrote the brochure and contributed to the promotion of 
Kahlo’s work. Half of the twenty-five works presented were sold.

FRIDA KAHLO (1907-1954)
Lettre autographe datée et signée. 
L.A.S. “Frida”, Coyoacán. D.F. Mexico. 22 juin 1939, 
à Julien LEVY, son galeriste new-yorkais. 
1 page in-4 sur papier à encadrement gaufré en dentelle. 
Rédigée en anglais. 

Julien Levy (1906-1981) 
Galeriste, Marchand d’art américain. 
Julien Levy est un galeriste et marchand d’art américain, 
propriétaire de la Julien Levy Gallery située à New 
York qui, dans les années 1930-1940, ouvrit ses portes 
au surréalisme et à la photographie contemporaine. 

Frida Kahlo (1907-1954) 
Artiste Peintre mexicaine. 
Magdalena Frida Carmen Kahlo Calderón ou Frida 
Kahlo, née le 6 juillet 1907 dans une démarcation 
territoriale de l’actuelle entité fédérative de Mexico, la 
délégation de Coyoacán, et morte le 13 juillet 1954 au 
même endroit, est une artiste peintre mexicaine. 

En 1938, Levy organise à sa galerie de New York, la 
première exposition personnelle de Frida Kahlo.  

Cette exposition est notamment soutenue par le poète 
surréaliste André Breton qui en rédige la brochure et 
contribue à la promotion de l’œuvre de Kahlo. La moitié 
des vingt-cinq œuvres présentées y sont vendues.  

18,000 - 20,000 €
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FRIDA KAHLO (1907-1954).
Declaration of shipment, signed, partly autographed.  
Signed “Frida Kahlo”, Mexico 19 December 1941. 
1 page in-4 
Form printed with “Foreign Service of the United States 
of America” letterhead, “original” stamp at the top of the 
form, ink stamp of the U.S. Embassy in Mexico City and 
tax stamp at the bottom of the page. 
Written in English. 
Declaration of shipment to the United States of one of 
his works entitled “Still Life”, countersigned by Marc 
L.Severe, Vice-Consul of the United States in Mexico. 
Frida Kahlo certifies that she is the author of one oil 
painting, “Still Life”, size 65 centimeters (diameter) - 
that the said painting is an original - price $300 - carried 
by Miss Paulette GODDARD by plane, post of entry: 
Brownsville (Texas). 
Then designated as a “Still Life “, this declaration 
concerns her circular painting “The Basket of Flowers” 
(Still Life with Hummingbird), which she painted in 
1941 for the American actress Paulette GODDARD 
(1910-1990). 
Frida Kahlo had just remarried Diego Rivera (after their 
divorce in 1938). In 1941, she met Paulette, Diego’s 
mistress for a time, and they became friends. This 
painting symbolizes their relationship. In offering the 
painting to Paulette, Frida explains : “The hummingbird 
represents the free but fragile Frida, the blue butterfly 
is a reflection of the beauty of the actress and the 
bumblebee is Diego.”

FRIDA KAHLO (1907-1954).
Déclaration d’envoi signée, en partie autographe .  
Signée “Frida Kahlo”, Mexico 19 décembre 1941. 
1 page in-4,  
Formulaire imprimé à en-tête “Foreign Service of the United 
States of America”, tampon “original” en haut de formulaire, 
cachet encre de l’ambassade des U.S.A. à Mexico et timbre fiscal 
en bas de page.  
Rédigé en anglais. 
Déclaration d’envoi aux États-Unis d’une de ses œuvres intitulée 
“Still Life” (Nature morte), contresignée par Marc L.Severe, 
Vice-Consul des États-Unis au Mexique.  
Frida Kahlo certifie qu’elle est l’auteur d’une peinture à l’huile, 
“Still Life”, dimension 65 centimètres (diamètre) - que ladite 
peinture est un original - prix 300 dollars - transporté par Mlle 
Paulette GODDARD en avion, poste d’entrée : Brownsville 
(Texas). 
Alors désigné comme “Nature morte”, cette déclaration 
concerne son tableau de forme circulaire “Le Panier de fleurs” 
(Nature morte avec Colibri), qu’elle peint en 1941 pour l’actrice 
américaine Paulette GODDARD (1910-1990). 
Frida Kahlo venait de se remarier avec Diego Rivera (après leur 
divorce en 1938). En 1941, elle rencontre Paulette, un temps 
la maîtresse de Diego, et deviennent amies. Cette peinture 
symbolise leur relation.  
En offrant la peinture à Paulette, Frida explique : “Le colibri 
représente la Frida libre mais fragile, le papillon bleu est le reflet 
de la beauté de l’actrice et le bourdon est Diego.”

2,800 - 3,500 €
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JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY (1917-1963) 
Autograph letter signed to John McGuire 
[September 12, 1954] 
Signed “Jack”, Undated, on United States Senate letterhead and in his name. 
1 page and a quarter small in-4 
Autograph envelope United States Senate with his signature: 
Addressed to “Mr. John McGuire, Ætna Finance Co, Jacksonville - Florida 
Postmark “Hyannis Massachusetts - SEPT 12, 1954”. 
In English. 
He thanks his former comrade-in-arms for his letter, and is glad that he is doing well. They have contacted the Veterans 
Administration, but he would like to know what has been done, and the addresses... 

JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY (1917-1963) 
Lettre autographe signée à John McGuire 
[12 septembre 1954] 
Signée “Jack”, Non datée, sur papier en-tête United States Senate et à son nom. 
1 page et quart petit in-4 
Enveloppe autographe United States Senate avec sa griffe : 
Addressee à ”M. John McGuire, Ætna Finance Co, Jacksonville - Floride“ 
Cachet postal “Hyannis Massachusetts - SEPT 12, 1954” 
En anglais. 

Il remercie son ancien camarade d’armes pour sa lettre, et se réjouit qu’il aille bien. Ils ont contacté l’administration des anciens 
combattants, mais il voudrait savoir ce qui a été fait, et les adresses... 

  

4,500 - 5,000 €
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JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY (1917-1963) 
AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT of a speech [first semester 1953] 
10 pages in-fol. with deletions and corrections; a few 
diagrams, on ruled yellow paper (pencil). 
In English. 

PHOTOGRAPHS OF J.F.KENNEDY IN BERLIN IN JUNE 
1963 
13 photographs 
Gelatin silver print, Berlin, 26 June 1963. 
Various sizes.  
image: 11.9 x 14.5 cm / 12.2 x 17.4 cm 
sheet: 12.5 x 15.2 cm / 12.7 x 17.9 cm  
On verso typed annotations in German, press agency’s stamp 
on verso “Landesbildstelle / Berlin”. 

First draft of a speech on the future of the Democratic Party, 
following their electoral setback in November 1952.  
[Eisenhower was elected in November 1952, the first 
Republican President since twenty years, enjoying a majority 
in the House of Representatives.] 
This moving rough draft offers Kennedy’s vision of the 
Democratic Party as well as insight into his speech writing. 

“The Democratic Party, after decades of control over the 
affairs if this country, received a massive set back in 1952. I 
believe firstly that the Democratic Party must be a progressive 
party. It has no future as a conservative party or States rights 
party. The Republicans have a monopoly on that course of 
action that they will not lose…I am a Democrat, both by 
tradition and belief. I believe in its past and future and I 
believe it has much to contribute to the present…” 

JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY (1917-1963) 
MANUSCRIT AUTOGRAPHE d’un discours, [premier 
semestre 1953] 
10 pages in-fol. avec ratures et corrections, et quelques petits 
croquis, sur papier jaune ligné (au crayon). 
En anglais. 

PHOTOGRAPHIES DE J.F.KENNEDY À BERLIN EN 
JUIN 1963.
13 photographies 
Tirage gélatino-argentique, Berlin, 26 juin 1963. 
Tailles diverses.  
image : 11,9 x 14,5 cm / 12,2 x 17,4 cm 

feuille : 12,5 x 15,2 cm / 12,7 x 17,9 cm.  
Au verso, annotations dactylographiées en allemand, cachet 
de l’agence de presse au verso “Landesbildstelle / Berlin”. 

Manuscrit de premier jet d’un discours sur l’avenir du Parti 
Démocrate, à la suite des revers électoraux de novembre 1952. 
[Novembre 1952 avait vu l’élection d’Eisenhower, le premier 
président républicain depuis vingt ans, et une nouvelle 
majorité républicaine dans la Chambre des Représentants.] 
Le Parti Démocrate doit être un parti du progrès ; il n’a pas 
d’avenir comme parti conservateur ou parti des droits des 
États : impossible de doubler les Républicains là-dessus sans 
mourir. Le Parti Démocrate voit le rôle du gouvernement 
comme une force puissante pour le bien du peuple. Cette 
force doit être employée autant que possible pour encourager 
la croissance du système d’entreprise privée dont dépend leur 
peuple et leur liberté [barré : pour relever le niveau de vie]…  

Kennedy évoque des questions de sécurité de la vieillesse, 
salaire minimum, logement à prix modéré, et des freins et 
contrepoids du pouvoir (pouvoir de la finance, du travail ou du 
gouvernement), que sont la justice et les droits fondamentaux 
garantis par la Constitution… Il fait quelques réflexions sur 
la chance d’avoir seulement deux partis majeurs dans le pays, 
et sur la conséquence naturelle qu’est un Parti Démocrate 
qui comporte des éléments antipathiques (notamment des 
conservateurs du Sud). Il importe de reconnaître que les 
vieux discours et slogans sont partis avec les années 1930 
et 1940. On a aujourd’hui de nouveaux problèmes, dans le 
pays et à l’étranger, et il faut trouver de nouvelles solutions. 
Si on les affronte avec vigueur et courage, si on raisonne le 
peuple américain [barré : si on est fidèle], l’époque n’est pas 
éloignée où le Parti Démocrate sera restauré dans une position 
de respectabilité et d’autorité… Les dirigeants syndicaux de 
Detroit, les hommes d’affaires de New York et les ferm 

10,000 - 12,000 €



 98  99 98  99

961 •
JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY (1917-1963) 
1 page in-8 in pencil. In English. 
Fragment of a draft statement of withdrawal from the Democratic primary in 
California, during the 1960 presidential campaign, with reference to the state’s 
very popular Democratic governor, Pat Brown. Kennedy invoked the possibility 
of disunity caused by a contested primary: for this reason and this reason only, he 
decided to accede to their wishes and would not compete in the primary election. 
However, should a candidate other than the preferred son, Mr. Brown, enter the 
race, he will feel obliged to do the same.  

“However, if another candidate other than the favorite son Mr. Brown should 
enter I shall feel obliged to enter also”.... 

JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY (1917-1963) 
MANUSCRIT AUTOGRAPH (fragment), [1960] 
1 page in-8 au crayon. En anglais. 

Fragment de brouillon d’une déclaration de désistement de la primaire du 
Parti démocrate en Californie, lors de la campagne présidentielle de 1960, 
avec référence au très populaire gouverneur démocrate de cet État, Pat Brown. 
Kennedy invoque l’éventualité de désunion causée par une primaire contestée : 
pour cette raison et seulement cette raison, il a décidé d’accéder à leurs vœux et 
ne concourra pas dans l’élection primaire. Toutefois, si un candidat autre que le 
fils préféré, Mr. Brown, devait entrer en lice, il se sentira obligé d’en faire autant  

“However, if another candidate other than the favorite son Mr. Brown should 
enter I shall feel obliged to enter also”....  

3,500 - 4,000 €
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962 •
JACQUELINE KENNEDY (1929-1994) 
Autograph letter signed “Jacqueline Kennedy”. 
[Ravello] 26 August [1962], to André MALRAUX, Minister of Cultural Affairs 
4 pages small in-4, on blue headed paper “L’Episcopio - Ravello - Prov di Salerno”. 
Small rust mark of a letter-clip, upper right corner p.4. 
In French. 
About Malraux’s plan to lend the painting “Whistler’s Mother” by the American painter Whistler to the Atlanta Museum... 

“I ask your indulgence for this not business-like letter [...] How generous France is. The treasures of Versailles will also visit us 
this fall...” 

“Whistler’s Mother”, is a painting by American painter James Abbott McNeill Whistler, painted in 1871 in London and depicting 
the artist’s mother, Anna McNeill Whistler. Following a theme of naming his paintings as musical compositions, Whistler dubbed 
this portrait “Arrangement in Grey and Black - Portrait of the Painter’s Mother”. Eventually it became known as “Arrangement in 
Grey and Black No. 1”. Whistler’s mother is a nickname popularised by the public. 
Purchased by the French state in 1891, it is kept in the Musée d’Orsay in Paris. 
This portrait is now considered one of the most famous works by an American artist to be preserved outside the United States. 
It has been described as both an American icon and a Victorian Mona Lisa.

JACQUELINE KENNEDY (1929-1994) 
Lettre autographe signée “Jacqueline Kennedy” 
[Ravello] 26 août [1962], à André MALRAUX, Ministre des Affaires culturelles 
4 pages petit in-4, sur papier en-tête bleu “L’Episcopio - Ravello - Prov di Salerno” 
Petite marque de rouille d’un attache-lettre, coin supérieur droit p.4. 
En français. 

Elle est touchée du projet de Malraux de prêter le tableau “ La Mère de Whistler” du peintre américain Whistler au musée d’Atlanta... 

“Je demande votre indulgence pour cette lettre pas assez business-like [...] Que la France est généreuse. Les trésors de Versailles 
vont nous visiter aussi cet automne…” 

“La Mère de Whistler”, est un tableau du peintre américain James Abbott McNeill Whistler, peint en 1871 à Londres et représentant 
la mère de l’artiste, Anna McNeill Whistler. Suivant un thème consistant à nommer ses peintures comme des compositions 
musicales, Whistler a surnommé ce portrait “Arrangement en gris et noir - Portrait de la mère du peintre”. Finalement, il est 
devenu connu sous le nom “Arrangement en gris et noir n°1”. La mère de Whistler est un surnom popularisé par le public. 
Acheté par l’État français en 1891, il est conservé au musée d’Orsay à Paris. 
Ce portrait est aujourd’hui considéré comme une des œuvres les plus célèbres d’un artiste américain à être conservée hors des 
États-Unis. Elle a été décrite à la fois comme une icône américaine et une Mona Lisa victorienne.

2,500 - 3,000 €
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963 •
STAN LAUREL (1890-1965) 
OLIVER HARDY (1892-1957) 
Laurel and Hardy on stage in Paris 1947. 
Set of photos and documents (letters, contracts, press 
clippings), from their one and only appearance in 
France in 1947, at the Cabaret «Lido» in Paris.  
- Book-album photos, bound, in which are presented 
the numerous photographs of their passage at the Lido,  
- Contract dated 1947, typed, letterhead «Fosters’s 
Agency - London» between Pierre-Louis Guérin and 
«Laurel &Hardy features Prods» signed «P. Louis 
Guérin» and «Feature Productions». In English. 
- Employment contract in the name of Laurel Stanley, 
issued by the Ministry of Labour and Social Security 
in Paris. In French. 
- Employment contract in the name of Hardy Oliver 
Norwell, issued by the Ministry of Labour and Social 
Security in Paris. In French. 
- Typed letter addressed to Mr. Pierre Louis Guerin by 
the Offi ce des Changes, Paris, 24 Sept 1947, giving 
agreement for the transfer to the United States, by 
both artists, of 50% of their net fee. In French. 
- Typed letter, on «Croix Rouge Française» letterhead, 
Paris, October 20, 1947, addressed to Monsieur 
Guerin, signed C. Rouard Watine, Head of the 
Propaganda Department. In French. Informing him 
of the organisation of a big charity event under the 
patronage of «Paris Presse», at the Vélodrome d’Hiver 
on 10 November, and asking for permission to present 
«the two famous artists Laurel and Hardy». 
- handwritten letter, on letterhead «Ministère 
de l’Intérieur - Direction Générale de la Sureté 
Publique», Paris 28/10 1947, signed «Laurenti», 
special commissioner, with Ministry ink stamp. In 
French. 
- Typed letter on aeroplane paper headed «Laurel and 
Hardy - Feature Productions - Los Angeles California», 
addressed to Pierre Louis Guèrin, dated November 
13, 1947, in English, handwritten signatures «Stan 
Laurel», «Oliver Hardy», announcing «with regret» 
that they wish to cancel the performances planned 
after November 21, 1947. They could not offer their 
best in this environment and did not want to appear 
at a disadvantage, having a worldwide reputation to 
preserve. They thank him for the wonderful welcome 
they received and for their pleasant and successful stay.  

  

«... We deeply appreciate everything you did to 
make our stay enjoyable and successful... 
It was an honour to perform at the beautiful 
Lido, and to receive such a wonderful welcome 
from all concerned. I hope you understand our 
view of the situation. ....» 
- typed contract on «Laurel and Hardy - 
Feature Productions - Los Angeles California» 
letterhead, between Mr. Pierre Louis Guèrin 
and Laurel and Hardy - Feature Productions, 
in English, handwritten signatures «P. Louis 
Guérin» and «Stan Laurel», in English, 
concerning the performances planned at the 
Lido on December 5, 6 and 7, 1947.  
- Registered airmail envelope of the letter, with 
the logo representing the duo, addressed to Mr 
Pierre Louis Guerin, stamps and postmarks 
14.11.1947. 
- Press clipping of Wednesday 26 March 1947, 
illustrated with a photo, announcing their 
forthcoming arrival in Paris. 
“THEY WILL MAKE THE PARISIANS 
LAUGH. Laurel and Hardy, who are currently 
starring in a big London music hall, will soon 
be in Paris. Here they are, photographed with 
M. Pierre Louis Guérin, general manager of 
the «Lido» where the two famous comedians 
will perform”. 

Stan Laurel and Oliver Hardy played together 
in more than one hundred fi lms in a twenty-
fi ve year career. Their short fi lms, up to 1935, 
remain unsurpassed. They also had several 
feature fi lms to their credit, including «Têtes 
de pioche» (1938).  

The Lido became a cabaret in 1946, under 
the impetus of the brothers Joseph and Louis 
Clerico, who hired Pierre-Louis Guérin 
as director. The cabaret was transformed, 
luxuriously decorated and full of new ideas. 
Each revue was all the more successful as the 
attractions were of high quality. The Clerico 
brothers created the dinner show formula 
which was copied all over the world.  
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STAN LAUREL (1890-1965) 
OLIVER HARDY (1892-1957) 
Laurel et Hardy sur scène à Paris en 1947. 
Ensemble de photos et documents (lettres, contrats, 
coupure de presse), de leur seule et unique apparition 
en France en 1947, au Cabaret le “Lido” à Paris.  

- Livre-album photos, relié, dans lequel sont présentées 
les nombreuses photographies de leur passage au Lido,  
- Contrat daté 1947, dactylographié, en-tête “Fosters’s 
Agency - London” entre Pierre-Louis Guérin et 
”Laurel &Hardy features Prods“ signé ”P. Louis 
Guérin“ et ”Feature Productions“. En anglais. 
- Contrat de travail au nom de Laurel Stanley, émis 
par le Ministère du Travail et de la Sécurité sociale de 
Paris. En français. 
- Contrat de travail au nom de Hardy Oliver Norwell, 
émis par le Ministère du Travail et de la Sécurité 
sociale de Paris. En français. 
- Lettre dactylographiée adressée à Monsieur Pierre 
Louis Guerin par l’Office des changes, Paris, le 24 
sept 1947, donnant l’accord de transfert aux Etats 
Unis, par les deux artistes, de 50% de leur cachet net. 
En français. 
- Lettre dactylographiée, sur papier à en-tête “Croix 
Rouge Française”, Paris, le 20 octobre 1947, adressée 
à Monsieur Guérin, signée C. Rouard Watine, Chef 
du Service de la Propagande. En français. L’informant 
de l’organisation d’une grande manifestation de 
bienfaisance sous le patronage de “Paris Presse”, au 
Vélodrome d’Hiver le 10 novembre, et lui demandant 
l’autorisation d’y présenter “les deux célèbres artistes 
Laurel et Hardy” 
- lettre manuscrite, sur papier à en-tête “Ministère de 
l’Intérieur - Direction Générale de la Sureté Publique”, 
Paris le 28/10 1947, signée “Laurenti”, commissaire 
spécial, avec cachet à l’encre du Ministère. En 
français. 
Demandant “à toute Autorité Civile et Police de laisser 
circuler librement en Gare, Monsieur Guérin, directeur 
général du Lido, et les personnes qui l’accompagnent. 
Se rend à l’arrivée du Nord Express pour y accueillir 
MM. Laurel et Hardy.”   
- Lettre dactylographiée sur papier avion à en-tête 
“Laurel and Hardy - Feature Productions - Los Angeles 
California”, adressée à Pierre Louis Guèrin, datée du 
13 novembre 1947, en anglais, signatures manuscrites 
“Stan Laurel”, “Oliver Hardy”, annonçant “avec 
regret” qu’ils souhaitent annuler les représentations 
prévues après le 21 novembre 1947. Ils ne peuvent 
en effet, pas offrir le meilleur d’eux-mêmes dans 
cet environnement et ne veulent pas apparaître à 
leur désavantage ayant une réputation mondiale à 
préserver. Ils le remercient du merveilleux accueil 
reçu et de leur séjour agréable et réussi.  

«... Nous apprécions profondément tout ce que vous avez fait pour 
rendre notre séjour agréable et réussi… 
Ce fut un honneur de nous produire au magnifique Lido, et de recevoir 
un accueil aussi merveilleux de la part de toutes les personnes 
concernées. J’espère que vous comprenez bien notre point de vue sur 
la situation. ....» 
- contrat dactylographié sur papier avion à en-tête “Laurel and Hardy 
- Feature Productions - Los Angeles California”, établi entre Monsieur 
Pierre Louis Guèrin et Laurel and Hardy - Feature Productions, en 
anglais, signatures manuscrites ”P. Louis Guérin“ et “Stan Laurel”, en 
anglais, concernant les représentations prévues au Lido les 5, 6 et 7 
décembre 1947.  
- enveloppe de l’envoi recommandé par avion de la lettre, avec le logo 
représentant le duo, adressée à Monsieur Pierre Louis Guerin, timbres 
et cachets postaux 14.11.1947. 
- Coupure de presse du mercredi 26 mars 1947, illustrée d’une photo, 
annonçant leur prochaine arrivée à Paris. 
“ILS FERONT RIRE LES PARISIENS. Laurel et Hardy qui passent 
en ce moment en vedette dans un grand music-hall de Londres, seront 
bientôt à Paris. Les voici, ici, photographiés en compagnie de M. 
Pierre Louis Guérin, directeur général du “Lido” où se produiront les 
deux célèbres comiques.” 

Stan Laurel et Oliver Hardy ont joué ensemble dans plus de cent films 
en vingt-cinq ans de carrière. Leurs courts métrages, jusqu’en 1935, 
restent inégalés. Ils ont également à leur actif plusieurs longs métrages, 
dont «Têtes de pioche» (1938).  
Le Lido devient un cabaret, en 1946, sous l’impulsion des frères 
Joseph et Louis Clerico qui engagent Pierre-Louis Guérin comme 
Directeur. Le cabaret est transformé, luxueusement décoré et plein 
d’idées nouvelles. Chaque revue est d’autant plus un succès que les 
attractions sont de grande qualité. Les frères Clerico créent la formule 
du dîner spectacle qui sera copiée dans le monde entier. Témoins de la 
notoriété du cabaret, Laurel et Hardy choisissent le Lido comme scène 
de leur seule et unique apparition en France en 1947. Ils se produisent, 
entre autres, dans leur sketch ”Permis de conduire“. 

3,000 - 3,500 €
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964 • 
JEAN MARAIS (1913-1998) 
Portrait photograph with autograph
Portrait in profile. 
With dedication and signature.
26 x 18 cm 

JEAN MARAIS (1913-1998)  
Portrait photographique avec autographe.  
Portrait de profil  
Dédicace et signature. 
26 x 18 cm

400 - 500 €

965 • 001-1550
HARUKI MURAKAMI (B. 1949)
Autograph on Kafka on the shore; translated from 
Japanese by Philip Gabriel. London: The Harvill Press, 
2005. - [6], 505 с.; 
Signed by the author to tipped-in bookplate. 
Limited edition, numbered 93 of 100 copies available. 
23,5х16 cm. 

Full white original leather, spine lettered in black, and 
pictorial black and white wave end papers. With black 
and white end bands and black ribbon page marker. 
Housed in a black slip case comprised of publisher’s 
boards. Small spot to lower board, and extremely light 
creasing / rubbing to spine ends. Otherwise both case 
and book fine (almost pristine). Very 
scarce in this condition and format.

Murakami writes that Kafka on the Shore 
«contains several riddles, but there aren’t 
any solutions provided. Instead, several of 
these riddles combine, and through their 
interaction the possibility of a solution 
takes shape. And the form this solution 
takes will be different for each reader. To 
put it another way, the riddles function as 
part of the solution. It’s hard to explain, 
but that’s the kind of novel I set out to 
write».

This fabulous novel received the World 
Fantasy Award for 2006.

2,500 - 2,700 €

966  • 
GAMAL ABDEL NASSER (1918-1970) 
Album foil with autograph. 
On an old mounted portrait (press clipping). 
Signature is faintly legible.

GAMAL ABDEL NASSER (1918-1970) 
Feuille d’album avec autographe.
Sur un ancien portrait monté (coupure de presse). 
Signature faiblement lisible. 
Gamal Abdel Nasser Hussein a été le deuxième 
président de l’Égypte, de 1954 à sa mort en 
1970. Nasser a mené le renversement de la 
monarchie en 1952 et a été officiellement élu 
président en 1956. Sa popularité en Égypte et 
dans le monde arabe est montée en flèche après 
la nationalisation du canal de Suez et sa victoire 
politique lors de la crise de Suez qui a suivi. 
Les appels à l’unité panarabe sous sa direction 
se multiplient et aboutissent à la formation de 
la République arabe unie avec la Syrie. Après la 
défaite de l’Égypte face à Israël lors de la guerre 
des Six Jours en 1967, Nasser démissionne, mais 
revient au pouvoir après que des manifestations 
populaires ont réclamé sa réintégration. Ses 
funérailles au Caire ont attiré cinq millions de 
personnes en deuil. 

200 - 300 €
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967 •
RICHARD NIXON (1913-1994)
Typed Signed letter and envelope.
L.S. “Dick”, Washington 31 July 1956, to Samuel K. Mc 
CONNELL Jr.
1 small in-4 typed page, thumbnail and heading “Offi ce of the 
Vice President - Washington”. 
Envelope with its label.
Written in English.
He thanks the Representative for his trust and loyalty.
“Dear Sam,
It is diffi cult to express adequately in a letter how deeply I 
appreciated your fi ne gesture of confi dence and loyalty in joining 
in last Saturday’s statement in my behalf.
As you can imagine, I have received a considerable volume of 
telegrams and letters during the past week. But nothing could 
mean quite so much as the expression of continuing support from 
those I know best --- my friends and colleagues with whom I 
served in the House of Representatives.
With Kind regards,
Sincerely ...…”

Richard Nixon (1913-1994)
37th President of the United States, Member of the Republican 
Party.
Richard Milhous Nixon, (1913 - 1994) was the 37th President of 
the United States of America. He was elected for two four-year 
terms in 1969 and 1973 but resigned in 1974. His presidency 
was marked by the Vietnam War but, for his contemporaries, the 
scandal created by the Watergate affair which led to his resignation 
probably remains the major event. The 1972 presidential election 
was the consecration of Richard Nixon.

RICHARD NIXON (1913-1994) 
Lettre Dactylographiée Signée & enveloppe. 
L.S. “Dick”, Washington 31 juillet 1956, à Samuel K. Mc 
CONNELL Jr 
1 page petit in-4 dactylographiée, vignette et en-tête “Offi ce 
of the Vice President - Washington”.  
Enveloppe avec sa griffe. 
Rédigée en anglais. 
Il remercie le Représentant de sa confi ance et de sa loyauté. 
“Cher Sam, 
Il est diffi cile d’exprimer de manière adéquate dans une lettre 
à quel point j’ai apprécié votre beau geste de confi ance et de 
loyauté en vous joignant à la déclaration de samedi dernier 
en mon nom. 
Comme vous pouvez l’imaginer, j’ai reçu un volume 
considérable de dépêches et de lettres au cours de la semaine 
dernière. Mais rien ne saurait signifi er autant que l’expression 
du soutien continu de ceux que je connais le mieux, à savoir 
mes amis et collègues avec lesquels j’ai servi à la Chambre 
des représentants. 
Avec mes sincères salutations ...…” ”

Richard Nixon (1913-1994)
37e président des États-Unis, Membre du Parti républicain. 
Richard Milhous Nixon, (1913 - 1994) est le trente-septième 
président des États-Unis d’Amérique. Il est élu pour deux 
mandats de quatre ans en 1969 et 1973 mais démissionne en 
1974. Sa présidence est marquée par la Guerre du Viêt Nam 
mais, pour ses contemporains, le scandale créé par l’affaire 
du Watergate qui amènera sa démission reste probablement 
l’événement majeur. L’élection présidentielle de 1972 est la 
consécration de Richard Nixon. 

800 - 1,200 €
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968 • 
PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973)
The  brochure  «Die  grossen  Maler PABLO PICASSO» 
32 pages, 18 x 27 cm. 
With numerous reproductions of Picasso’s works and his photographs. 
The portrait is signed in ink «Picasso».

PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973)
La brochure “Die grossen Maler PABLO PICASSO” 
32 pages, 18 x 27 cm  
Avec de nombreuses reproductions d’œuvres de Picasso et de ses photographies.  
Le portrait est signé à l’encre “Picasso”. 

1,500 - 2,000 €
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969 • 
PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973)
Autograph signature essays, 7 November 1950. 
Black pencil on paper annotated with red biros. 
24 x 32 cm, front and reverse.

PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973)
Essais de signatures autographes, 7 novembre 1950. 
Crayon noir sur papier annoté au stylo à bille rouge. 
24 x 32 cm, recto-verso. 
 

4 grandes signatures “Picasso” au crayon noir, datées au 
stylo rouge : “Mardi 7 novembre 1950 II”. 
Au verso, 3 autres grandes signatures “Picasso”, datées au 
stylo rouge : “Mardi 7 novembre 1950 III”. 
Le recto porte une note au crayon “Mourlot (Picasso)” 
avec mesures pour le clichage. 
 
Provenance ; 
Vente Pablo Picasso, collection Inès & Gérard SASSIER 
(22 octobre 2007, n° 265). 
Certificat par Mme Maya Widmaier Picasso joint.

25,000 - 30,000 €
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970 • 
PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973)
Autograph envelope to Mrs Inès 
SASSIER, with note on the back. 
With stamps and postmarks 
[Cannes 9 May 1957].
15 x 22 cm
Provenance :
Sale Pablo Picasso, collection Inès & 
Gérard Sassier (22 octobre 2007, n° 292).

Inès Sassier, jeune femme d’origine italienne, fut engagée au service de Picasso en 1937 comme femme de chambre. 
C’est vers 1936, lors de son séjour à Mougins avec Picasso, Man Ray et Paul Eluard, que Dora Maar rencontra deux 
charmantes jeunes fi lles d’origine italienne qui travaillaient à l’Hôtel Vaste Horizon. Elle les engagea comme femme de 
chambre et cuisinière. Picasso accepta d’autant plus aisément son initiative que l’aînée des deux sœurs, Inès, qui faisait 
aussi la cueillette du jasmin, était fort belle. Paul Eluard ne resta pas non plus insensible au charme de la jeune italienne 
et lui dédia quelques lignes dans l’un de ses Poèmes (A Pablo Picasso. 1936). 

Inès Sassier prendra petit à petit une place grandissante dans la vie du peintre, Picasso éprouvant une totale confi ance 
et une grande affection pour Inés. Lui montrant ses toiles, sollicitant ses conseils, que parfois il suivait. Elle posera 
souvent comme modèle. Apres son mariage en 1940, Inés s’installa à partir de 1942, avec son mari, Gustave Sassier, 
dans un appartement sous l’atelier du peintre au Grands Augustins à Paris. Son fi ls, Gérard naitra en 1946. Le jeune 
ménage restera à la disposition constante de l’artiste. Lorsque Picasso s’installa défi nitivement dans le Midi en 1955, à 
La Californie, puis à Notre-Dame-de-Vie à Mougins en 1961, Inès gardait l’atelier des Grands Augustins et descendait 
dans le Midi aux vacances scolaires, emmenant les enfants de Françoise Gilot, Claude et Paloma, voir leur père. 
Elle connaissait parfaitement l’œuvre de Picasso qui, en retour, lui accordait toute son amitié. Elle fut aussi le témoin 
de toutes ses aventures amoureuses. Quand le peintre fut expulsé de la rue des Grands Augustins en 1967, c’est Inès 
qui s’occupa de tout répertorier en vue du déménagement. Inès restera auprès de Picasso, à son service, jusqu’en 1970. 

PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973)
Enveloppe autographe à Mme Inès SASSIER. Avec note au dos.
Avec timbres et cachets postaux [Cannes 9 mai 1957]
15 x 22 cm 
Renforcée de carton, quelques petites fentes.

“Madame Inès Sassier
7 Rue des Grands Augustins
PARIS – 6e At”.
Note au dos : “Envoi PICASSO – Cannes A.M.”, souligne de 3 traits de couleur.
Provenance :
Vente Pablo Picasso, collection Inès & Gérard Sassier (22 octobre 2007, n° 292).

3,500 - 4,000 €

971 • 
RONALD REAGAN (1911-2004) 
Book signed «Ronald Reagan» on the dust 
jacket. 
«Ronald Reagan - Weltmacht am Wendepunkt» 
(World power at the turning point) by Hedrick 
Smith, publisher Druffel - Leoni am Starnberger, 
Zürich.  
Hardcover, bound with dust jacket, 304 pp., ill., 
in German.  
13 x 21 cm 

Hedrick Smith, a journalist born in Kilmacolm, 
Scotland, on 9 July 1933, (Pulitzer Prize for 
his book «The Russians»), traces the life and 
rise of former Hollywood movie actor Ronald 
Reagan, his political career, his governorship of 
California, and fi nally one of America’s most 
exciting election campaigns. Detailed notes, 
arranged alphabetically, are intended to give the 
interested reader access to American politics and 
to facilitate understanding of the contexts and 
backgrounds. 

American politician from the Republican Party, 
Ronald Reagan was the 40ᵉ President of the 
United States from 1981 to 1989.  
His 1980 presidential campaign against Jimmy 
Carter was conducted on domestic political 
issues and during the American hostage crisis 
in Iran. His conservative programme was built 
around lowering taxes to stimulate the economy 
and increasing the defence budget. He won the 
election and became, at the age of 69, the oldest 
man ever to be elected President of the United 
States.  
During his inaugural speech in January 1981, the 
52 Americans held hostage by Iranian students 
in the US embassy in Tehran were released. This 
was a landmark event that contributed to the 
President’s widespread popularity. On 30 March 
1981, in Washington, he was the victim of an 

attempted murder. He was wounded by a bullet but recovered quickly. Reagan 
believed that God had spared his life so that he could achieve great things.  
He was re-elected in 1984, again by a landslide. The second term of the 
Reagan administration was marked by the Iran-Contra affair or Irangate, a 
political-military scandal, which revealed the secret sale of arms by the United 
States to Iran despite the embargo on that country. Despite this, his popularity 
remains very high.  
Due to health problems, he retired from politics at the end of his term. He died 
on 5 June 2004 in Los Angeles. 

RONALD REAGAN (1911-2004)  
Livre signé «Ronald Reagan” sur la jaquette. 
«Ronald Reagan - Weltmacht am Wendepunkt» (la puissance mondiale 
au point de basculement) par Hedrick Smith, éditeur Druffel - Leoni am 
Starnberger, Zürich.  
Couverture rigide, reliée avec jaquette, 304 pages, illustrations, en allemand.  
13 x 21 cm. 

Hedrick Smith, journaliste né à Kilmacolm, en Ecosse, le 9 juillet 1933, (Prix 
Pulitzer pour son livre «Les Russes»), retrace la vie et l’ascension de l’ancien 
acteur de cinéma hollywoodien Ronald Reagan, sa carrière politique, son 
poste de gouverneur de Californie, et enfi n l’une des campagnes électorales 
les plus passionnantes d’Amérique. Des notes détaillées, classées par ordre 
alphabétique, sont destinées à permettre au lecteur intéressé d’accéder à la 
politique américaine et à faciliter la compréhension des contextes et des 
arrière-plans. 

Homme politique américain appartenant au Parti Républicain, Ronald Reagan 
fut le 40ᵉ président des États-Unis de 1981 à 1989.  
Sa campagne présidentielle de 1980 face à Jimmy Carter fut conduite sur des 
questions de politique intérieure et durant la crise des otages américains en 
Iran. Son programme conservateur met en avant la baisse des impôts pour 
stimuler l’économie et l’augmentation du budget de la Défense. Il remporte 
l’élection et devient à 69 ans l’homme le plus âgé à avoir été élu à la présidence 
des États-Unis.  
Pendant son discours d’investiture, en janvier 1981, les 52 américains retenus 
en otage par des étudiants iraniens dans l’ambassade des États-Unis de Téhéran 
furent libérés. Un événement marquant qui contribue à la large popularité 
du président. Le 30 mars 1981, à Washington, il est victime d’une tentative 
d’assassinat. Blessé par un tir, il se rétablit rapidement. Reagan croyait que 
Dieu avait épargné sa vie pour qu’il puisse réaliser de grandes choses  
Il sera réélu en 1984, toujours de façon écrasante. Le second mandat de 
l’administration Reagan est marqué notamment par l’affaire Iran-Contra ou 
Irangate, scandale politico-militaire, qui révèle la vente secrète d’armes par les 
États-Unis à l’Iran malgré l’embargo touchant ce pays. Sa cote de popularité 
reste malgré tout très élevée.  
En raison de problèmes de santé, il se retire de la vie politique à la fi n de son 
mandat. Il décède le 5 juin 2004 à Los Angeles.  

400 - 500 €
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972 •
ROMY SCHNEIDER (1938-1982)
Autograph portrait postcard 
27.08.1955 
With  personal  dedication  and  signature  in the 
margin, inscrbied on the reverse. In-8°. 2 pages
Signed and dedicated: «My dear Ingrid, with warm 
wishes, your Romy»  

Inscribed on reverse :  
«Dear Ingrid, I am with Aunt Mariandl [?] Today 
and I am very sorry that I can no longer see you. Too 
bad. But it was still very nice meeting you again!! 
Romy» 

The photograph shows Romy Schneider, before her 
big breakthrough with the fi rst of the “Sissi” fi lms, 
in “Die Deutschmeister” fi lm directed by Ernst 
Marischka.  

ROMY SCHNEIDER (1938-1982) 
Carte postale portrait autographe, signée. 27.08.1955. 
Avec dédicace personnelle et signature dans la marge, 
inscrite au verso.  
In-8°. 2 pages 
Signé et dédicacé : “Ma chère Ingrid, avec mes meilleurs 
vœux, votre Romy” 

Inscrit au verso :  
« Chère Ingrid, je suis aujourd’hui chez tante Mariandl 
[...] et je regrette beaucoup de ne plus pouvoir te voir. 
C’est dommage. Mais c’était quand même très agréable 
de te rencontrer à nouveau !! Romy» 

La photo montre Romy Schneider, avant sa grande 
percée dans le premier des fi lms «Sissi», dans le fi lm 
«Die Deutschmeister» réalisé par Ernst Marischka.  
En août 1955 - exactement au moment où Romy a signé 
cette carte postale - le tournage de «Sissi» a commencé.  
F. J. Rüdel, Filmpostkartenverlag, Hamburg-Bergedorf 
- No. 1361 
Photo : Erma / Herzog-Fim / Czerwonski | Rüdel-Verlag. 

800 - 1,200 €

973 • 
U.S. ARMY. 
COMMANDER’S RADIATION GUIDE
Washington D.C.: U.S. Army. 1962.
Double-sided volvelle with three concentric 
rings on one side and two on the other, maximum 
diameter 127mm, cream paper printed in red and 
black, fi xed with steel folding tab at center; fi ne.

Rare. An apparent prototype of the ABC-M1A1 
RADIAC calculator, which was made in plastic 
and given to fi eld commanders to calculate the 
radiation dosage to personnel in a nuclear fallout 
zone. Similar calculators had been produced for 
civilian use by William Orr and H. Hunter in 
the 1950s, but this was intended specifi cally for 
military use. Presumably it was superseded by 
plastic models because of the limited durability of 
paper.

ARMÉE DES ÉTATS-UNIS. 
COMMANDER’S RADIATION GUIDE  
Washington D.C. : Armée américaine. 1962.  
Volvelle double face avec trois anneaux 
concentriques d’un côté et deux de l’autre, diamètre 
maximum 12,7cm, papier crème imprimé en rouge 
et noir, fi xé avec une patte de pliage en acier au 
centre ; bon état. 

Rare. Prototype apparent de la calculatrice ABC-
M1A1 RADIAC, qui était fabriquée en plastique 
et donnée aux commandants de campagne pour 
calculer la dose de radiation du personnel dans une 
zone de retombées nucléaires. Des calculatrices 
similaires avaient été produites à des fi ns civiles 
par William Orr et H. Hunter dans les années 1950, 
mais celle-ci était spécifi quement destinée à un 
usage militaire. On peut supposer qu’elle a été 
remplacée par des modèles en plastique en raison 
de la durabilité limitée du papier.

500 - 600 €
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974 •
THE MEMOIRS OF THE DUCHESS OF WINDSOR 
(THE HEART HAS ITS REASONS) 
With autograph dedication signed “Wallis, Duchess of Windsor”.
Translated from the English by Jane Fillion. Printed in France, Del Duca, Les 
Editions Mondiales, Paris 1956. 
1 vol. in-8, illustrated with black and white photographs, bradel yellow canvas 
publisher, in publisher’s cover, 468pp. 20 x 14 cm. 
With a cardboard “with the compliments of the private secretary of the duchess 
of Windsor”. 
Wallis Spencer-Simpson, Duchess of WINDSOR. Wife of Prince Edward Duke 
of Windsor (King Edward VIII of England before his abdication).

LES MEMOIRES DE LA DUCHESSE DE WINDSOR 
(THE HEART HAS ITS REASONS) 
Avec envoi autographe signé “ Wallis, Duchess of Windsor”
Traduit de l’anglais par Jane Fillion. Imprimé en France, Del Duca, Les Editions 
Mondiales, Paris 1956. 
1 vol. in-8, illustré de photographies en noir et blanc, bradel toile jaune éditeur, 
sous couverture éditeur, 468pp. 20 x 14 cm. 
Avec une carte “with the compliments of the private secretary of the duchess of 
Windsor”. 
Wallis Spencer-Simpson duchesse de WINDSOR. Epouse du prince Edouard duc 
de Windsor (Roi Edouard VIII d’Angleterre avant son abdication).

300 - 500 €
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975 •
JANE EVELYN ATWOOD (B. 1947)
Prostitute, Paris 1977
Vintage silver print
signed (lower right)
40.5 x 30.5 cm

800 - 900 €

976 • 
JANE BIRKIN (B. 1946)
Portrait photograph with autograph 
18 x 13 cm

Jane Birkin, born on 14 December 1946 in the Marylebone district of London, is a 
French-speaking British actress and singer who has been living in France since the 
late 1960s.

JANE BIRKIN (B. 1946)
Portrait photographique avec autographe.
18 x 13 cm

Jane Birkin, née le 14 décembre 1946 dans le quartier de Marylebone à Londres, est 
une actrice et chanteuse britannique, francophone, installée en France depuis la fin 
des années 1960

300 - 400 €
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977 •
1) DANIEL CRAIG (B. 1968)
Autographed photograph, dedicated and signed
Colour photograph showing Craig as James Bond in «Casino 
Royale» (2006).  
25 x 20 cm  
“Photographer Greg Williams ©2006 Danjaq LLC., and 
Metro-Goldwin-Mayer Pictures Inc. and Columbia Pictures 
Industries Inc. All Rights Reserved”

«Casino Royale», fi lm adaptation of the novel Casino Royale 
by Ian Fleming, fi lm directed by Martin Campbell, released 
in 2006, is the fi rst of a saga of fi ve fi lms where James Bond 
is embodied by Daniel Craig,  In 2005, Daniel Craig offi cially 
becomes the new James Bond succeeding Pierce Brosnan.

2) CALENDAR GIRLS - PIN-UP LADIES AT THE 
PIANO  
Signed photograph of seven of the actresses in “Calendar 
Girls”  
Signatures: Jill Halfpenny, Gemma Atkinson , June Brown, 
Anita Dobson, Sara Crowe, Jill Baker, Jerry Hall.  
Date of issue printed on verso, 02/08/2009.  
25 x 20 cm  
Probably in London during the programme at Noël Coward 
Theatre (28/07 to 17/10/2009), second casting. 

1) DANIEL CRAIG (N. 1968) 
Photographie avec dédicace et signature.  
Photo couleur montrant Craig dans le rôle de «James Bond 
007» Casino Royale» (2006).  
25 x 20 cm  
“Photographe Greg Williams ©2006 Danjaq LLC., and 
Metro-Goldwin-Mayer Pictures Inc. and Columbia Pictures 
Industries Inc. All Rights Reserved”

“Casino Royale”, adaptation cinématographique du roman 
Casino Royale de Ian Fleming, fi lm réalisé par Martin 
Campbell, sorti en 2006, est le premier d’une saga de cinq 
fi lms où James Bond est incarné par Daniel Craig. En 2005, 
Daniel Craig devient offi ciellement le nouveau James Bond 
succédant à Pierce Brosnan.

2) CALENDAR GIRLS  
Photographie signée de sept des actrices de ”Calendar Girls“  
Signatures: Jill Halfpenny, Gemma Atkinson , June Brown, 
Anita Dobson, Sara Crowe, Jill Baker, Jerry Hall.  
Date de tirage au verso imprimée au verso, 02/08/2009.  
25 x 20 cm 
Probablement à Londres lors de la programmation au Noël 
Coward Theatre (28/07 au 17/10/2009), deuxième casting. 

400 - 500 €
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978 •
MICK JAGGER (B. 1943)
Original Contract, 1967.
Contract for “The Green Knight” 5th December 1967.
One contract of 6 pages, typescript on thin paper 32,5x20cm stapled to red card 
backing, signed by Mick Jagger, Christophe Gibbs and Nigel Lesmoir Gordon, plus 
Marianne Faithfull, Jagger’s girlfriend at the time, as witness, with a typescript 
film treatment of 16 pages stapled together at top left, 29x22cm, with manuscript 
annotations. A little chipping to folds, a little browning, very good condition.

This unique pair of documents records a highly ambitious project that sadly never 
came to life. As Marianne Faithfull recalls in Faithfull: An Autobiography (2000): 
“Mick began taking acting lessons...Then there was THE MAN WHO SHOT MICK 
JAGGER and a whole slew of hippie projects. Christopher Gibbs and Nigel Gordon 
had written a script based on the mystical Middle English romance GAWAIN AND 
THE GREEN KNIGHT. Mick was going to play the Green Knight - Mick and Keith 
do the Middle Ages!” (pp. 149-50). 
Not only was Jagger going to star, this was also likely to be his debut as a producer. 
This contract is between Jagger and Christopher Gibbs, his interior designer, and 
Nigel Gordon, a film editor working for the producer David Cammell, to produce 
a 25 pages treatment of the legend of Sir Gawain to be called provisionally, The 
Green Knight. 
The two writers were to start working on Christmas Day 1967 and deliver by 1st 
May 1968.

We cannot be sure when the pair delivered their work, but it was nine pages short 
and had transformed from The Green Knight into The story of Venus and the quest 
for Arthur’s kingdom, a tale set initially in a Welsh gold mine in 1700 and 1968 
New York before settling on an Arthurian England of knights, mystical ladies and 
an improbable red floating sphere. The project never went any further, but it is a 
fascinating snapshot of the projects that Jagger, the Rolling Stones and the counter-
culture in general were beginning to get involved in as the 1960s progressed and 
their ambition grew. Neither was this the end of the road for Gibbs and Gordon as 
film collaborators with Jagger - Gibbs was employed as Consultant Designer on 
Jagger’s breakthrough film Performance, while Gordon’s boss David Cammell, the 
brother of the movie’s director Donald Cammell, was a co-producer.

Sir Michael Philip “Mick” Jagger (born 26 July 1943) is an English musician, 
producer and actor. He is most famous for being the singer of the Rolling Stones. In 
2003 he was knighted for his services to music. 
He is the songwriter of most of the songs in the band’s original repertoire. In addition 
to singing, he sometimes plays harmonica and guitar with the Rolling Stones. He is 
also an occasional actor.

12,000 - 15,000 €
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980 •
ELIA KAZAN (1909-2003)
Autographed photograph
Dedicated, signed, and dated 1978

Photograph from the set of ‘The  
visitors’ (1972) portraying film 
director Kazan with actors Steve 
Railsback and James Woods.  
25 x 20 cm

150 - 200 €

979 •
MARCEL CARNÉ (1906-1996)
Large, autographed photograph and card
The large photograph is dedicated and 
signed (lower left)
29 x 21 
The card carries his signature and 
dedication (Cannes Film Festival). 
Mounted on cardboard with a small 
photograph, dated 1995.

150 - 200 €

981 •
GARY COOPER (1901- 1961)
Typed letter signed and photograph
Addressed to Warner, with photograph on passe-
partout.

250 - 300 €
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982 •
EUGENIO MEDAGLIANI CULINARY LIBRARY 
(1931-2021)   
Precious and vast collection of about 2,500 books, 
manuscripts, engravings and documents, from the 
XVI century to the modern era, covering all aspects of 
gastronomy, from princely tables to bourgeois or popular 
cuisine, especially in Italy and France: famous or yet to be 
discovered works, theoretical or practical, general or specific, 
sometimes illustrated, testifying to the same love of good food 
among the greatest cooks and the humblest private individuals, 
bearing witness to the most learned research as well as to the 
most authentic traditions specific to so many areas.   
Modest copies, many with traces of use and gaps, sometimes 
incomplete, as is often the case in this field of bibliophily.    
A small set of books concerning the fine arts and some kitchen 
utensils is attached.    
   
This exceptional set will be sold as is, in a single lot, and will 
not be exhibited.  

Eugenio Medagliani, born in 1931, is a major figure in Italian 
haute cuisine and international gastronomy. He is the grandson 
of Pasquale Medagliani, who founded the Hotel Medagliani 
in 1860, one of Milan’s oldest companies, renowned for the 
quality and diversity of its kitchen equipment.   
A supplier and advisor appreciated by the greatest chefs and 
restaurateurs, but also by all lovers of cuisine, an intellectual 
with a passion for history and art, a collector and a craftsman, 
his warehouse soon became a wonderland.    
 
He founded «Bibliotheca Culinaria» in 1990, a publishing 
house in Lodi, specialising in gastronomic publications, which 
distinguished itself several times in the Gourmand World 
Cookbook Awards (international competition rewarding the 
best cookery and wine books) as the best publishing house 
and for the quality of its books. In 2017, he was appointed 
honorary president of the Italian Federation of Chefs and chief 
editor of «Il Cuoco» (official magazine of the Federation).   
    
Eugenio Medagliani has led a life dedicated to his passion, 
made up of research, culture and discoveries, giving rise to a 
unique collection of books and art objects.  It is his library that 
we are pleased to offer to gourmets.   

Illustrious provenance.   

BIBLIOTECA CULINARIA EUGENIO MEDAGLIANI 
(1931-2021)   
Preziosa e vasta collezione di circa 2,500 libri, manoscritti, 
incisioni e documenti, dal XVI secolo ai tempi moderni, 
che coprono tutti gli aspetti della gastronomia, dalle tavole 
principesche alla cucina borghese o popolare, soprattutto 
in Italia e in Francia: opere famose o da scoprire, teoriche 
o pratiche, generali o dettagliate, talvolta illustrate, che 
testimoniano lo stesso amore per la buona tavola tra i più 
grandi cuochi e i più umili privati, testimoniando le ricerche 
più dotte così come le tradizioni più autentiche specifiche di 
tante regioni.   
Copie modeste, molte con tracce d’uso, talvolta incomplete, 
come spesso accade in questo campo della bibliofilia.    
Vi si sono allegati un piccolo set di libri riguardanti le belle 
arti e alcuni utensili da cucina.

Questo set eccezionale sarà venduto così com’è, in un unico 
lotto.  

Eugenio Medagliani, nato nel 1931, è una figura importante 
dell’alta cucina italiana e della gastronomia internazionale. È il 
nipote di Pasquale Medagliani, che fondò l’Hotel Medagliani 
nel 1860, una delle aziende più antiche di Milano, rinomata 
per la qualità e la diversità delle sue attrezzature. Fornitore 
e consigliere apprezzato dai più grandi chef e ristoratori, ma 
anche da tutti gli amanti della cucina, intellettuale con una 
passione per la storia e l’arte, collezionista e artigiano, il suo 
magazzino divenne presto un paese delle meraviglie.    
 
Fonda nel 1990 «Bibliotheca Culinaria», casa editrice di 
Lodi, specializzata in pubblicazioni gastronomiche, che si 
distinguerà più volte nel Gourmand World Cookbook Awards 
(concorso internazionale che premia i migliori libri di cucina 
e vino) come migliore casa editrice e per la qualità dei libri.  
 
Nel 2017, nominato presidente onorario della Federazione 
Italiana Cuochi e caporedattore de «Il Cuoco» nel 1958.   
    
Eugenio Medagliani condusse una vita dedicata alla sua 
passione, fatta di ricerca, cultura e scoperte, dando vita a 
una collezione unica di libri e oggetti d’arte. Medagliani ha 
inoltre prodotto una serie di brevi video intitolati «I perchè di 
Medagliani». 
Siamo lieti di offrire la sua biblioteca ai buongustai.   

Illustre provenienza.   

[COMPLETE LIBRARY OF ABOUT 2,500 BOOKS]

BIBLIOTHÈQUE CULINAIRE EUGENIO MEDAGLIANI (1931-2021)   
Précieuse et vaste collection d’environ 2,500 livres, manuscrits, gravures et documents, depuis le seizième siècle jusqu’à à 
l’époque moderne, couvrant tous les aspects de la gastronomie, des tables princières à la cuisine bourgeoise ou populaire, 
notamment en Italie et en France : ouvrages célèbres ou à découvrir, théoriques ou pratiques, généraux ou particuliers, parfois 
illustrés, témoignant d’un même amour de la bonne chère chez les plus grands cuisiniers et les plus humbles particuliers, témoignant 
des recherches les plus savantes comme des traditions les plus authentiques propres à tant de terroirs.   
Exemplaires modestes présentant pour beaucoup des traces d’usage et des lacunes, parfois incomplets, comme souvent en ce 
domaine de la bibliophilie.    
Il est joint, un petit ensemble de livres concernant les beaux-arts ainsi que quelques ustensiles de cuisine.    
   
Cet ensemble exceptionnel sera vendu en l’état, en un seul lot, sur désignation.  

Eugenio Medagliani, né en 1931, est une figure majeure de la haute cuisine italienne et de la gastronomie internationale. Il est le 
petit-fils de Pasquale Medagliani qui a fondé en 1860 l’Hôtel Medagliani, l’une des entreprises milanaises les plus anciennes et 
réputée pour la qualité et la diversité des matériels et équipements proposés.   
Fournisseur et conseiller apprécié des plus grands chefs et restaurateurs, mais aussi de tous les amoureux de cuisine., intellectuel 
passionné d’histoire et d’art, collectionneur, artisan, son entrepôt devint vite un salon des merveilles.    
 
Il fonda «Bibliotheca Culinaria» en 1990, une maison d’édition à Lodi, spécialisée dans les publications gastronomiques, 
consacrant la plus grande attention à la qualité de chaque livre, elle sera distinguée à plusieurs reprises par les Gourmand World 
Cookbook Awards (concours international récompensant les meilleurs livres de cuisine et du vin) reconnue meilleure maison 
d’édition et pour la qualité de ses livres.  
 
En 2017, nommé président d’honneur de la Fédération italienne des chefs cuisiniers et rédacteur en chef de “Il Cuoco”(magazine 
officiel de la Fédération) depuis sa fondation en 1958.   
    
Eugenio Medagliani a mené une vie consacrée à sa passion, faite de recherche, de culture, de découvertes, donnant naissance à une 
collection unique d’ouvrages et d’objets d’arts. C’est sa bibliothèque que nous avons le plaisir de proposer aux gourmets. 
Medagliani a aussi réalisé une série de courtes vidéos complètes, intitulées «I perchè di Medagliani». Une vingtaine d’épisodes à 
savourer, toujours disponibles sur la chaîne youtube du site L’Albergheria Medagliani.

Provenance illustre.   

30,000 – 40,000 €
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983 •
MICHÈLE MORGAN (1920-2016) 
Autographed photograph by Studio Harcourt   
A gelatin silver print of Michèle Morgan with her autograph (lower right)  
18 x 24cm 

60 - 80 €

984 •
INGE MORATH (1923-2002)
Saul Steinberg Mask on Bikini Girl, 1962
gelatin silver print
photographer’s stamp on reverse
35.5 x 24 cm

600 - 700 €



 132  133

985 • 
VICTOR VASARELY (1906-1997)
Photographic portrait, black and white, 
with autograph signature. 
23.9 x 16.4 cm

VICTOR VASARELY (1906-1997)
Portrait photographique, en noir et 
blanc, avec signature autographe. 
23,9 x 16,4 cm

500 - 600 €

Győző Vásárhelyi, dit Victor 
Vasarely, est un plasticien 
franco-hongrois considéré 
comme étant à l’origine du 
mouvement Op Art ou art-
optique. A partir de 1968, 
jouant sur la déformation 
des lignes, Vasarely définit 
ses ”structures universelles“, 
puis s’engage dans la célèbre 
période « Vega » où les 
gonflements induits par la 
déformation des éléments 
qui les composent, traduisent 
des formes qui s’échappent 
du plan pour créer ses 
spectaculaires volumes. 

986 • 
VICTOR VASARELY (1906-1997)
Postcard with autograph signature in the 
lower margin.
Card showing a colour silkscreen print by Va-
sarely from the series "CHEYT-M, 1970".
Small label in the upper right corner mentio-
ning the artist's name.

VICTOR VASARELY (1906-1997)
Carte postale avec signature autographe 
dans la marge inférieure. 
Carte représentant une sérigraphie en couleurs 
de Vasarely de la série “CHEYT-M, 1970” 
Petite étiquette dans le coin supérieur droit 
mentionnant le nom de l’artiste. 

400 - 500 €
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989 •
ANDRÉ VILLERS (1930-2016)
Pablo Picasso painting
gelatin silver print
photographer’s stamp on reverse
30 x 40 cm
Tear on left margin

600 - 800 €

987 •
ANDRÉ VILLERS (1930-2016)
Portrait of Pablo Picasso 
gelatin silver print
Photographer’s stamp on reverse
40 x 30 cm
Tear on upper margin

600 - 800 €

988 •
ANDRÉ VILLERS (1930-2016)
Pablo Picasso with cigarette
gelatin silver print
signed (lower right), photographer’s stamp on reverse
40 x 30 cm
Tear on upper margin 

600 - 800 €

990 •
ANDRÉ VILLERS (1930-2016)
Pablo Picasso with cigarette
gelatin silver print
photographer’s stamp on reverse
40 x 30 cm
Tear on upper margin

600 - 800 €

991 •
ANDRÉ VILLERS (1930-2016)
Pablo Picasso at the door
gelatin silver print
photographer’s stamp on reverse
40 x 30 cm
Tear on upper margin

600 - 800 €
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992 •
ANDY WARHOL (1928-1987)
A two-dollars bill signed by Andy Warhol, 1963
Accompanied by certificate of authenticity N°A04278646A issued on 14 
October 2019
Banknote inside plexiglass
15,9 x 6,3 cm

500 - 600 €

993 •
ANDY WARHOL (1928-1987)
A two-dollars bill signed by Andy Warhol, 
1976
Accompanied by certificate of authenticity 
N°E044657xxA issued on 14 October 2019
Banknote inside plexiglass
15,9 x 6,3 cm

500 - 600 €

Maître Claire Notari
Huissier de Justice à Monaco

ABSENTEE/TELEPHONE BIDDING FORM                               
The auction will take place in accordance with the General Terms and Conditions and the auction itself shall be regulated by these same Terms 
and Conditions. You are invited to read the General Terms and Conditions of Sale as well as the important information appended thereto, which 
indicate the costs you will be obligated to pay in the event of successfully purchasing a Lot, among other clauses relating to the auction sale. 
Do not sign this form unless you have received answers to all of your questions pertaining to the General Terms and Conditions. These Terms 
and Conditions are contractual commitments which bind and limit bidders and successful purchasers, in particular the Bailiff’s responsibility in 
regards to bidders as well as successful purchasers..
Privacy Policy
Your personal data shall be kept by the Bailiff and the Organizer. We are committed to not provide your personal data to any extraneous person. 
However, we may occasionally contact you with information on goods and services we believe may be of interest 
to you, including those offered by third parties. 

In case you do not wish to receive such information (with the exception of information you may request), please check the box below.  q
                                                                                                                                                                                           
Would you like to receive information concerning our business via email? If not, please check the box below.   q          

Be sure to obtain all the information concerning a Lot at least 24 hours before the sale. The bidding will be rounded to the nearest increment. 
Please refer yourself to the important information found in the catalogue concerning your instructions made to the Organizer for the execution of your 
purchase orders. The Bailiff will seek to execute these orders on your behalf but shall not be held liable for any error.

        Paddle number
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City                                 Zip code  Country
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Mobile phone       Are you an individual bidder q or a company bidder q
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 If you wish to be called during the auction, please write “ TEL ” in the box “ your bid ”. For security reasons calls may be registered.
Telephone No. the day of the sale :...............................................................................................................
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by Madam Claire Notari, Bailiff in Monaco, in particular Article 20, and further acknowledge having accepted the Terms and Conditions without 
reservation. If you are a first-time client of Madam Claire Notari, please attach your bank account details.

Your Signature        Date
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PRIVATE SALE

IVAN KONSTANTINOVICH AIVAZOVSKY
Figures by a moonlight shore
Oil on canvas
Signed in Cyrillic and dated 1858 (lower right)
41 x 33 cm.
Painted in 1858

Provenance:
From a private collection of the merchant and art 
collector in Russia, acquired before 1905.

The present work is included in the numbered archive 
of the artist’s work compiled by Gianni Caffiero and 
Ivan Samarine.

PRIVATE SALE

Hermitage Fine Art offers private sales for clients who wish to buy and sell artworks outside of public auctions. 
We have access to a variety of important private collections worldwide in a range of categories including 

Fine Art, Russian art, Jewellery, Design Objects and more.

If you wish to buy, our team will be able to find something that meets your wishes on demand 
by doing research and requesting expertise on your behalf. 

Alternatively, we can sell your collection discretely at prices that are mutually agreed between the two parties. 
Moreover, we are able to put you in direct contact with art advisors and restorers.

For further information, please contact us directly by telephone or e-mail.
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In hybrid work that brings traditional Japanese techniques and perspectives together with the ideas of the European avant-
garde, Léonard Tsuguharu Foujita became one of the most esteemed artists in Paris during the 1920s. After completing his 
studies at the Tokyo National University of Fine Arts, Foujita moved to Paris where he met and befriended many of the 
leading artists of the time. Having signed up with the respected art dealer Georges Chéron, who also represented Foujita’s 
friend Amadeo Modigliani, Foujita had his fi rst solo exhibition in 1917. For this exhibition at Gallery Chéron, he showed 
110 watercolours which sold out on the fi rst day, with Pablo Picasso buying a number of the works. A few years later, the 
inclusion of his painting of Kiki de Montparnasse, Nu couché à la toile de jouy (Reclining nude with toile de jouy) in 1922’s 
Salone d’Automne was a big success, further cementing his reputation as a leading artist of the time. 

Born in Tokyo in 1886 to a well-off family, Foujita was the son of a general in the Japanese imperial army. Known to his 
friends as “Fou Fou”, Foujita was an extravagant fi gure who loved to socialize, and was known for his distinctive bowl 
haircut, round glasses, large gold earrings, and eccentricities such as donning a lampshade as a hat. Over his lifetime he 
married fi ve times, living in France, Japan (where he returned to during WW2), South America and the USA before settling 
back in France where he gained citizenship in 1955. There he was awarded the Legion of Honour in 1957, and converted to 
Catholicism in 1959 when he was baptized with the name Léonard. To commemorate the 50th anniversary of his passing, 
in 2018 retrospectives for Foujita’s were held in Japan and France, including at the Tokyo Metropolitan Art Museum, the 
Musée Maillol in Paris.

Fillette à l’oiseau is included in the fourth volume of Foujita’s catalogue raisonné, written by Sylvie Buisson. It is in many 
ways a classic example of the artist’s painterly approach, from the decade that brought him the highest acclaim. Often known 
for his paintings of cats and female nudes, Foujita was also celebrated for his portraits and self-portraits, and over the years 
painted a number of children’s portraits. In his paintings Foujita often used both oil and touches of the black Japanese ink 
called sumi, and preferred the ultra-precise Japanese menso brush. Indeed, known more for the quality of his lines, colour 
typically plays a secondary role in Foujita’s paintings, where he skilfully utilizes a limited colour palette to great effect. This 
can be seen in Fillette à l’oiseau, for instance in the detailed, fi ne lines of the girl’s hair, and in how Foujita limits himself to 
blacks, blues and red.  Foujita’s skills as a draughtsman can also be seen in the drapery of the girl’s red dress, and the details 
and trim on the blue cape. The young girl’s large, dark, almond shaped eyes are a striking feature, and the silver-grey sheen 
that immerses this portrait creates a dreamy atmosphere, strengthening the power of her hypnotic gaze.
  

PRIVATE SALE

TSUGUHARU FOUJITA 
(1886-1968)
Fillette à l’oiseau 
(Little girl with bird)
signed ‘T Foujita’ and inscribed in 
Japanese (lower left), signed again and 
dated ‘Foujita 1921’  and inscribed 
in Japanese ‘Paris Tsuguharu’ on a 
stretcher on a reverse
oil on canvas
32,5x18,5 cm
Executed in 1921

Provenance:
Collection Lord Yehudi Menuhin 
(1916-1999), Switzerland
Private collection, Europe

Expertise Sylvie Buisson, Archives 
Artistiques, Paris, 28. September 2018, 
Nr. D19.028.H

price upon request

PRIVATE SALE
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MAURICE UTRILLO (1883-1955) 
La Butte Pinson à Montmagny 
signed 'Maurice Utrillo. V.' (lower left) 
oil on board laid down on board 
18 x 23 5/8 in. (45.7 x 60 cm.) 
Painted circa 1908-1910 
Provenance
Louis Libaude, Paris.
A. Comard, Paris.
Private collection, Switzerland.
Bernard d'Escayrac, Long Island.
Carstairs Gallery, New York.
Collection of James Pearson Duffy, May 1958. 
Acquired by the current owner 2012

The son of painter and model Suzanne Valadon and an unknown father, Maurice Utrillo was one of the few 
Montmartre artists to actually be born there, and grew up living between the Parisian neighbourhood and 
Montmagny, on the northern outskirts of the city. Sharing his mother’s studio at 12 rue Cortot, Utrillo sold his 
fi rst painting in 1905, and had work shown in 1909’s Salon d’Automne. For many years he battled alcoholism 
and mental illness, and his family encouraged his painting in part to help him deal with his daily struggles. 

Utrillo is celebrated for his cityscapes, and his early paintings from 1904 onwards of Montmagny and Mont-
martre in particular helped establish his reputation. If a street or monument fascinated him, he could make 
numerous paintings of the same subject, and many of his paintings are noted for their energy and a deceptive 
naiveté of style. In particular, Utrillo is famous for his “white period” which spanned the years 1909-1914, 
and where he used a thick white impasto which he applied to the canvas with a palette knife, and sometimes 
mixed in plaster. As his contemporary, art critic Edmond Jaloux was quick to note, “In point of fact, naiveté 
and ingeniousness are more apparent than real, however, for one has only to examine with care a canvas by 
Utrillo to see to what extent one is dealing Wwith a true painter”, whose deep understanding of colour and 
his materials meant his work “imparts something magnifi cently luxurious to the dejected, desperate aspects 
of modern life" (quoted in A. Tabarant, Utrillo, Paris, 1926, p. 234). 

Painted circa 1908-1910, La Butte Pinson à Montmagny is a good example of his urban landscapes, and is 
both typical of his admired early period, and points towards his esteemed white period, with the colour and 
texture of the building on the left side of the image. Utrillo lived in the Butte Pinson from 1896 with his 
mother, her husband and Utrillo’s grandmother, after his stepfather built a house in the area, in an attempt to 
take Utrillo away from the bohemian life he was leading in Paris. Utrillo began painting here, and created a 
series of paintings of Montmagny from 1905 to 1908. While his mother was the fi rst woman to be admitted 
into the Société Nationale des Beaux-Arts in 1894, Utrillo, like Valadon, had great talent but received little 
formal artistic training. His confi dent yet soft brushstrokes demonstrate a lingering infl uence of Impressio-
nism, and the colours of the fence and trees in the front of the image are echoed by some of the multi-coloured 
rooftops one can see in the distance.

price upon request

PRIVATE SALE PRIVATE SALE
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“I already want to be on the battlefield! Running after 
the boats ... following the clouds with a paintbrush in 
my hand. Smelling the good salty air of the beaches 
and watching the sea rise ...” (Eugène Boudin, Musée 
Jacquemart André, Institut de France, 2013, Paris, p.133)

French painter, born in Honfleur; one of the first to 
capture and paint landscapes outside of his atelier, in 
open air, directly from nature. 
His career really started off at the Parisian Salon of 
1859, where Charles Baudelaire drew his talents to 
public attention. He then showed his works in the first 
Impressionist exhibition of 1874 next to Jean-Francois 
Millet, Jean-Baptiste Corot and Claude Monet with 
whom he worked in his atelier.

Halfway between the naturalism from the early 19th 
century and the runny brushstroke of the late century 
Impressionism, Boudin is a specialist of the nautical 
theme. He painted many beach scenes, featuring elegant 
women in crinoline dresses, estuaries, harbors and 
sea views alongside the Atlantic coast in Normandy, 
deeply inspired by Joseph Vernet, who he praised in his 
notebook: “The admirable figures, so clear and so right 
with their character so well studied. Firmness of the 
background, of the waters…” (Eugène Boudin, Musée 
Jacquemart André, Institut de France, 2013, Paris, p.11) 

As a forerunner of the Impressionism movement, 
Boudin’s growing reputation enabled him to receive 
the third place medal at the Paris Salon of 1881 and 
the gold medal at the Exposition Universelle of 1889. 
He was also decorated by France as Chevalier de la 
Légion d’Honneur in 1892 as official recognition of his 
talents. Finally, the Musée Jacquemart André in Paris 
gave him a Solo show in 2013, where similar works to 
this one were presented.
  

PRIVATE SALE

EUGÈNE BOUDIN (HONFLEUR 1824 - DEAUVILLE 1898)
View on the port of Dieppe
Oil on panelled wood. 
39 x 46 cm
Signed lower right : E. Boudin.

 price upon request

PRIVATE SALE
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UNIQUE PARROTS SCULPTURE 
BY CHAUMET
Vermeil, mother of pearl, lapis lazuli, 
and rock crystal.
The parrots are resting on a perch, their heads and 
feathers in mother-of-pearl monochrome colours. 
Their bodies and tails are decorated with lapis 
lazuli motifs. The parrots are resting on a revolving 
cylindrical base of rock crystal fi nished with a lapis 
lazuli terrace.
Marked ‘CHAUMET A925’
Registered in the archives of Chaumet museum in 
Paris.

Accompanied by designated gouache painting in a 
frame, signed ‘Chaumet’ and dated 1986.
Sculpture: 47.5 x 29 cm
Paintings: 84 x 65 cm
In excellent condition

The history of Chaumet has been entwined with the 
History of France ever since its founding in 1780, 
in Paris. Indeed, the House of Chaumet very quickly 
became the offi cial jeweller to Empress Josephine. Its 
high jewellery savoir-faire has been passed down 
through generations of jewellers for almost 240 
years. Crafted at the very heart of the place Vendôme, 
the jewellery watchmaking and sculpture creations 
refl ect these exceptional skills and pay tribute to the 
Parisian style.

Price upon request

PRIVATE SALE PAIR OF MAJESTIC LAPIS LAZULI AND GOLD 
BRONZE VASES, MID XX CENTURY
Neoclassical style
Flanked by two large gilt bronze handles with winding garlands 
foliage. Solid square lapis lazuli bases and solid square trays, with 
lapis lazuli veneer on vases and columns. The bases are decorated 
with rich bronze gilt knots, cords, beaded frieze and valances. 
Each vase rests on a column surrounded by garlands of olive leaves, 
symbols of life and longevity, and topped with a Corinthian bronze 
capital. 

Similar pair of vases are found at the state Hermitage museum in 
Saint-Petersburg Russia.
Height: 262 cm 
Columns: 112 cm 
Vases: 150 cm
In excellent condition.

Price upon request

PRIVATE SALE
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

Buyers and Sellers are requested to carefully read the explanations of cataloguing practice and conditions set out 
below which contain terms on which Hermitage Fine Art (“HFA” or “the auctioneer”) conduct sales and handle other 
related matters.

All auctions held in the Principality of Monaco take place under the supervision of a Monegasque Bailiff (‘Huissier de 
Justice’) who, as an officer of the courts of Monaco, draws up the certified record of the sale and is responsible for all 
legal matters relative to the sale.

Bidders are reminded that Conditions 16 and 17 require them to investigate lots prior to bidding and which contain 
specific limitations and exclusions of the legal liability of HFA and sellers.

 1.BIDDING PROCEDURES AND IDENTIFICATION OF THE BUYER
1.1 Bidders are required to provide their details before bidding and to satisfy any security arrangements before entering 
the auction room to view or bid.
1.1.1 For individuals, we will require: i) a satisfactory proof of identity (i.e. a government-issued photo ID); ii) a proof of 
residential address (i.e. an utility bill or a bank statement); iii) satisfaction of any security arrangements before entering 
the auction room to view or bid;
1.1.2 For Companies, we will require company details including (i) a deed of incorporation; (ii) a government-issued 
photo ID of directors, shareholders, and ultimate beneficial owner(s).
1.1.3 Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals.  If a Bidder wishes to Bid on behalf of a third party (‘Bidding Agent), 
he or she shall expressly notify HFA before the Auction begins, stating the name and address of the party the Bidder is 
representing and providing government-issued photo ID of the bidding agent, as well as proof of identity of the ultimate 
client on whose behalf the agent is acting, as well as submitting a proof of authority.
1.1.4 All bidders must provide the details of the bank account from which they intend to pay for the lot as well as proof 
that they are the holders of the account.
1.2 Each Bidder will receive a paddle number only after completing the registration form.
1.3 The maker of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer conducting the sale shall be the buyer at the hammer price, 
and any dispute about a bid shall be settled at the Bailiff’s and HFA’s absolute discretion by reoffering the Lot during the 
course of the auction or otherwise. The auctioneer shall act reasonably in exercising this discretion.
1.4 HFA’s right to bid on behalf of the seller is expressly reserved up to the amount of any reserve, and the right to 
refuse any bid is also reserved.
1.5 Increments
1.5.1 Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneer’s sole discretion.
1.5.2 The auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may 
further bid on behalf of the seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing consecutive or responsive bids for a lot.

 2. ABSENTEE BIDS/ BIDS FROM THE INTERNET
2.1. Bids by Bidders who are not present shall be made by telephone, or by fax, or by e-mail and shall be deemed 
received by HFA:
a). Upon delivery if delivered by hand; or
b). Within 2 hours following the transmission if sent by fax or by email.
2.2. Bids made in writing – If several Bids of the same amount have been made in writing for one and the same Lot, 
the Bid that HFA received first will be accepted unless a higher Bid has been submitted or is made. If several Bids are 
received on the same day, the Bid awarded shall be decided by Lot. Each Bid in writing generally deemed a maximum 
Bid shall only be utilized by HFA in protecting their interests to the extent that it is necessary to outbid another offer.
2.3. Bids made by telephone – Bids made by telephone are carried out for the Bidder by HFA.  HFA may record any 
telephone conversation.  By applying to Bid by telephone, the Bidder consents to such recording.
2.4. HFA shall not be responsible for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
2.5. HFA use the services of external online platforms.  Bidders will have the possibility to Bid through those platforms.
2.6. HFA decline responsibility for – but not limited to – negligence, lost profits, or any special, incidental, or 
consequential damages that may result from the use of, or the inability to use, the platforms.

 3. COMMISSION BIDS
3.1. Prospective buyers are strongly advised to attend the auction and are always responsible for any decision to bid for 
a particular lot and shall be assumed to have carefully inspected and satisfied themselves as to its condition.
3.2. However, if so, instructed clearly and in writing, HFA may execute bids on a buyer’s behalf.  Neither HFA nor their 
employees or agents shall be responsible for any failure to do so.  
3.3. Where two or more commission bids at the same level are recorded, HFA reserve the right in our absolute discretion 
to prefer the first bid so made.

 4. THE PURCHASE PRICE
4.1 The Buyer shall pay the Hammer Price (‘HP’) price together with a premium thereon as well as any applicable taxes 
or costs as part of the Purchase Price.
4.2. HFA’s premium is calculated as follows:

Lots up to and including € 250,000.00 HP 25% HP excluding VAT
(26,375% including VAT for books

Lots between € 250,001.00 and € 2,500,000.00 HP 21.5% of the Hammer

Lots above € 2,500,001.00 HP 12.5% of the Hammer price excluding VAT (13,18% 
including VAT for books

4.3. Any Lot purchased through the online platform of HFA or any other sales and auction platforms (such as Invaluable, 
Drouot live, Auction.fr, Bidspirit etc.) will be subject to an additional premium of 3% (5% for Invaluable) of the Hammer 
Price (VAT included). Extra fees may vary. The Buyer is obliged to verify the amount with each particular platform.
4.4. The total purchase price may include additional fees, such as VAT, customs brokers fees, etc.

 5. TEMPORARY IMPORTATION, VAT AND OTHER TAXES

5.1. Any Lot marked with a symbol “(+)” are “freeport” and are as such subject to import tax and customs brokers fees. 
5.2. A Buyer intending to import the aforesaid Lot into the European Union is informed that import tax will be due on the 
HP (e.g.: 5.5% for antiques and works of art 20% for jewellery and watches). Import tax and customs brokers fees shall 
be paid to HFA in addition to the other fees.
5.3. Any other Lots are in free circulation within the European Union.
5.4. The buyer shall be responsible for checking and fulfilling all the conditions for the transportation of the Lots to their 
destination, including, but not limited to, checking the import status of the Lots, and the regulations for importation at 
destination.
5.5. If there is no ”+” symbol, HFA are able to use the Margin Scheme and VAT will not normally be charged on HP [Do 
you have this in Monaco? Seems tob e a UK specific thing]. 
5.6. Lots with a V symbol.  These items will be sold under the normal Monaco VAT rules and VAT will be charged at the 
standard rate on HP, buyer’s premium, and where else applicable.
5.7. The amount in lieu of VAT charged on Buyer’s Premium may be refunded provided the purchaser resides outside of 
the European Customs Union and that the property is exported from the European Customs Union within 3 months of the 
sale. HFA must be provided with the appropriate proof of export immediately after export of the goods.

 6. PAYMENT
6.1. The winning bidder must pay to HFA the total amount due in euros (EUR or €).
6.2. Any payments made by a buyer to HFA may be applied towards any sums owing by the buyer to HFA on any account 
whatever, without regard to any direction of the buyer or his agent.
6.3. Payments must be made by wire transfer to HFA’s bank account.
6.3.1. Payment must be made from the same account declared at the time of registration.  
6.3.2. If the bidder intends to pay for the item from an account held by the third person, the third person must be 
identified accordingly. 
6.3.3. Please note that HFA reserve the right to decline payments received from anyone other than the buyer of record 
and that clearance of such payments will be required. 
6.4. Payment by cheque will only be accepted if the cheque is issued by a bank located in Monaco or in France, and 
collection of the lot will only be possible once the amount of the cheque has been credited to HFA’s bank account.
Payment by cash will be possible below 30,000.00 € if the payment is made in Monaco.
The Seller can give HFA the right to grant, at its sole discretion, the possibility for the Buyer to pay the total of the 
purchase price by wire transfer to HFA’s bank account within a period of 5 working days after the Auction [This is out of 
place. If the authority comes from the buyer, this should be stated in the consignment agreement].

 7. TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES
7.1. The fall of the hammer and the pronouncement of the word ‘adjugé’ by the Bailiff determines the conclusion of the 
purchase contract between the seller and winning bidder, now considered to be the  buyer. 
7.2. The buyer shall at his or her risk and expense collect any lots that he has purchased and paid for from HFA’s 
premises not later than 5 working days following the day of the auction or upon the clearance of any cheque used for 
payment (if later) after which the buyer shall be responsible for any collection, storage and insurance charges.
7.3. The transfer of ownership of a Lot in favour of the Buyer shall take place only after full Payment, and receipt, of the 
7.4. Purchase Price as determined in Art. 5.   
No purchase may be collected and HFA shall not release any lots to the buyer or his or her agent until it has been paid 
for in full.
7.5. If a winning bidder has not provided already provided proof of identification, he or she will be asked to provide 
appropriate documentation (i.e. a government-issued photo ID, proof of residential address such as utility bills) before  
property or sale proceeds are released.

 8. LOSS OR DAMAGE
8.1. Buyers are reminded that HFA will accept liability for loss or damage to lots for a maximum period of five (5) days 
after the date of the live auction.

 9. REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT OR FAILURE TO COLLECT PURCHASES
9.1. If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with these Conditions or if there is any other breach 
of these Condition, HFA, as agent for the seller and on its own behalf, shall at HFA’s absolute discretion and without 
prejudice to any other rights we may have, be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

a. To proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract;
b. To rescind the sale of that lot and/or any other lots sold by HFA to the buyer;
c. To resell the lot (by auction or private treaty) in which case the buyer shall be responsible for any resulting 
deficiency in the total amount due (after crediting any part payment and adding any resale costs). Any surplus so 
arising shall belong to the seller;
d. To remove, store and insure the lot at the Buyer’s expense and, in the case of storage, either at their premises 
or elsewhere;
e. To charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month of the total amount due to the extent it remains unpaid 
for more than 5 working days after the sale;
f. To retain that or any other lot sold to the buyer until the buyer pays the total amount due;
g. To reject or ignore bids from the buyer or his agent at future auctions or to impose conditions before any such 
bids shall be accepted;
h. To apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in future becoming due to the buyer toward the settlement of 
the total amount due and to exercise a lien (that is a right to retain possession of any of the Buyer’s property in their 
possession for any purpose until the debt due is satisfied).

9.2. HFA shall, as agent for the seller and on their own behalf pursue these rights and remedies only so far as is 
reasonable to make appropriate recovery in respect of breach of these conditions.

 10. THIRD PARTY LIABILITY
10.1. All members of the public on HFA’s premises are there at their own risk, and must note the lay-out of the 
accommodation and security arrangements.
10.2. Accordingly, neither HFA nor their employees or agents shall incur liability for death or personal injury or similarly 
for the safety of the property of persons visiting prior to or at a sale.

 11. AGENCY
11.1. HFA act as agent only and disclaims any responsibility for default by sellers or buyers.
11.2. HFA will not be responsible in the event of any Buyer or Seller failing to fulfil their respective agreements.

 12. TERMS OF SALE
12.1. The seller acknowledges that lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these Conditions in their entirety, and on 
the Terms of Consignment as notified to the consignor at the time of the entry of the lot.

 13. DESCRIPTIONS AND CONDITIONS
13.1. Whilst HFA seek to describe lots accurately; it may be impractical for HFA to carry out exhaustive due diligence 
on each Lot. 
13.2. Prospective buyers are given ample opportunities to view and inspect before any sale and they (and any 
independent experts on their behalf) must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of any description applied to a Lot. 
13.3. Solely as a convenience, HFA may also provide condition reports. The absence of reference to the condition of a 
lot in the catalogue description does not imply that the lot is free from faults or imperfections.
13.4. Prospective buyers also bid on the understanding that, inevitably, representations of statements by HFA as to 
authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price involve matters of opinion.
13.5. HFA undertake that any such opinion shall be honestly and reasonable given. Neither HFA, nor their employees or 
agents nor the seller accept liability for correctness of such opinions, and all conditions and warranties, whether relating 
to description, condition, or quality of lots, express, implied, or statutory, are hereby excluded. All lots are sold “as is”.
13.6. The estimate does not represent a prediction or a guarantee of the actual selling price of a lot or of its value for 
any other purpose.  The estimates do not include the buyer’s premium, nor any applicable Artist’s Resale Right fee, 
VAT or other taxes.
13.7. All electrical and mechanical goods are sold on the basis of their artistic and decorative value only and should not 
be assumed to be operative.  It is recommended that prior to any intended use, the electrical system is checked and 
approved by a suitably qualified technician.
13.8. Special terms may be used in catalogue descriptions of particular classes of items in which case the descriptions 
must be interpreted in accordance with any glossary appearing in the catalogue.

 14. JEWELLERY
14.1. Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires and emeralds) may have been treated to improve their look, 
through methods such as heating and oiling. These methods are accepted by the international jewellery trade but may 
make the gemstone less strong and/or require special care over time.
14.2. All types of gemstones may have been improved by some method. A registered bidder may request a gemmological 
report for any item which does not have a report if the request is made to HFA at least three weeks before the date of 
the auction and you pay the fee for the report.
14.3. HFA do not obtain a gemmological report for every gemstone sold in its auctions. Where HFA get gemmological 
reports from internationally accepted gemmological laboratories, such reports will be described in the catalogue.  
14.4. If no report is available, treatment or enhancement of the gemstones cannot be excluded.

 15. FORGERIES
15.1. A lot which is satisfactorily proved to be a deliberate forgery may be returned to HFA by the Buyer within 21 days 
from the Auction provided it is in the same condition as when bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying it 
from the relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects. 
15.2. If HFA are satisfied by accepted experts from the evidence presented that the lot is a deliberate forgery, it 
shall refund the money paid by the buyer for the lot including any buyer’s premium provided that if (i) the catalogue 
description reflected the accepted view of scholars and experts as at the date of sale or (ii) the buyer personally is not 
able to transfer a good and marketable title to HFA, the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition. 
15.3. The right of return provided by this Condition is additional to any right or remedy provided by law or by these 
Conditions of Sale.

 16. TRANSPORTATION AND EXPORT OF ADJUDICATED LOTS
16.1.In view of the Customs Union existing between France and Monaco, any exports outside the Principality of Monaco 
are subject to the rules and regulations applicable in France.
16.2. Depending on the export destination and on their nature, certain lots may require an export licence and/or a 
certificate in order to be released to the buyer, which the buyer must obtain from the competent authorities.
16.3. Any lot coming from the Customs Union or benefiting from a temporary importation, if it remains in the Customs 
Union, may be removed upon presentation of a proof of payment of the Purchase Price. 
16.3.1. If the Buyer intends to export the Lot outside of the Customs Union, it will be up to him to perform all the 
necessary procedures and formalities required by the applicable law. 
16.4. The denial of any licence required or delay in obtaining such licence cannot justify the cancellation of the sale or 
any delay in making payment of the total amount due.  HFA, upon request and for an administrative fee, may apply for 
a licence to export the lot(s) outside Monaco.
16.5. Endangered Species Items made of or incorporating plant or animal material, such as coral, crocodile, ivory, 
whalebone, tortoiseshell, etc., irrespective of age or value, may require a licence or certificate prior to exportation and 
require additional licences or certificates upon importation to any country.  
16.5.1. Please note that the ability to obtain an export licence or certificate does not ensure the ability to obtain an import 
licence or certificate in another country, and vice versa. HFA suggest that buyers check with their own government 
regarding wildlife import requirements prior to placing a bid. 
16.5.2. It is the buyer’s responsibility to obtain any export or import licences and/or certificates as well as any other 
required documentation
16.6. The buyer is responsible for checking and fulfilling all conditions of the transportation of the acquired lots to the 
final destination, including but not limited to checking the import and export status of the lots, passports and export 
licences, and regulations for importation at the destination.  Under no circumstances shall HFA or the Bailiff be pursued 
for non-compliance or non-completion of the said formalities.
16.7. Please note that HFA are not able to assist buyers with the shipment of any lots containing ivory and/or other 
restricted materials into the US. A buyer’s inability to export or import these lots cannot justify a delay in payment or a 
sale’s cancellation.

 17. RTIST RESALE RIGHTS (DROIT DE SUITE)
17.1. Pursuant to the European Union’s Artist’s Resale Rights Directive, which has been adopted by the EU, living artists 
and artists who died within 70 years prior to the date of the sale are entitled to receive a resale royalty each time their 
art work is sold by an art market professional in the European Union, subject to certain conditions.  
17.2. HFA shall collect the resale royalty due to the artists or their estates from buyers of lots with a hammer price 
(excluding buyer’s premium and excluding VAT) in excess of €152,44. Any purchaser of a lot to which Artist’s Resale 
Right applies will be charged the amount of the resale royalty, which will be added to the invoice.

 18. PREEMPTION OF THE MONEGASQUE GOVERNMENT (PREEMPTION) 
18.1. When either works of art or private documents relating to national historical or cultural heritage are on sale, a right 
of pre-emption may be exercised by the Monegasque State.  
18.2. The Bailiff is required, at least fifteen days before the date of the sale, to notify the Minister of State and to provide 
him with all useful information concerning the works or documents presented.  
18.3. The bailiff shall be informed of the decision of pre-emption immediately after the adjudication of the lot and is 
mentioned in the minutes of the auction. It must be confirmed within fifteen days.  The exercise of the right of pre-
emption has the effect of subrogating the State to the winning bidder. 

 19. MISCELLANEA 
19.1. Any indulgence extended to bidders, buyers or sellers by HFA notwithstanding the strict terms of these Conditions 
or of the Terms of Consignment shall affect the position at the relevant time only and in respect of that particular 
concession only, in all other respects these Conditions shall be construed as having full force and effect.
19.2. HFA shall have the right at their discretion, to refuse admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by 
any person.
19.3. All notice to any buyer, seller, bidder or viewer may be given by first class mail or  email in which case it shall be 
deemed to have been received by the addressee 48 hours after posting.

 20. LAW AND JURISDICTIONS 
20.1. The General Conditions are regulated by and constructed in accordance with the laws of the Principality of Monaco. 
Any legal action or dispute arising out of or in connection with these Terms and Conditions shall be settled by the Courts 
of Monaco.
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